
Town of Stoughton 
May 6, 2024 

Book 2 – Article Backup Material 

Annual Town Meeting Warrant 

And Report of the Committee on 

Finance & Taxation 

 

Town Meeting Representatives 

Bring This Report to Town Meeting 



2024 Annual Town Meeting Session Calendar 
 

All 2024 Annual Town Meeting sessions will be held in person in the 

Stoughton High School auditorium located at 232 Pearl Street 

Sign-in starts at 6:30 p.m. ~ Opening Gavel 7:00 p.m. 

Open Meeting Law prohibit Town Boards meeting while Town Meeting is in session. 

FACE MASKS ARE OPTIONAL 

 

May 
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

6 
ATM 

1ST Session 

 8 
ATM 

2ND Session 

  

13 
ATM 

3RD Session 

 15 
ATM 

4TH Session 

  

20 
ATM 

5TH Session 
(If Needed) 

 22 
ATM 

6TH Session 
(If Needed) 

  

  29 
ATM 

7TH Session 
(If Needed) 

  

 

NOTE: A Special Town Meeting Will Be Held Within the 

 Annual Town Meeting 

ORGANIZATIONAL TOWN MEETING WILL BE ON 

THURSDAY, MAY 2, 202 AT 7:00 PM 

O’DONNELL MIDDLE SCHOOL CAFETERIA 

211 CUSHING STREET 
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Bureau of Municipal Finance Law 
October 25, 2019 

 
 
 

Other Post-Employment Benefits Trust Fund (FAQS) 
 

FAQs on Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trust Fund 
G.L. c. 32B, § 20 

 
Frequently asked questions (FAQs) published by the Division of Local Services (DLS) within the Department of Revenue 
provide general information about Massachusetts municipal tax and finance laws and DLS policies and procedures in effect 
when published. They do not answer all questions or address complex issues about their topics. FAQs are not public written 
statements of the Department. They are informational only as described in 830 CMR 62C.3.1(10)(c), and do not supersede, 
alter or otherwise change any Massachusetts General Law, Department public written statement or other source of law. 
 
 

Legislative History and Establishment FAQs 
 
1. What changes did the Municipal Modernization Act make to the OPEB statute - G.L. c. 

32B, § 20?  

 
The Act addressed a number of issues about the nature of the fund under the “old” OPEB statute. Most 
importantly, it clarified that the statute authorized and required the creation of a trust fund for monies 
reserved for retiree health insurance and other post-employment benefits. This change was to comply 
with legal requirements for trusts and with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
standards. In particular, the amendments:  
 
A) Establish the OPEB Fund as a trust fund with a trustee and declaration of trust; 
 
B) Require assets of the OPEB Fund be held solely to meet the current and future liabilities of the 

governmental unit for group health insurance benefits for retirees and their dependents; 
 
C) Establish procedures for the appointment of a trustee, adoption of a declaration of trust and 

appropriations of funds into and out of the OPEB Fund; 
 
D) Authorize housing authorities, redevelopment authorities, regional councils of government, regional 

school districts and educational collaboratives to establish OPEB trust funds; and  
 
E) Allow a governmental unit to participate in the OPEB fund of another governmental unit and 

establish procedures to do so. 
 
2. What is an OPEB Trust Fund (OPEB Fund)? 

 
An OPEB Fund is a trust fund established by a governmental unit for the deposit of appropriations, gifts, 
grants and other funds for the benefit of retired employees and their dependents; payment of required 
contributions by the governmental unit for the group health insurance benefits provided to employees 
and their dependents after retirement; and reduction and elimination of the unfunded liability of the 
governmental unit for those benefits. The OPEB Fund is an expendable trust fund, subject to 
appropriation, that is managed by a trustee or board of trustees. The assets of the trust are held solely to 
meet the current and future liabilities of the governmental unit for group health insurance benefits for 
retirees and their dependents. All monies in the OPEB Fund must be accounted for separately from other 
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funds of the governmental unit and are not subject to the claims of any general creditor of the 
governmental unit. 
 
3. What are group health insurance benefits? 

 
Group health insurance benefits include hospital, surgical, medical, dental and other health insurance 
benefits if the governmental unit offers that coverage to retirees.  
 

4. Who can establish an OPEB Fund? 

 
A city, town, county, district, regional school district, municipal lighting plant, local housing or 
redevelopment authority, regional council of government established under G.L. c. 34B, § 20 and 
educational collaborative as defined in G.L. c. 40, § 4E, may accept G.L. c. 32B, § 20 and establish an 
OPEB Fund. G.L. c. 32B, § 20(a). Governmental units considering acceptance of G.L. c. 32B, § 20 
should consult with their financial advisors and municipal counsel regarding the establishment and 
implementation of an OPEB Fund. 
 
5. How does an eligible governmental unit establish an OPEB Fund under G.L. c. 32B, § 20? 

 
G.L. c. 32B, § 20 is a local acceptance statute. Therefore, the governmental unit must vote to accept 
G.L. c. 32B, § 20 and establish an OPEB Fund. In a city or town, acceptance must be in the manner 
provided in G.L. c. 4, § 4, by vote of the legislative body, subject to the charter of the city or town. In a 
county, acceptance is by vote of the county commissioners.  In a regional school district, acceptance is 
by vote of the regional school committee.  In a district or other governmental unit, acceptance is by vote 
of the district meeting or other appropriating body. 
 
6. What if a city or town had already accepted G.L. c. 32B, § 20 and established an OPEB 

Fund before the Municipal Modernization Act changes? 

 
A governmental unit with an OPEB Fund established by special act or under G.L. c. 32B, § 20 before 
the Municipal Modernization Act’s amendments became effective on November 7, 2016, may accept or 
reaccept G.L. c. 32B, § 20 after November 7, 2016. Upon acceptance or reacceptance, the unit’s OPEB 
fund will operate under the amended G.L. c. 32B, § 20. Otherwise, the OPEB Fund will continue under 
the terms the fund was originally established, not the amended G.L. c. 32B, § 20. G.L. c. 32B, § 20(m). 
Section 238 of Chapter 218 of the Acts of 2016. Governmental units with such OPEB Funds should 
consult with their financial and accounting advisors and municipal counsel regarding whether to accept 
or reaccept the amended G.L. c. 32B, § 20.   
 
7. Can acceptance be revoked? 

 
No. There is no revocation procedure in the statute. In addition, G.L. c. 4, § 4B, which generally 
establishes a procedure for cities and towns to revoke their acceptance of local option statutes, does not 
apply to actions taken under G.L. c. 32B. G.L. c. 4, § 4B(c). 
 
8. Are there any notification requirements after acceptance of the OPEB Fund statute? 

 
Yes. The clerk of the governmental unit must notify the Division of Local Services (DLS) Data 
Analytics and Resources Bureau if the unit accepts G.L. c. 32B, § 20.  The notification should be made 
as soon as possible after the votes. Please send an email to the Municipal Databank at 
databank@dor.state.ma.us. 
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OPEB Trust Fund Formation FAQs 
 
9. Who is the custodian of the OPEB Trust Fund (OPEB Fund)? 

 

The treasurer of the governmental unit is the custodian of the OPEB Fund and must be bonded in any 
additional amounts required to protect fund assets. 
 

10. Must an OPEB Fund have a trustee? 

 

Yes. One of the purposes of the Municipal Modernization Act’s amendments was to establish an OPEB 
Fund as a trust fund with a trustee.  
 

11. Who designates the trustee of an OPEB Trust Fund? 

 

The governing body of the governmental unit, by majority vote, designates the trustee of an OPEB 
Fund. It may choose (1) the treasurer of the governmental unit or (2) the retirement board of the 
governmental unit or (3) it may establish an OPEB Fund board of trustees described below. If the 
governing body does not designate a trustee, the treasurer of the governmental unit is trustee.  
 

12. What is the governing body of a governmental unit? 

 

The governing body of the governmental unit is the legislative body in a city or town, the county 
commissioners in a county, the regional district school committee in a regional school district, and the 
district meeting or other appropriating body in any other governmental unit.  
 

13. Are there any requirements for an OPEB Fund board of trustees?  

 

Yes. An OPEB Fund board of trustees must have 5 to 13 members. The board must include (a) one or 
more individuals with investment experience as specified by the governing body, (b) one or more 
citizens of the governmental unit, (c) one employee of the governmental unit, and (d) one or more 
retirees of the governmental unit, and (e) one or more officers of the governmental unit.  
 

14. Who selects the members of an OPEB Fund board of trustees and how long do the 

members serve? 

 

The governmental unit employee trustee is selected by current employees of the unit by ballot. The 
retiree trustees are selected by current retirees of the unit by ballot. All other trustees are appointed by 
the chief executive officer of the governmental unit. The chief executive officer is a mayor in a city or 
select board in a town, unless the charter designates another municipal officer as the chief executive 
officer; county commissioners in a county; the regional district school committee of a regional school 
district; and the governing board, commission or committee in a district or other governmental unit.  
 
The trustees serve for terms of three or five years, as determined by the governing body. If a vacancy 
occurs, a trustee may be elected or selected in the same manner to serve for the remainder of the term. 
Trustees are eligible for reappointment. 
 
15. What are the powers and duties of the trustee/board of trustees of the OPEB Fund? 

 

The trustee/board of trustees of the OPEB Fund acts in a fiduciary capacity for the primary purpose of 
enhancing the value of the OPEB Fund. The trustee acts with the care, skill, prudence and diligence that 
a prudent person acting in a similar capacity and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of 
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an enterprise of similar character and similar aims at that time. The trustee is required to diversify the 
investments in the fund to minimize the risk of large losses, unless under the circumstances it is clearly 
prudent not to do so.  
 
The trustee/board of trustees is the investing authority and has general supervision of the management, 
investment and reinvestment of the OPEB Fund using the investment standard or investment vehicle that 
applies to the particular trustee/board of trustees. (See FAQ No. 18 below.) 
 
The trustee/board of trustees may employ reputable and knowledgeable investment consultants to assist 
in determining appropriate investments and pay for those services from the OPEB Fund, if so authorized 
by majority vote of the governing body.  
 
Any other duties and obligations of the trustee or board of trustees must be set forth in a declaration of 
trust to be adopted by the trustee or board of trustees.  All duties and obligations established by the 
declaration of trust must be consistent with the provisions of the OPEB law, G.L. c. 32B, § 20.  
 
16. Is the trustee/board of trustees required to adopt a declaration of trust? 

 

Yes. The trustee or board of trustees must adopt a declaration of trust stating the duties and obligations 
of the trustee or board of trustees. The declaration of trust and any later amendments must be filed with 
the chief executive officer and clerk of the governing body of the governmental unit. The declaration or 
amendment takes effect 90 days after the filing date unless the governing body votes to disapprove the 
declaration or amendment within that period of time. As soon as possible after receipt of a declaration of 
trust or amendment, the clerk should post a notice that the declaration or an amendment has been filed 
under G.L. c. 32B, § 20(d). The posting should be made in the same manner as notices of meetings 
under the Open Meeting Law. G.L. c. 30A, §§ 18 – 25. The notice should remain posted until the 90-day 
period has elapsed. 
 

Appropriation, Accounting and Investment FAQs 
 
17. What monies are credited to the OPEB Trust Fund? 

 
A) Appropriations to the OPEB Fund - The governing body may, by majority vote, appropriate monies 
to the OPEB Fund. In a regional school district, appropriations to the OPEB Fund may be made only in 
the annual budget submitted to the member cities and towns for approval. As we stated above, the 
governing body is the legislative body in a city or town, the county commissioners in a county, the 
regional district school committee in a regional school district, and the district meeting or other 
appropriating body in any other governmental unit. 
 
B) Gifts, Grants and Other Contributions - The treasurer of the governmental unit, as custodian of the 
OPEB Fund, may accept gifts, grants and other contributions to the fund.  
 
C) Income - Any interest or other income generated by investment of the OPEB Fund becomes part of 
the OPEB Fund. 
 
D) Medicare Part D Funds - The governing body may, by majority vote, dedicate to the OPEB Fund 
reimbursements that the governmental unit receives as a sponsor of a Medicare Part D qualified retiree 
prescription drug plan. 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-132. 
 
18. Where can OPEB Trust Fund monies be invested? 
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Monies in the OPEB Fund that are not needed for expenditures or anticipated expenditures within the 
investment period must be invested and reinvested by the treasurer as directed by the trustee or board of 
trustees from time to time. The treasurer may employ an outside custodial service to hold the monies in 
the OPEB Fund consistent with the procedures and standards described below.  
 
(A) State Retiree Benefits Trust Fund - The trustee or board of trustees may, with the approval of the 
State Retiree Benefits Trust Fund board of trustees, direct the treasurer to invest the OPEB Fund in the 
State Retiree Benefits Trust Fund established under G.L. c. 32A, § 24. In that case, fund monies are 
invested under G.L. c. 32A, §§ 24 and 24A.  
 
(B) Other Investments - Where the trustee or board of trustees does not direct the treasurer to invest the 
OPEB Fund in the State Retiree Benefits Trust Fund, investments must be made as follows:  
  

1. Retirement Board as Board of Trustees - Where the retirement board is the board of trustees, 
investments are made under G.L. c. 32, § 23.  

 
2. Treasurer or OPEB Fund Board as Trustees - Where the treasurer is the trustee or an OPEB Fund 

board of trustees has been established by the governing body, investments are made in the same 
manner as municipal trust funds under G.L. c. 44, § 54.  However, the governing body may, by 
majority vote, authorize investments under the prudent investor standard for private trusts under 
G.L. c. 203C. 

 
19. Is an appropriation needed to spend OPEB monies? 

 
Yes. An appropriation by a two-thirds vote of the governing body is required to spend any monies in the 
OPEB Fund. 
 
20. What are the accounting obligations associated with OPEB Trust Funds? 

 
The accounting officer must establish and maintain the OPEB Fund as a separate fund and record all 
activity in the OPEB Fund. The governmental unit (city, town, or district, etc.) is responsible for 
completing an actuarial valuation of its liabilities for health care and other post-employment benefits for 
its retired employees and their dependents and funding schedule that conform to the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) requirements. 
 
When a governmental unit obtains an actuarial valuation report in accordance with GASB requirements 
containing statements of the liabilities of the unit for health care and other post-employment benefits for 
its retired employees and their dependents, it must submit a copy to the Public Employee Retirement 
Administration Commission (PERAC).The report must be submitted no later than 90 days after the 
governmental unit receives the report. PERAC may require that the governmental unit provide 
additional information related to its liabilities, normal cost and benefit payments, as specified by the 
Executive Office for Administration and Finance, in consultation with PERAC. In that case, the 
governmental unit must also submit the additional information to PERAC. A copy of such report and 
additional information, if any, must also be submitted to the Bureau of Accounts at the time of its 
submission to PERAC. G.L. c. 32B, § 20A. These reporting requirements apply to all governmental 
units whether or not they have established an OPEB fund under the general laws or a special act. 
 
The annual report a regional school district submits to its member cities and towns under G.L. c. 71, § 
16(k) must include a statement of the balance in the OPEB Fund and all additions to and appropriations 
from the fund during the period covered by the report. 
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21. What is the process to participate in the OPEB Fund of another governmental unit? 

 
A governmental unit that accepts G.L. c. 32B, § 20 may participate in the OPEB Fund established by 
another governmental unit under G.L. c. 32B, § 20.  Participation of one governmental unit in the OPEB 
Fund of another governmental unit must comply with the procedures and criteria established by the 
trustee or board of trustees of the OPEB Fund it wishes to join.  
  
A governmental unit that accepts G.L. c. 32B, § 20 may participate in the OPEB Fund established by 
another governmental unit upon approval by majority vote of the governing bodies of:  
 
(A)  The governmental unit wishing to participate in the OPEB Fund of the other governmental unit; and  
 
(B)  The governmental unit that has established the OPEB Fund in which the other governmental unit 
wishes to participate. 
 
Each governmental unit participating in the OPEB Fund remains responsible for all costs attributable for 
the health care and other post-employment obligations for its retired employees and their dependents and 
for completing an actuarial valuation of its liabilities and funding schedule that conforms to GASB 
requirements.  A participating governmental unit is separately credited for its contributions to and 
appropriations from the OPEB Fund, and interest or other income generated by the fund, in the 
accounting of the relative liabilities of each governmental unit for its retirees and their dependents.  
 
 
 
For more information, see Informational Guideline Release IGR 19-10. 
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Article __ Firefighting and EMS Life Safety Vehicles (Fire Department)                                          
ATM May 2024

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds in the 
Treasury, if any, a sufficient sum of money to pay for the purchase of 1 Ambulance, 1 Incident 
Command Vehicle and Ladder 2 Refurbishment; or take any other action relative thereto.

Ambulance:

Project Description
This funding request is to purchase 1 Ambulance in accordance with the SFD department vehicle 
replacement policy in order to provide critical medical care for the residents of The Town of 
Stoughton.  The Ambulance is used to perform critical medical care and transport for a wide 
array of medical illness and injuries.  It also serves as an Advanced Life support vehicle/platform 
for all functions.

Background for Request
This request allows us to replace our aging Ambulance in accordance with the fire department 
vehicle replacement policy. Funding the replacement of this life saving vehicle is essential to 
ensure the protection of our citizens under the most extreme prehospital medical conditions.

   
Ambulance  age: 9 years  Manufacture Life use:  9 years for emergency response use

Cost of Ambulance:  $450,000
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Incident Command Vehicle:

Project Description
This funding request is to purchase 1 Incident Command Vehicle (large SUV) in accordance 
with the fire department vehicle rotation policy in order to provide life safety operations for the 
residents of The Town of Stoughton.  The Incident Command Vehicle is used to provide 
emergency command and control during crisis management.

Background for Request
This request allows us to replace the aging incident command vehicle in accordance with the fire 
department vehicle replacement policy. Funding the replacement of this incident command crisis 
response vehicle is essential to ensure the protection of our citizens under the most extreme 
emergency management incidents.

Existing large SUV age: 10 years Manufacture Life use:  10 years for emergency response use.

Cost of the Incident Command Vehicle:  $90,000
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Ladder 2 Refurbishment:

Project Description
This funding request is to refurbish Ladder 2.  As the primary Ladder truck for the Town of 
Stoughton this is essential to life safety for the residents of the Town of Stoughton.  The Ladder 
Truck is a vital piece of firefighting search and rescue which allows personnel to safely extricate, 
rescue, and perform essential firefighting actions during critical firefighting operations.

Background for Request
This request allows us to restore our 13 year old primary ladder truck to current NFPA 
requirements. Funding the replacement of this life saving fire fighting Equipment is essential to 
ensure the protection of our citizens under the most extreme emergency response conditions.  
This also allows us to extend the life span of this essential rescue vehicle.

Existing Ladder age: 14 years  Manufacture Life use: 25-30 years for emergency response use

Cost of Ladder 2 Refurbishment:  $200,000
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Requested by:   Fire Chief 

Inserted by:       Select Board

Date:                 10 November 2023

Estimated Costs:         $ 740,000 
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Chief Michael Carroll,         November 27th, 2023 
30 Freeman Street 
Stoughton, MA 02072 
       
RE: Ladder 2 Refurbishment Budget 
 
Dear Chief Carroll,            
 
   Thank you for the opportunity to provide a budget figure to refurbish your 2011 Pierce 
Custom Aerial Apparatus.  
 
   Refurbishing an apparatus can be a financially beneficial alternative to apparatus replacement 
when done under the right circumstances. With new custom aerial apparatus costs exceeding 
$1,000,000 it truly makes refurbishment an option which should be considered. Apparatus 
refurbishment extends the apparatus’ operational life at a portion of the cost of purchasing a 
new apparatus!  
 
   Based my discussions with Brian Harrop and a review of the related data, I have itemized a 
list of recommended repairs, updates, and procedures for your project as follows: 
 

INSPECTION & SERVICES 
 Perform a through pre-Refurb inspection. Quote department for any repairs not outlined below. 

CHASSIS 
 Steam clean chassis, engine, transmission & body compartments. 

 Sandblast chassis and replated components (air tanks, battery boxes etc.) 

 Disassemble 4 jacks. Descale & paint interior with POR15. Inspect hydraulic cylinders and 
replace any internal hydraulic lines. Paint exterior with Black epoxy paint. 

BODY 
 Replace 8 Amdor painted roll up doors (cannot be repainted) 

 Replace cab/body door, window & hardware gaskets. 

PAINT 
 Prime and Paint chassis with black epoxy paint. 
 Repair corrosion, Paint cab & body exterior red. 
 Repaint bumper. 
 Clean hardware, reinstall with corrosion protection. 
 Clean bare aluminum e.g. Diamond plate with aluminum cleaner. 
 Paint ladder sign & re-letter 
 Replace reflective scotchlite stripe on cab & body. 
 Replace Gold lettering, town seal, corner scrolls. 
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Misc 
 Coat chassis & related components with CRC SP400 wax based undercoat prior to delivery. 
 Final cleaning/detailing. 
 Fluids Check/Lubricate Components. 

 
 
A budget price to perform these procedures would be $200,000 However, we strongly 
recommend an additional 10% be budgeted for possible issues/defects that may be discovered 
during the refurbishment process that fall outside the scope of repairs described above. We 
estimate that it will take 6 months to perform the repairs detailed above provided reasonable 
OEM component lead times.  
   
   One last component towards qualifying your refurbishment project, we recommend you have 
the aerial inspected by a third-party testing company and the apparatus power train evaluated 
by a qualified specialist to insure it is in suitable condition to proceed. The cost of any potential 
power train repairs should be considered when determining the project’s feasibility. 
   
   Again, thank you for the opportunity to provide budget pricing for this project. Feel free to 
contact me if I can be of further assistance. 
 
Regards, 

 
Aonghus Ó Nia 
Vice President 
Greenwood Emergency Vehicles, Inc. 
(508)809-9845 office 
aonia@greenwoodev.com 
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Cells which require input 
are shaded blue and will 
turn white when filled. 

Additional cells are 
optional.

Date of Quote: 11/14/2023
Quote 

Number:
SFDEXPEDXLT1114 TBD

Vehicle Offered ↘
Model Year: Seating Capacity: 7

Make & Model: Exterior Color:
Trim Level:

Drive Train:
Body Code & Pkg.:

Engine Details:
Engine Designation:

For Trucks and Vans: Wheelbase:

Grants
Tax Credits/Rebates

Promo. Discounts
Volume Discounts

Trade-In Value:

QUANTITY: 1

Quantity per 
Vehicle:

Factory Code: Total Per Vehicle:

MY Order Bank Status/Open Date: MY Production Status/Dates: TBD

Vehicle Lead Time from OEM to Dealer:

6/19/2023

 Contact Phone: 413-536-1900 (ext.1128)
Contact Email: chenderson@marcotteford.com

VEHICLE SPECIFICATIONS / INFORMATION
VEH110 Vehicle #, if Applicable: Vehicle Being Sourced From: Factory Order

Order By Date:

3.5L Ecoboost V6 Base Vehicle Contract 
Price:

Roof Height or Bed Length:

$67,020.00

If Sourced from Stock, Stock #:

#H217

Quantity of Vehicle 
Offered:

Vehicle Offered

Interior Color and Material:

1

2024
Ford Expedition Agate Black

VEH110 Quote Form:
Vendor Response

FOR BIDDING VENDORS: This (Vendor Response) tab must be completed by the bidding vendor and submitted to the purchasing entity. If the bidding vendor would like to submit a separate 
specification sheet, it must be submitted to the purchasing entity along with this form.

Use one quote form per vehicle specification. Only multiples of the exact same spec'd vehicle can be included on each individual form.
For options/upfits/transferred equipment, each line item must be fully populated.

VENDOR INFORMATION
Legal Name:

Company Address: 1025 Main Street, Holyoke MA 01040
Name of Company Contact: Colby Henderson

Marcotte Ford Sales, Inc.

N/A TOTAL Order to Delivery Lead Time: 4-6 Months

Lead Time should be referenced in weeks (only use days if less than one week applies):

Trade-Ins May Be Allowed to Reduce Acquisition Cost, Based on Applicable Procurement Regulations (not allowed for Executive Branch purchasers):

Upfit/Transfer Lead Time at Dealer: N/A

PRICE SUMMARY

Total Additional Incentives: 
Trade in Value, if applicable: 

Per Vehicle, Contract Base Price:
$0.00

$67,020.00

$0.00
Total Factory Options: $0.00

Total Upfit/Transfer/Delivery:

Price Per Unit
(Cost Plus):

Option / Accessory Description:

*Factory Options included in contract price*

$0.00

Per Vehicle, as noted in the applicable sections:

XLT ActiveXXLT
4WD
K1J 200A

ADDED FACTORY (OEM) OPTIONS AND PACKAGES (PER VEHICLE)

ADDED DISCOUNTS / INCENTIVES / CREDITS (PER VEHICLE)

Notes:  
Total Additional 

Incentives:

Delivery Fee (may ONLY be applied when delivery location is outside mainland MA):

4-6 Months

TOTAL COST PER VEHICLE:
(including all add-ons and incentives)

$67,020.00

Trade-In Details (Year, Make, Model):

TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE (if move forward with PO): $67,020.00

Internal Combustion Engine

Delivery Location (from Dealer to Purchaser): Stoughton, MA

ORDER & DELIVERY TIME LINE / DELIVERY LOCATION / TRADE-IN INFORMATION

Vehicle Lead Time at Sub-Contractor:
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Quantity per 
Vehicle:

Supplier Brand / Part Code: Total Per Vehicle:

OTHER TERMS (NOT TO CONFLICT WITH ANY TERM ON VEH110)

Accessories / Upfit / Transfer Total (per vehicle):

ADDED ACCESSORIES / UPFIT / TRANSFER OF EQUIPMENT (PER VEHICLE)

Factory Options Total (per vehicle):

Option / Accessory Description:
Price Per Unit

(Cost Plus):

154



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Article 24 

155



1

Town of Stoughton

Annual Inflow & Infiltration (I/I) Program
January 2024

Stoughton’s Sewer System

• 472,000 linear feet of gravity 
sewer and 2,700 manholes

• 3.07 MGD of Average Daily 
Flow (ADF)

• 1.90 MGD of Daily Water 
Demand

• 1.17 MGD of Average I/I   
(3.07 MGD – 1.90 MGD)

• Wastewater discharges to 
Massachusetts Water 
Resource Authority (MWRA)
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Stoughton’s Flow Charges

• MWRA charges for 
conveyance and treatment 
of wastewater

• FY24 Assess = $5,807,975 

• Annual I/I Program aims to 
reduce town-wide 
wastewater flow Wastewater 

Flow and 
Strength

49.0%

Population
51.0%

Inflow

• Rainwater and surface runoff enters the sewer system
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Inflow

• Catch basins

• Cross connections between 
sewer and drain

• Manhole covers

• Sump pumps and clean-outs

• Driveway drains and roof 
leaders

• French drains tied into 
sewers

Infiltration
• Ground water enters the sewer system
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Infiltration

• Defective pipes

• Open joints

• Manholes

• Service 
connections

PROACTIVE RATHER THAN 
REACTIVE
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Stoughton’s Role = Significant $ 
Savings

Pro-active sewer department 

• Know their system well

• Performs cleaning and 
television inspection

– Entire system cleaned 
every three years

• Perform dig repairs

• Yearly easement clearing

Annual I/I Program’s Identify This…
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Before This!

Morton Street Easement

• Town Savings ($40K vs. 
$400K)

• Minimal impact on 
environment

• Trenchless rehabilitation
• Critical 560-foot,12-inch 

diameter interceptor pipe
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Morton Street CIPP

Results

• Stoughton’s aims to 
reduce their MWRA flow 
share each year 

• Zero-sum game
• Stoughton vs. all MWRA 

Communities
• Need to keep up with 

everyone else or fall 
behind

• Comply with DEP 314 
CMR 12.00 I/I Control 
Plan
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TRUCKS TO BE TRADED IN 

 

 

2014 F250 

 

2014 F250 
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Work Item Description

Unit of 

Measure Quantity Unit Cost Estimated Cost

Well Pumps EA 3 $15,000 $45,000

VFDs EA 3 $5,000 $15,000

Pitless Adapter EA 3 $2,000 $6,000

Yard Piping and Valves LF 300 $150 $45,000

Electrical Connections (new wells) LS 1 $50,000 $50,000

Slip-Line Existing Well LS 1 $15,000 $15,000

Filter Media Replacement EA 3 $70,000 $210,000

Valve Replacement EA 3 $7,500 $22,500

Process Piping Upgrades LS 1 $15,000 $15,000

Demolish 1 GS Filter EA 1 $25,000 $25,000

10' Diam GAC Contactors (20k lbs GAC) EA 2 $230,000 $460,000

Process Piping (In, Eff, Wash, Waste) LS 1 $75,000 $75,000

Demolish KOH Containment EA 1 $5,000 $5,000

Reinforce Concrete Slab LS 1 $75,000 $75,000

Sodium Permanganate System LS 1 $50,000 $50,000

Relocate KOH System LS 1 $20,000 $20,000

KOH Containment LS 1 $10,000 $10,000

Roof Penthouse for GAC LS 1 $325,000 $325,000

Subtotal $1,468,500

Installation ALLOW 35% $513,975

Instrumentation & Controls ALLOW 10% $146,850
Electrical ALLOW 12% $176,220

Subtotal $837,045

Construction Total $2,310,000

20% Contractor (OH/Profit/Bonds/Insurance) $462,000

15% Escalation, Supply Chain, & Bid Market Conditions $346,500

25% Engineering (Design, Permitting, Bidding, & Construction Services) $577,500

Design & Construction Total $3,696,000

20% Project Contingencies $740,000

Total Project Cost $4,440,000

Date of Estimate: 8/10/23

Town of Stoughton

Pratts Court WTP Improvements

Capacity 400 gpm (0.577 MGD)

Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Costs - Preliminary Design
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12/21/23, 6:24 PM Stoughton Mail - Article - Cart Storage Area

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=c78e46d69b&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1784715580994200645%7Cmsg-f:1784715580994200645… 1/4

Marc Tisdelle <mtisdelle@stoughton-ma.gov>

Article - Cart Storage Area
1 message

Victor Barruzza <vbarruzza@stoughton-ma.gov> Fri, Dec 8, 2023 at 7:09 AM
To: Marc Tisdelle <mtisdelle@stoughton-ma.gov>
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Article - Cart Storage Area for Cedar Hill 
To see if the town will vote to appropriate funds from retained earnings for a cart storage area and
concrete pad. 
Requested By: Victor Barruzza, Cedar Hill Superintendent 
Date: December 8, 2023
Estimated Cost: $60,000

TOS CD HILL (1).pdf
55K
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Bill To Job

Town Of Stoughton 1137 Park St Stoughton

DESCRIPTION TOTAL

Form 40 x 80 area 6in thick for new slab

Install 6 mil poly vapor barrier

Install 6x6 10 gauge rewire on steel mesh chairs

Pour & finish new slab

Sawcut control joints where needed

Total labor with all materials

Concrete used 4000lb PSI mix

TOTAL DUE 35,595
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Country Golf, Inc. 
Email:  CountryGolf@charter.net Phone:  231-218-0299 

PO Box 5041, Traverse City, MI  49696 1501 N. South Long Lake Rd, Traverse City, MI 49685 
Mail to: Ship to: 

 
 
 
January 17, 2024 
 
TO: Cedar Hill Golf Course 
ATTN: Victor Barruzza, Superintendent 
 1137 Park Street 
 Stoughton, MA 02072 
 VBarruzza@Stoughton-MA.gov 
 

PROPOSAL  
FOR REBUILDING THE 9TH GREEN COMPLEX  

AT CEDAR HILL COUNTRY CLUB 
 

 Work as follows:  
 

Rebuild and shape the existing green complex 50% to double the original size.  Fill 
material will be needed to build the addition on the green.  Strip and save the existing 
bent grass to re-use.  Shape new addition and tie into the existing green.  Install greens 
mix (70/20/10), irrigation, topsoil, and finish prep for sod.  Sod green surround with 
imported blue fescue sod.  The new and existing putting surface to be sodded with the 
saved sod from the existing #9 putting surface.  The balance of sod needed to finish the 
new putting surface will come from the existing practice green. 

 
ESTIMATE COST $40,000.00 

(Includes supervision, labor, & equipment) 
 

Time Frame:  Summer 2024 
All materials needed are provided by the owners. 
Permits, if needed, provided by the owners. 
Workman’s comp & liability insurance provided by Country Golf Inc. 

  
 

Thank you, 
 

Jerry Deemer 
President, Country Golf Inc. 
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QUOTE 
 

  1 
 
 

157 Moody Road ● PO Box 1200 ● Enfield, CT 06082 
Main Office: (800) 245-4355 ● FAX: (860) 763-5550 

 

2023 MA STATE CONTRACT FAC116 PRICING                                                                         

Qty Model # Description MSRP % Disc Award Extended 

1 44913 GreensPro 1260 (Armrest 
and LED light kits standard) 

$21,555.00 21 % $17,028.45 $17,028.45 

1 44911 Smoothing Roller Scraper $249.00 21 % $196.71 $196.71 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

**NOTE**                                                                                                                                                                                               
While it is our intent to hold this pricing, this pricing is subject to change due to factors that are beyond the 
control of Turf Products and our vendors. This is due to equipment delivery dates that are currently 12-18 
months from time of order. Please anticipate an 8% potential price increase, Final discounts (21% off 
MSRP) will be applied in accordance to the at time FAC116 MA State Contract Pricing, 60 days prior to 
delivery.  

 

Prepared For: Victor Barruzza 
Cedar Hill Golf Course  
1137 Park St Stoughton, Massachusetts 
02072-3728 United States  

Ship To: 
Quote Number: 

Quoted Date: 
Prepared By: 

Cedar Hill GC GP1260 Roller 
Q145123 
10/31/2023 
Dave  Beauvais 
dbeauvais@turfproductscorp.com 
508-243-9675 

Toro Total: $17,225.16 
Non – Toro Total: n/a 

Set Up: $344.50 
Freight: Included 

Trade Ins: (n/a) 
State Sales Tax:  Not Included 

Total Price: $17,569.66 
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COMMERCIAL 
SALES AGREEMENT 

 

 

 2 
 

157 Moody Road ● PO Box 1200 ● Enfield, CT 06082 
Main Office: (800) 245-4355 ● FAX: (860) 763-5550 

Contact Name:  Quote Number:  

Account Name:  Quoted Date:  

Billing Address:  Prepared By:  

    

Phone number:     

Account Number:  Salesman Number:  

     

Shipping address:   Buyer's PO No:   

   Agreement Signing Date:   

   Requested Delivery Date:   
      

Financing / Leasing 
Terms:   

Setup Instructions:   

   

   

   

   

   
   

 
While it is our intent to hold this pricing, this pricing is subject to change due to factors that are beyond the control of Turf 

Products and our vendors. 
Final pricing will be determined 60 days prior to delivery. 

  
BY SIGNING BELOW, THE BUYER AGREES TO PURCHASE THE PRODUCTS AS DESCRIBED IN THE ACCOMPANYING QUOTES 

AND ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING RECEIVED AND READ A COPY OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT AND 
HEREBY AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THOSE TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

 
 
 

Buyer’s Signature  Salesperson's Signature:  
 Duly Authorized   Duly Authorized  

Buyer’s Printed Name  Salesperson's Printed Name  
 Duly Authorized   Duly Authorized  

 
 

Q145123
10/31/2023
Dave Beauvais

Victor Barruzza
Cedar Hill GC

257

David S. Beauvais
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COMMERCIAL 
SALES AGREEMENT 

 

 

 3 
 

157 Moody Road ● PO Box 1200 ● Enfield, CT 06082 
Main Office: (800) 245-4355 ● FAX: (860) 763-5550 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
1. ACCEPTANCE OF ORDER. TURF PRODUCTS, LLC ("Seller") shall accept this sales agreement (the "Order") for certain goods described in name and quantity on Quote 
attached hereto (the "Goods"). Each of Seller and Buyer may be referred to herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties”. By Buyer and Seller's written acceptance 
of this Order, Buyer and Seller agrees to all the terms and conditions of this Order.   

2. PRICING. Prices, terms, and conditions are subject to change by Seller without notice. Seller reserves the right to add applicable taxes to the pricing. 
3. CHANGES AND CANCELLATIONS. Changes proposed by Buyer with respect to this Agreement shall be made by submittal by Buyer to Seller of a written request at 
least fifteen (15) days prior to shipment of Goods pursuant to this Agreement, approval shall be solely at Seller’s discretion. In the event that Seller approves any 
change(s) proposed by Buyer with respect to this Agreement, Seller shall provide  a new estimated delivery within a reasonable time. The terms and conditions of this 
Agreement shall remain in effect in their entirety in the event that Seller fails to approve any changes proposed by Buyer.  
4. DELIVERY. Goods shall be sold F.O.B. Delivery Destination as set forth above on the Delivery Date. Seller shall pack all Goods in accordance with customs and practices 
prevailing in the industry. Risk of loss shall pass to Buyer upon delivery of the Goods at the Delivery Destination if accepted and signed for by the Buyer. Seller shall not 
be liable for any losses to Buyer arising from any delivery of the Order that is nonconforming or rejected, unless said nonconformance or rejection is a result of Seller's 
gross negligence or fault. Notification of any such nonconformance or rejection must be provided to Seller within three (3) business days of Buyer's receipt of the Order. 
Seller shall retain a right to cure within ten (10) business days of receipt of Seller's notice of nonconformance or rejection of the Order or any part thereof without being 
deemed in breach of the Order or any part or provision thereof. Seller shall, in the event of a delay or threat of delay due to any cause, promptly notify Buyer in writing 
of the delay. Seller shall not be liable for any damages resulting from failure to make delivery or performance within the time called for by this Order or by any written 
instructions of the Buyer.   
5. RETURNED GOODS AND ERRORS. Goods may not be returned without a Returned Goods Authorization issued by the Seller and any returned Goods are subject to 
restocking charge. Certain Goods may not be returned including Goods which are found to be defective and or not conforming with the terms of this Agreement. All 
returns must be in new and clean condition. Goods delivered more than ninety (60) days prior to their attempted return will not be accepted by Seller unless Buyer has 
obtained prior written approval from the Seller. If permission to return the Goods (or any portion thereof) is granted, any amount of Seller’s merchandise credit given to 
Buyer will be based on the circumstances involved and determined solely at the Seller’s discretion. Buyer is responsible for any delivery or shipping charges incurred to 
return Goods to Seller. Seller shall cure any errors in the shipment of the Goods that are not in conformance with this Agreement and those goods that are defective and 
under warranty. All claims for shortages in this Agreement must be made within ten (10) calendar days from the shipment date.  
6. FINANCE CHARGE. Buyer agrees that each invoice pursuant to this Agreement will be subject to a finance charge of one and a half percent (1.5%) per month or part 
thereof (equaling an annual percentage rate of eighteen percent (18%) or the maximum rate permitted by law, whichever is higher) if not paid in full after thirty (30) 
days of the date of the invoice, unless other terms have been agreed upon (ex" leasing). Buyer shall reimburse Seller for any and all costs and expenses (including 
attorney’s fees to the maximum extent permitted by law) incurred by Seller arising from or related to the collection of any Obligation (as defined in Paragraph 7) and/or 
the enforcement of Seller’s rights with regards to any Collateral (as defined in Paragraph 7).  
7. SECURITY INTEREST. To secure the payment and performance of each and every debt, liability of every type and description which the Buyer may now or hereafter 
owe to the Seller (each an “Obligation”), Buyer grants to Seller a security interest in the Goods, and all other goods (as defined in Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial 
Code, as adopted by the State of Connecticut (the “UCC”)) from time-to-time sold by Seller to Buyer, and all products and proceeds of the foregoing property, including, 
without limitation, all accounts, insurance proceeds and all other rights to payment (the “Collateral”). Buyer authorizes the Seller to prepare and file financing 
statements covering all or any portion of the above collateral with any filing office selected by Seller. Upon any default of Buyer in respect of Obligation, Seller shall have 
all rights of a secured creditor under the UCC and under any other applicable law.  
8. TERMINATION. This Agreement may not be terminated unless agreed to in writing by Seller and Buyer.  
9. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. SELLER PROVIDES THE GOODS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY SPARE PART(S), MANUAL(S) AND/OR INSTRUCTIONAL 
MATERIAL(S) PURSUANT TO THIS ORDER "AS IS." ANY WARRANTY OR WARRANTIES PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER(S) OF THE GOODS (collectively, the 
"Manufacturers") IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, OR ARISING FROM ANY COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE, OR TRADE PRACTICE. Seller 
shall bear no responsibility for contents or errors in any manuals, instructions or other information supplied to the Seller by the Manufacturers and provided to Buyer by 
Seller with the Goods.  
10. NOTICE. Any notices required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be duly given when received if sent by a recognized 
overnight carrier to each Party's address as stated on this Order, when delivered by hand, or when transmitted by facsimile transmission if the transmittal report 
document indicates that the facsimile was sent successfully.  
11. REMEDIES. Remedies set forth are exclusive. Neither Party shall be liable for consequential, punitive or exemplary damages, or loss profits or revenue.  
12. DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND GOVERNING LAW. The terms of this Order shall be governed by the laws of the State of Connecticut, to the exclusion of its choice of law 
rules. Seller and Buyer submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of any state or federal court located in the State of Connecticut. To the extent permitted by applicable 
law, any and all actions brought by Buyer against Seller pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be commenced within one (1) year of written notice by Buyer to 
Seller of the dispute(s) that is/are the subject of the action, said written notice to be provided by Buyer to Seller within one hundred eighty (180) days of the shipment 
date specified herein. THE PARTIES HEREBY WAIVE ANY RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL.   
13. SEVERABILITY. In the event provision or clause of the Order conflicts with governing laws or if a court of competent jurisdiction holds invalid provision or clause of 
this Agreement, such provision or clause shall be deemed to be modified to reflect as nearly as possible the Parties' intent. The remainder of this Agreement shall remain 
in full force and effect so long as the terms of the remainder do not render the Agreement manifestly unjust to either Party. 
14. SURVIVAL. The provisions of the Agreement, which by their very nature would continue beyond the termination, cancellation, or expiration of the Order shall 
continue as valid and enforceable rights and obligations of the Parties and survive termination, cancellation, or expiration of the Order.  
15. FORCE MAJEURE. Neither Party shall be liable for a delay in its performance of its obligations and responsibilities under this Agreement due to causes beyond its 
control, including not limited to war, strikes or lockouts, embargo, national emergency, insurrection or riot, acts of the public enemy, acts of terrorism, fire, flood, other 
natural disaster, or any and all delays or failures by the Manufacturers or any of Seller's other vendors, provided that said Party has taken reasonable measures to notify 
the other in writing of the delay.    
16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Order and Quote hereto together constitutes the entire agreement between Buyer and Seller, and supersedes all, whether written or oral, 
communications, representations, negotiations, or agreements pertaining to the Goods. This Agreement may only be amended by a writing signed by both Parties. In the 
event that any terms of the Agreement conflict with those of any other document, this Agreement’s terms shall control. 
17. WAIVER. The waiver by Buyer or Seller of any notice requirement or any breach of any requirement or obligation under this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a 
waiver of any subsequent breach of the same requirement or obligation, or a waiver of any other requirement or obligation stated herein. 
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Stoughton Lake Management -  Treatment Summary (FY17-FY25)
Date Prepared: 1/9/2024
Fiscal Year Body of Water DATE TREATMENT Cost Notes

FY25 (ESTIMATES) (PROJECTED)
Ames Long Pond May-June, Aug 21,100$                 various, as needed

Harris Pond May-June, Aug 25,480$                 various, as needed
Dennison Pond May-June, Aug 3,600$                   various, as needed
Alberts Pond May-June, Aug 10,920$                 various, as needed
Woods Pond various, as needed

61,100$                 Add 5% contingency; Total = $64,155

Fiscal Year Body of Water DATE TREATMENT Cost Notes

FY24 (ESTIMATES) (PROJECTED)
Ames Long Pond AUGUST 11,000$                 various, as needed

Harris Pond AUGUST 4,000$                   various, as needed
Dennison Pond MAY-JUNE 5,000$                   various, as needed
Alberts Pond MAY-JUNE 6,000$                   various, as needed
Woods Pond MAY-JUNE 17,000$                 various, as needed

43,000$                 

FY23 (Planned: May and June 2023)
Ames Long Pond JUNE -$                       various, as needed

Harris Pond JUNE -$                       various, as needed
Dennison Pond MAY-JUNE -$                       various, as needed
Alberts Pond MAY-JUNE -$                       various, as needed
Woods Pond MAY-JUNE -$                       various, as needed

-$                       

FY22
Ames Long Pond JUNE-JULY 17,495$                 RED EAGLE;TRIBUNE;CAPTXTR 

Harris Pond JUNE-JULY 6,800$                   RED EAGLE;TRIBUNE;CAPTXTR 
Dennison Pond 6,800$                   RED EAGLE;TRIBUNE;CAPTXTR 
Alberts Pond 3,595$                   RED EAGLE;TRIBUNE;CAPTXTR 

34,690$                 

FY21
Ames Long Pond JUNE-JULY 16,217$                 RED EAGLE;TRIBUNE;CAPTXTR 

Harris Pond JUNE-JULY 4,990$                   RED EAGLE;TRIBUNE;CAPTXTR 
Dennison Pond JUNE-JULY REST YEAR
Alberts Pond JUNE-JULY REST YEAR

21,207$                 

FY20
Ames Long Pond JUNE-JULY 27,213$                 RED EAGLE;TRIBUNE;CAPTXTR 

Harris Pond JUNE-JULY 4,990$                   RED EAGLE;TRIBUNE;CAPTXTR 
Dennison Pond MAY-JUNE 5,295$                   SONAR 
Alberts Pond MAY-JUNE 3,750$                   SONAR REPEAT

41,248$                 

FY19
Ames Long Pond JUNE-JULY 35,163$                  RED EAGLE;TRIBUNE;CAPTXTR *

Harris Pond JUNE-JULY 6,238$                   
Dennison Pond JUNE-JULY 2,908$                   BASELINE MAPPING
Alberts Pond MAY-JUNE 10,235$                 SONAR

*FLUMIOXIZIN; DIQUAT-DIBROMIDE;COPPER
54,543$                 

FY18
Ames Long Pond -$                       REST YEAR

Harris Pond MAY-JUNE 27,788$                 SONAR
Alberts Pond SEPTEMBER 3,800$                   BASELINE MAPPING

31,588$                 

FY 17
Ames Long Pond MAY-JUNE 49,256$                 SONAR

Harris Pond SEPTEMBER 4,866$                   BASELINE MAPPING
54,122$                 

Treatment History Spreadsheet 120623 1/9/2024190



November 2, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

Town of Stoughton
Attn: Marc Tisdale
10 Pearl Street
Town Hall, 2nd Floor
Stoughton, MA 02072

Re
:

Stoughton Ponds Program – FY2024-FY2025 Budgeting Recommendations

Dear Mr. Tisdale:

Thank you for reaching out to Water & Wetland to assist with recommendations and budgeting for 
the Stoughton Ponds program. Although Water & Wetland has not worked on the ponds in 
Stoughton, individually we have extensive experience with these ponds throughout our careers. Our 
experience paired with the information provided by both you and James Conlon has allowed us to 
scope the program for the 2024 growing season. Additionally, we were able to come up with budget 
numbers for each of the ponds. Below you will find information specific to Water & Wetland’s 
experience, as well as our recommendations specific to scope and budgets for each of the Stoughton 
Ponds. 

Water & Wetland is a local company with more than two 
decades of individual experience in pond, lake, and wetland 
management. Our office is right in Grafton, MA.  Prior to 
founding Water & Wetland, Colin Gosselin and Joe Onorato 
worked in lake management and saw an opportunity to 
change the industry.  Our goal is to provide unique, 
individual attention to each water body we work on.  Plans 
are completely customized, and we pride ourselves on 
excellent communication with our customers. We want you 
to know we care about your water bodies as much as you do.  
While wetlands are complex and precious, they are also 
highly regulated in New England.  We aim to find the 
perfect balance between restoring a healthy eco-system and 
achieving our clients’ goals, all while working within their 
desired budget.  Water & Wetland offers a variety of 
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services that stem from the initial consultation through the implementation of management.  Some of 
these services include pond and lake vegetation surveys, water quality collection and analysis, 
fountain and aeration installation and service, herbicide and algaecide treatments, biological, manual 
options, and much more.
  
During our time in business, we have worked with dozens of Massachusetts municipalities, as well as 
agencies such as the US Army Corps of Engineers, Massachusetts Department of Conservation and 
Recreation, Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management, and US Fish and Wildlife 
Service. Nearby to Stoughton, we manage ponds under contract with the following municipalities: 
Canton, Norwood, Norfolk, Walpole, just to name a few. We also manage private ponds in Dedham, 
Easton, and Milton. 

Below are recommendations and recommended budgets for the Stoughton Ponds Program during the 
2024 growing season (FY 2024-FY 2025):

Pre-Treatment Inspection: 
1. An inspection should be performed in May by a Professional Lake Biologist to determine the 
distribution and extent of area requiring treatment for control of invasive and nuisance native plant 
growth. 
2. Following this survey, maps of each pond should be provided. Maps must include locations of 
both nuisance and invasive species only.  

Lake Aquatic Weed Control: 
1. Lake(s) and or Pond(s) should be treated in May (Sonar) or June (contact herbicides) for control of 
fanwort, milfoil, and water lilies. Proposals should include whole lake Sonar (fluridone) treatments to 
be performed at Harris Pond, Albert’s Pond, and Dennison’s Pond. Substitutions should not be 
acceptable. Proposals should clearly state the products to be used, and timing of anticipated 
treatments. Ames Pond should be treated with contact herbicides (diquat, and flumioxazin) for the 
control of regrowth of fanwort and variable milfoil. We also recommend budgeting for up to 5-acres 
of treatment for the control of variable milfoil using Procellacor EC. 

2. Additional treatments should occur in August (or sooner, as Sonar use dictates) as required to 
control any remaining growth of the undesirable aquatic weeds and vegetation specified above that 
remain in the lake(s) and or Pond(s) following each treatment. This visit should also focus on the 
control of nuisance level waterlilies, or watershield in addition to purple loosestrife. We anticipate 
the use of an aquatics approved glyphosate-based herbicide such as Rodeo, AquaNeat, or equivalent. 
3. Interim visits may be provided, with the goal of providing season-long control of target aquatic 
vegetation. 

Lake Algae Control:
1. Lake(s) and or Pond(s) should be treated in June for the control of filamentous, planktonic, and 
macro algae species, as warranted by interim survey data. 
2. Additional treatments should occur in August if required to control any remaining growth of the 
undesirable algae specified above that remain in the lake(s) and or pond(s) following each treatment. 
3. Interim visits may be provided, with the goal of providing season-long algae control. 
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Post Treatment Inspection: 
1. Interim inspections should occur to monitor conditions throughout the season, as necessary. 
2. A final inspection should be performed after the completion of management activities (September) 
to document the level of target plant control and guide future nuisance plant management. 

Permitting: 
1. Contractor should be responsible for: 
a. Obtaining MA-DEP License to Apply Chemical Permits to require to perform any work on any 
surface water body specified in this contract where applicable. 
b. Filing of any notices or year-end reports with the appropriate agency as required by any related 
permit. 
c. Notifying the Town of any restrictions or special condition put on the site with respect to any 
permit received, where applicable. 

Town Responsibilities:
1. The Town will be responsible for the following: 
a. Providing and performing the filing procedure required under MGL c 131 s. 40, the MA Inland 
Wetlands Protection Act; and c 191 of the Town Code, the Wetlands By-law and information 
required for the permit application if/when needed.
b. Providing Certified Abutters List for abutter notification where required.
c. Perform any public filings or recordings with any agency or commission associated with the 
permitting process if required. 
d. Compliance with any Order of Conditions or other special requirements or conditions required by 
the local municipality.
e. Compliance and enforcement of temporary water-use restrictions where applicable. 

Service Reporting:
The contractor should provide a summary memo following each visit to the ponds. The memo/report 
is to detail all of the work performed as part of this contract.

Year End Report: 
1. The contractor must prepare and provide an end-of-the-year report to the Town. The year-end 
summary report is to provide a summary of all work performed, photos, and 
recommendations/budget numbers for the following year. 
2. The contractor must prepare and provide annual regulatory compliance reporting 
3. The year-end report should be anticipated to be completed and provided in December

 Ames Pond – General pond maintenance using products including diquat, flumioxazin, 
copper sulfate, and glyphosate. Also add 5-acres of Procellacor for milfoil control. $21,100

 Harris Pond – Sonar (fluridone) treatment in addition to copper sulfate as needed. $25,480
 Albert’s Pond – Sonar (fluridone) treatment in addition to copper sulfate as needed. $10,920
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 Dennison’s Pond – Sonar (fluridone) treatment in addition to copper sulfate as needed. 
$2,600. Although unlikely, we also recommend budgeting for some potential Procellacor use 
for milfoil control. This would add another $1,000 for a total budget number of $3,600.

Based on the information provided above, I came up with a recommended budget number of 
$61,100. Given the volatility of product, labor, gas, etc. I recommend budgeting on the higher end by 
adding a 4% contingency to this number. This leads to a final recommended budget number of 
$63,544. Unfortunately, the lake management season splits fiscal years right down the middle. If at 
all possible, to avoid delays in treatment which could potentially lead to lessened efficacy, I 
recommend that 70% of this budget be allotted to FY 2024 (January 1, 2024 through June 30, 2024) 
and the remainder be allocated to FY 2025 (July 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024).

Should you have any questions at all, please do not hesitate to reach out to me directly. We look 
forward to hopefully earning the Town of Stoughton’s business for the 2024 growing season. 

Very Truly Yours, 

 
Joe Onorato 
Director of Business Development – Northeast
Water & Wetland                                                                    
joe@waterandwetland.com                                                                                                     
c: (508) 250-6238
o: (888) 493-8526
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  Greenman - Pedersen, Inc. 
Engineering and Construction Services 
 
 

181 Ballardvale Street, Suite 202, Wilmington, MA  01887    Tel: (978) 570-2999    Fax: (978) 658-3044 
www.gpinet.com 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

Ref.  NEX-2300173.08 
 
December 4, 2023 
 
Mr. Marc J. Tisdelle, P.E., Director of Development Services/Town Engineer 
Stoughton Town Hall 
Engineering Department, 2nd floor 
10 Pearl Street 
Stoughton, MA 02072 
 
SUBJECT: Task Order No. 8 
 West Street at Plain Street Reconfiguration 
  
Dear Mr. Tisdelle: 
 
As requested, Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. (GPI) is pleased to submit this original and one (1) copy of our Letter of 
Understanding (LOU) to undertake survey, design, permitting, and preparation of final construction documents for 
improvements to the intersection of West Street at Plain Street. 

 
The services to be provided for this Task Order are set forth in detail under Section 1.  This LOU, when executed, will 
serve as a contract between the Town of Stoughton (Town) and GPI (Consultant) for the Consultant to complete the 
work outlined in the Scope of Services presented herein. 
 
SECTION 1. – Scope of Services 
 
The CONSULTANT has prepared this Contract Agreement for survey, engineering, and permitting services to develop 
final construction plans for improvements to the intersection of Pine Street and Pleasant Street in Stoughton, MA.   

 
The following tasks are anticipated: 
 
Task 1 – Discuss Key Issues with Town Officials 

• GPI will coordinate with the Town to discuss the history of the project. 

• GPI will attend up to two (2) meetings with the Town and/or key stakeholders to discuss the project. 
 
Task 2 – Conduct a Field Visit and Data Collection  

• GPI will observe existing field conditions. 

• GPI will identify areas of existing concern related to traffic operations and access. 

• GPI will note sight distance concerns. 

• GPI will observe pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular (passenger and truck) activity. 

• GPI will gather pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular counts through the use of a sub-consultant. 

• GPI will gather the latest five years of crash data available from the MassDOT database and/or as provided by the 
Town. 
 

Task 3 – Survey 

• Based on discussions with the Town Engineering Department, the scope is limited to replacing the gore island 
with a raised physical island, as well as minor pavement and signage modifications.   
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• No wheelchair ramps or sidewalks are anticipated. 

• Therefore, base survey plans will be prepared based on UAS/Drone Aerial survey. 

• No topographic survey is anticipated. 

• Should topographic survey be required, an amendment to this contract will be required. 
 

Task 4 – Conceptual Design 

• GPI will provide a brief Technical Memorandum describing existing conditions/deficiencies and proposed 
recommendations.  

• GPI will develop one (1) design concept for the intersection for review and comment by the town and key 
stakeholders. It is assumed that the preferred concept will consist of a “T” intersection with stop control. 

• GPI will provide a preliminary construction cost estimate for each proposed conceptual design. 

• GPI will attend up to two (2) meetings with town officials, Board of Selectmen, and/or key stakeholders to present 
the design concepts, receive feedback, and develop a general consensus on the preferred conceptual design for 
the intersection.   

 
Task 5 – 50%/75% Design Submission 

• GPI will develop a 50%/75% design plans based on feedback and consensus on the conceptual designs from the 
town and/or key stakeholders. 

• GPI will provide an itemized cost estimate with backup calculations for the intersection. 
 

Task 6 – Environmental Permitting  

• GPI will meet with the Town Conservation Commission, determine the appropriate level of permitting, and obtain 
the necessary permits related the wetlands immediately abutting the project limits. 

• It is assumed the Town will have the wetlands flagged under a separate contract. 

• Up to two (2) meetings with the Conservation Commission are included in this task. 
 
Task 7 – Final Plans, Specifications, and Estimate 

• GPI will review and respond to any comments received from the town and/or key stakeholders received on the 
50%/75% Design Submission. 

• GPI will attend one (1) comment resolution meeting as part of this task. 

• GPI will develop final design plans, specifications, and construction cost estimate for the purposes of the Town 
to bid the project. 

 
Assumptions 

• The proposed design will be fully within the Town right-of-way. No takings or easements are anticipated. 

• The final design will be bid as a Town of Stoughton project per Town standards and specifications. No review or 
approval from MassDOT will be required. 

• One concept, consisting of a “T” intersection with stop control will be considered for the intersection. Other 
forms of traffic control including a traffic signal and/or a roundabout are not being considered. 

• Bidding services will not be required. 

• Construction phase services will not be required. 
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• Additional meetings with local officials may be required as the project proceeds.  GPI will attend additional 
meetings as requested by the Town.  Any additional meetings will be invoiced to the Town on a Time and 
Materials basis at the existing On-Call Contract Hourly Rates. Services for meetings include coordination, 
preparation, travel, attendance, supporting graphics (when required), and documentation in the form of 
meeting notes (when requested).  Such services will be provided at the request of the CLIENT. 

 
SECTION 2. – Schedule 
 
GPI will complete Tasks 1-7 within eighteen (18) months of receiving written Notice to Proceed from the Town, 
weather permitting.  The schedule is also dependent on the timeliness of the Applicant to respond to requests from 
GPI and/or the Town. 
 
SECTION 3. – Compensation 
 
The Town shall pay the Consultant for Basic Services rendered under Section 1, in connection with all work described 
herein a fee not to exceed Forty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Dollars and Zero Cents ($48,970) without 
authorization by Town.  Payment shall be on a time and materials and expense basis at a 160% Overhead Rate and 
10% Fixed Fee. 
 
The Level of Effort for each component of the above-described fee is as follows: 
 

 
 
  

TASK  DIRECT LABOR OVERHEAD FEE TOTAL

Task 1 - Discuss Key Issues with Town 300.70$             481.12$             78.18$               860.00$             

Task 2 - Conduct a Field Visit and Data Collection 748.25$             1,197.20$         194.55$             2,140.00$         

Task 3 - Survey 923.08$             1,476.92$         240.00$             2,640.00$         

Task 4 - Conceptual Design 3,615.38$         5,784.62$         940.00$             10,340.00$       

Task 5 -50/75% Design Submission 6,440.56$         10,304.90$       1,674.55$         18,420.00$       

Task 6 - Environmental Permitting 1,244.76$         1,991.61$         323.64$             3,560.00$         

Task 7 - Final PS&E 2,870.63$         4,593.01$         746.36$             8,210.00$         

Expenses 2,800.00$         

TOTAL 16,143.36$       25,829.37$       4,197.27$         48,970.00$       
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SECTION 4. – Acceptance 
 
If this LOU meets with your approval, please sign, date and return one (1) copy to our office, to the attention of John 
Diaz 
 
Very truly yours, 
GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC.  APPROVAL OF SCOPE OF SERVICES 
  TOWN OF STOUGHTON 
   
  

By:   By:  

 John W. Diaz, PE, PTOE  Marc J. Tisdelle, P.E. 
 Vice President/Director of Innovation Stoughton Town Engineer 
 

Date:   11/1/2023  Date:  

 

By:   

 Fran Bruttaniti 
 Procurement Officer 

 

Date: 
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Engineering and Construction Services 
 
 

181 Ballardvale Street, Suite 202, Wilmington, MA  01887    Tel: (978) 570-2999    Fax: (978) 658-3044 
www.gpinet.com 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

Ref.  NEX-2021345.00 
 
November 11, 2023 
 
Mr. Marc J. Tisdelle, P.E., Town Engineer 
Stoughton Town Hall 
Engineering Department, 2nd floor 
10 Pearl Street 
Stoughton, MA 02072 
 
SUBJECT: Canton Street at School Street 
 Amendment 1   
  
 
Dear Mr. Tisdelle: 
 
As requested, Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. (GPI) is submitting the attached Amendment 1 for ongoing Project Develop 
work as well as the expanded construction along School Street.  The attached Amendment supplements the original 
Scope of Services.  Also attached is the Man Hour estimate. 
 
Should you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to call me at 978-570-2953 

 
 
Very truly yours, 
GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC.    
  
  
  

By:    

 John W. Diaz, P.E.   
 Vice President/Director of Innovation  
 

Date:   11/3/23   
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AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO ENGINEERING SERVICE AGREEMENT 

FOR ENGINEERING AND DESIGN SERVICES FOR INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS 

AT CANTON STREET, SCHOOL STREET, AND SUMMER STREET 

STOUGHTON, MA 

 

THIS AMENDMENT, made this ____th day of ___________, 2019, by and between the Town of 
Stoughton, MA hereinafter designated as the "Owner”, a Massachusetts municipal corporation duly 
established by law in the County of Norfolk and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with an address 
of 10 Pearl Street, Stoughton, MA, and Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. (GPI), a New York corporation licensed 
to perform engineering in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with an office at 181 Ballardvale Street, 
Suite 202, Wilmington, MA 01887, hereinafter designated as the "Consultant”. 

WHEREAS, the Owner has initiated a MassDOT TIP project for intersection improvements at Canton 
Street at School Street and Summer Street; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Owner and the Consultant entered into an agreement, dated October 14, 2021 (the 
“Agreement”) pursuant to which the Owner engaged the Consultant and the Consultant agreed to provide 
engineering and design services for intersection improvements at Canton Street at School Street and 
Summer Street; and 

WHEREAS, the Owner selected the Consultant to provide said services; and 

WHEREAS, the Owner has authorized the project and appropriated the necessary funds; and 

WHEREAS, MassDOT has subsequently determined additional requirements for project development 
that were not included in the original scope of work developed by the Consultant;  

WHEREAS, MassDOT has determined through the project development process that the design scope 
of the project is to be expanded to include a full pre-signal at the intersection of School Street and 
Cushing Street and to extend the project limits for sidewalk construction and roadway resurfacing along 
School Street and Cushing Street;   

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and of other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree to amend the 
Agreement as follows: 

To Contract Price, revise the section to read as follows: 

 It is agreed that the Work shall be paid for on a “time-and-materials” basis. For the purposes of 
determining a contract value, it is mutually agreed that services performed under the Agreement shall 
be limited to a Not-to-Exceed amount of $603,885.00. This amount includes $538,690.00 in labor and 
$65,195.00 in expenses and subconsultant services as detailed in the Scope of Work and Work Hour 
Estimate 
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To the Scope of Work, amend the following under Scope of Services: 

 

To ASSUMPTIONS, add the following: 

 

6. This scope and fee does not include any design of the railroad crossing gate system on School 
Street other than coordination with MBTA and Keolis regarding the signal pre-emption and inter-
connection to the proposed roadway traffic signal system. It is assumed that the MBTA/Keolis will 
be responsible for providing any design improvements to the crossing gate system associated with 
this project. 
 

 

To SECTION 100 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING, add the following: 

 

101  Project Concept Preparation (Development of Purpose and Need) 

 
Prepare a general description and definition of the project. Visit site and conduct preliminary 
surveys. 
 
Under this task, the Consultant will work with Town and MassDOT to coordinate the revised scope 
of work and updated preliminary construction cost estimate for PRC re-approval. 
 

102  Preliminary Project Area Analysis 

 
Prepare an overview that evaluates the project area in light of the project’s purpose and need, 
including landscape impacts, to determine any additional studies that are beyond the Scope of 
Services that may be required. Also, examine planning any applicable criteria, degree of citizen and 
agency involvement and other issues and factors that may influence the design of the project 
provided by the Engineer. 
 
Under this task, the Consultant will attend coordination meetings with MassDOT, the Town to 
discuss the project as well as MBTA/Keolis and DPU to discuss the railroad crossing and signal 
pre-emption. 

 
This task has budgeted time for two (2) coordination meetings with the Town, a presentation at one 
(1) Town Select Board Meeting, two (2) project review meetings with MassDOT (including the 
preparation of meeting materials), and one (1) on-site meeting with DPU and MassDOT. 
 
This scope assumes that signal control will be determined as the only viable option for both 
intersections. Should other alternatives and additional analysis be requested, additional scope will 
be required in the form of a contract amendment.  
 
 
103  Reasonable Alternative(s) Identification 

  
Evaluate endorsed alternatives that meet the project’s purpose and need to determine, if they are 
feasible and reasonable.  
 
Upon approval of the revised project scope by the PRC and receiving a notice to proceed from 
MassDOT, the Consultant will develop up to two (2) conceptual design alternatives and submit to 
MassDOT for review. 
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Upon review of the conceptual design alternatives, the Consultant will attend up to one (1) OTS 
meeting with the Town and MassDOT staff to discuss comments and define a preferred alternative. 

 
Should MassDOT and/or the Town require any additional alternative, analysis, additional scope 
will be required in the form of a contract amendment. 
 
104  Alternatives Analysis and Report Preparation 

  
Select engineering and environmental solutions to accomplish the project’s purpose and need and 
prepare a report that presents all findings. The written evaluation of alternatives shall include a 
description of the alternatives, a comparison of the advantages and disadvantages of each alternative, 
and supporting data for the conclusions. Those alternatives that are eliminated from further study 
shall be graphically illustrated and should be accompanied by descriptions of the locations with 
statements as to why further consideration is not warranted. 
 
Upon approval of a preferred alternative, the consultant will prepare a Pre-25% Submission . The 
Pre-25% Submission will include the preparation of the following documents: 
 

• Conceptual (10%) Design Plans for the preferred alternative 
• Typical Cross-Sections 
• Draft Design Justification Workbook 
• Preliminary Project Cost Estimate 
• Preliminary ROW Impact Summary 
• Preliminary Construction Staging 
• ICE Stage 1 Forms (Developed Under Section 200) 

 
Upon review of the Pre-25% Submission, the Consultant will prepare a response to comments and 
will attend up to one (1) Pre-25% OTS meeting with MassDOT for review and approval to advance 
to the 25% design stage. 
 
Road safety audits, hydraulic analysis, early environmental coordination, early utility coordination, 
borings, preliminary structures report, preliminary roadway profiles/vertical design are not 
anticipated for the Pre-25% submission. Should MassDOT and/or the Town require any of these 
additional items or should other submission materials or meetings be determined to be required that 
are not stated to be include above, additional scope will be required in the form of a contract 
amendment. 

 
To SECTION 200 FUNCTIONAL DESIGN REPORT, SUB-SECTION 209, add the 

following: 

 
 

The Consultant shall perform an ICE Stage 1 analysis and coordinate with MassDOT to determine 
appropriate traffic control at the intersections within the project limits. 
 
It is assumed that signal control will be determined as the only viable option for Canton Street at 
School Street and Summer Street as well as School Street and Cushing Street and no further stages 
of ICE will be required upon the acceptance of ICE Stage 1. 
 
Should additional ICE analysis be requested, additional scope will be required in the form of an 
amendment. 
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To SECTION 300 25% HIGHWAY DESIGN SUBMISSION, SUB-SECTION 303, strike the 

following: 

 
Not anticipated – Survey to be provided by Meridian Associates, Inc.. 

 
 

And add the following: 

 
Coordinate ground survey effort, review survey controls and closures, baseline ties and overall 
quality of survey. 

 
Additional field survey will be provided by the Consultant to supplement the survey provided by 
Meridian Associates, Inc. to accommodate additional project limits and information not obtained in 
the original survey. 
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Revise the Work Hour and Fee Summary to the following:  

 

 LABOR    

     

Item Agreement 

Amendment 

No. 1 Total 

100 Project Development Engineering $4,400.00  $29,605.00  $34,005.00  
150 Environmental $18,680.00   $18,680.00  
200 Functional Design Report $17,070.00  $18,480.00  $35,550.00  
220 Design Justification Workbook $10,970.00  $7,070.00  $18,040.00  
230 Interchange Justif./Modif. Report    

300 25% Highway Design Submission $96,830.00  $84,015.00  $180,845.00  
350 Design Public Hearing $5,620.00   $5,620.00  
400 75% Highway Design Submission $96,350.00  $24,525.00  $120,875.00  
450 100% Highway Design Submission $37,040.00  $9,385.00 $46,425.00  
500 Right of Way $26,910.00  $6,860.00 $33,770.00  
600 Geotechnical Design    
700 Project Development - Structural    
710 Sketch Plans    
750 Final Bridge Design    
800 PS&E Submission $28,570.00  $7,440.00  $36,010.00  
900 Construction Engineering $8,870.00   $8,870.00  

Subtotal 
 

$351,310.00  
          

$187,380.00 $538,690.00 
    
 EXPENSES   
    

Item Agreement 

Amendment 

No. 1 Total 

Direct Expenses $65,195.00   $65,195.00  
Subtotal $65,195.00   $65,195.00  

    

TOTAL 

      

$416,505.00  

         

$187,380.00  $603,885.00  

 

. 
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All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the OWNER has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized 
agents for the purpose, and CONSULTANT has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized 
representative, on the day and year first written above. 

 
In the presence of:  
 THE TOWN OF STOUGHTON, MASSACHUSETTS 

  
  By____________________________________ 
 
  By____________________________________ 
 
  By____________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
In the presence of: GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC. 
 
 
 
  By____________________________________ 
  Signature of Officer of Company 
  
 
 Title: Vice President/Director of Innovation  
. 
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ATTACHMENT C 

 
DESIGN COST ESTIMATE 
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STANDARDIZED SCOPE OF SERVICES AND
WORK HOUR ESTIMATE FORMS
FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

101 1 8 16 25

102 2 32 34

103 2 4 8 16 16 46

104 8 8 16 16 16 16 80

105

13 52 24 48 32 16 185

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

USACE Section 404 General Permit (PGP)

USACE Individual Section 404 Permit

NEPA - Reevaluation

MEPA - Environmental Notification Form (ENF)

MEPA - Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR)

MEPA - Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR)

MEPA - Notice of Project Change (NOPC)

MEPA - Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (SEIR)

NEPA - Environmental Assessment (EA)

Bridge Number:

Project Design Schedule Development and Monthly Updates

City/Town STOUGHTON

Preliminary Project Area Analysis

Reasonable Alternative(s) Identification

SECTION 100 

PROJECT DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING

611981

Early Environmental Coordination Design Submission Checklist

NEX-2021345.00

2Assignment No.:Location:

Alternatives Analysis & Report Preparation

ENVIRONMENTAL

SUBTOTAL

SECTION 150

Project Concept Preparation (Development of Purpose and Need)

Contract No.:

ROUTE 27 AT SCHOOL STREET / SUMMER STREET

ProjInfo No.:N/A

NEPA - Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS)

NEPA - Final Environmental Impact Statement (EIS)

NEPA - Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (EIS)

Coastal Zone Management Consistency Review

WPA Request for Determination of Applicability (RDA)

Water Quality Certification

Hist./Arch. - Federal Section Section 106 and State Chapter 254

Hazardous Materials Research/Review

Reserved

NEPA - Categorical Exclusion (CE)

NEPA/MEPA Determination

Project Development Meetings and Hearings

Wildlife/Rare Species Assessment

Reserved

Impaired Waterbody Assessment and Water Qulaity Data Form

Draft Individual Section 4(f) Evaluation

U.S. Coast Guard Bridge Permit

Programmatic Section 4(f) Evaluation

WPA Notice of Intent (NOI)

WPA Variance

Chapter 91 License/Permit Application

Final Individual Section 4(f) Evaluation

WPA Abbr. Notice of Resource Area Determination (ANRAD)

Reserved

Reserved

Essential Fish Habitat Assessment

SUBTOTAL

Wetland Resource Area Delineation

Rev 01/2020 Form 1.3 Work Hour Estimate
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STANDARDIZED SCOPE OF SERVICES AND
WORK HOUR ESTIMATE FORMS
FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

Bridge Number:

City/Town STOUGHTON

611981

NEX-2021345.00

2Assignment No.:Location:

Contract No.:

ROUTE 27 AT SCHOOL STREET / SUMMER STREET

ProjInfo No.:N/A

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

201

202

203

204

205

206

207

208

209 8 8 24 40 40 32 152

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

8 8 24 40 40 32 152

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

221 4 4 4 4 16

222 2 4 6 4 4 20

223 2 2 4 4 4 4 20

2 4 12 14 12 12 56

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

231

INTERCHANGE JUSTIFICATION / MODICIFATION REPORT (IJR / IMR)

SECTION 200 

SUBTOTAL

Complete and Certify the Workbook

SECTION 230

Evaluate Controlling Criteria

SUBTOTAL

Report Preparation

Prepare an IJR/IMR

Establishment of Basic Design Controls and Evaluation Criteria

Development of Alternatives

Operational Analysis for Future Conditions

Preferred Alternative

Complete Streets

GreenDOT

Traffic Management

DESIGN JUSTIFICATION WORKBOOK

SECTION 220 

SUBTOTAL

Construction Cost

Conclusion and Recommendation

Establish Purpose and Need

Public and Agency Outreach

Evaluate Existing Conditions / Context

Prepare Traffic Volumes

Conduct Safety Analysis

Evaluate Signal Warrants

Operational Analysis for Existing Conditions

FUNCTIONAL DESIGN REPORT (FDR)

Perform Incremental Evaluation

Rev 01/2020 Form 1.3 Work Hour Estimate
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STANDARDIZED SCOPE OF SERVICES AND
WORK HOUR ESTIMATE FORMS
FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

Bridge Number:

City/Town STOUGHTON

611981

NEX-2021345.00

2Assignment No.:Location:

Contract No.:

ROUTE 27 AT SCHOOL STREET / SUMMER STREET

ProjInfo No.:N/A

 PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

301 1 1 1 2 1 6

302 1 3 2 2 8

303 8 16 50 60 60 16 210

304 8 16 50 60 60 16 210

305 2 2 4

306

307 8 16 2 4 30

308 1 4 1 6

309 1 1 4 2 2 10

310 1 1 6 1 2 11

311 1 1 4 1 4 11

312 1 1 4 4 2 12

313 1 3 4

314 1 1 3 5

315 1 1 1 4 7

316 1 3 4

317

318 1 2 3 3 9

319 1 2 3

320 3 5 2 10

321 1 3 4 8

322 1 2 1 4

323 1 1 2 5 9

324 4 4 8

325 2 4 1 2 2 11

326 1 1 6 5 13

327 1 1 2

328 1 1 2 4 2 10

329

330 Construction Contract Time Determination 1 1 2

331

30 67 123 179 165 63 627

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

351

352

Base Plans, Profiles and Typical Sections

Pavement Design

Typical Sections

Construction Details

Hydrological Studies and Hydraulics Report

Incentives/Disincentives

Submission Checklists

Constructability Review

Preliminary Drainage and Utility Studies

Value Engineering (VE)

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SECTION 350 

Modifications and Revisions

DESIGN PUBLIC HEARING

Hearing Preparation

Design Public Hearing

Preliminary Construction Estimate

Prepare Cross Sections

Plot Proposed Layout and Easements

Reserved - Preliminary Landscape Plans

Meetings and Liaison

Plot Existing Layout Lines

Cross Section Studies

Preliminary Horizontal Geometry

Preliminary Vertical Geometry

Quality Control (QC) Review

Determine Roadway Cross Section

Lane Configurations

Traffic Signals

Signs and Pavement Markings

Traffic Management

Project Initiation and Data Compilation

Survey Coordination and Controls

Utility Coordination 

Field Reconnaissance

SECTION 300

25% HIGHWAY DESIGN SUBMISSION

Rev 01/2020 Form 1.3 Work Hour Estimate
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STANDARDIZED SCOPE OF SERVICES AND
WORK HOUR ESTIMATE FORMS
FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

Bridge Number:

City/Town STOUGHTON

611981

NEX-2021345.00

2Assignment No.:Location:

Contract No.:

ROUTE 27 AT SCHOOL STREET / SUMMER STREET

ProjInfo No.:N/A

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

401 1 2 4 2 2 11

402 4 4 8

403

404 2 4 6

405 1 2 2 2 7

406 1 3 3 2 9

407 2 2

408 1 2 3 6

409 1 2 4 6 2 15

410 1 1 2 4

411 1 2 4 4 2 13

412 1 1 4 4 10

413 1 1 4 2 2 10

414 1 2 2 5

415 1 1 2

416 1 2 4 3 1 11

417 1 1 2 2 1 7

418 1 2 2 5

419

420 2 2 10 14

421 1 1 1 3

422 1 1 2 2 6 12

423 1 3 6 3 2 15

424 1 4 4 9

425 2 4 6

426 1 1 2 4

427

428 1 2 3

429

 2 21 33 64 41 36 197

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

451 1 2 3 2 2 10

452 1 5 6 6 10 28

453 1 2 4 7

454 1 2 6 6 15

455 1 2 4 7

456 1 2 3

457

458 Construction Contract Time Determination 1 1 2

459

1 8 16 21 14 12 72

Construction Plans

Bottom Up Estimate and Reconciliation (if required)

Construction Contract Time Deterimination

SUBTOTAL

 

Grading and Tie Plans

75% HIGHWAY DESIGN SUBMISSION

Plot Proposed Layout and Easements

Final Vertical Design Geometrics

Drainage and Water Supply Details

Traffic Signs

Meetings, Liaison and Coordination

Utility Coordination

Final Horizontal Design Geometrics

Typical Cross Sections

Plot Cross Section

Pavement Markings and Plan Preparation

Traffic Management

Pavement Design

Quantity & Cost Estimate (Weighted Average Bid Application)

Bottom Up Estimate and Reconciliation (if required)

Field Reconnaissance

Response to 25% Comments

SECTION 400

Highway Lighting Plans and Details

Miscellaneous Contract Plans

Traffic Signals and Plan Preparation

Guide Sign Design & Overhead Directional (OD) Elevations

Submission Checklist

SECTION 450

SUBTOTAL

100% HIGHWAY DESIGN SUBMISSION

Respond to 75% Comments

Special Provisions

Constructability and Quality Control (QC) Review

Incentives/Disincentives with Road User Calculation

Submission Checklist

Quality Control (QC) Review

Landscaping and Plan Preparation

Erosion Control

Finalize Plans

Finalize Special Provisions

Incentives/Disincentives 

Finalize Quantity and Cost Estimate (W.A.B.A. & Calculation Book)

Rev 01/2020 Form 1.3 Work Hour Estimate
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STANDARDIZED SCOPE OF SERVICES AND
WORK HOUR ESTIMATE FORMS
FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

Bridge Number:

City/Town STOUGHTON

611981

NEX-2021345.00

2Assignment No.:Location:

Contract No.:

ROUTE 27 AT SCHOOL STREET / SUMMER STREET

ProjInfo No.:N/A

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

501 1 2 6 10 4 4 27

502 2 4 6 6 2 20

503 1 1 2 4

504

2 5 12 16 10 6 51

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

601

602

603

604

605

606

607

608

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

701

702

703

704

705

706

707

708

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

711

712

713

714

715

716

Subsurface Investigation Plan

Final Plans, Specifications and Estimates

 

Preliminary Structural Analysis

Comparative Design and Cost Analyses

Field Investigation

Bridge Type Selection Worksheet Preparation

Field Reconnaissance

SUBTOTAL

Hydraulics Study and Report (Bridges over Water)

SKETCH PLANS

 

Preliminary Structures Report Preparation

Determine Bridge Configurations

Meetings and Liaison

GEOTECHNICAL DESIGN

SUBTOTAL

Research Available Subsurface Data

Written Instrument

Final Right of Way Plans

RIGHT OF WAY

Establish Boring Locations

Reserved

SUBTOTAL

SECTION 710 

Submission Checklist

Sketch Plan Development

Meetings, Coordination and Liaison

Constructability Review

SECTION 600 

Geotechnical Report

SECTION 700 

PROJECT DEVELOPMENT - STRUCTURAL

Preliminary Right of Way Plans

Subsurface Investigation Inspection

Office Studies, Analysis and Testing

SUBTOTAL

Meetings, Reviews and Liaison

Layout Plans and Order of Taking

SECTION 500 

Rev 01/2020 Form 1.3 Work Hour Estimate
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STANDARDIZED SCOPE OF SERVICES AND
WORK HOUR ESTIMATE FORMS
FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

Bridge Number:

City/Town STOUGHTON

611981

NEX-2021345.00

2Assignment No.:Location:

Contract No.:

ROUTE 27 AT SCHOOL STREET / SUMMER STREET

ProjInfo No.:N/A

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

751

752

753

754

755

756

757

758

759

760

761

762

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

801 2 2 4 4 1 13

802 2 2 6 8 6 24

803 1 1 2 2 1 7

804

805 1 4 2 7

806

807 1 2 3

808

1 10 9 12 14 8 54

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET TOTAL

901

902

903

904

905

906

907

908

909

FINAL BRIDGE DESIGN

Highway Shop Drawings and Signal Permit

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING

Combine Highway and Bridge

Pre-Construction Conference

Signal Inspection/Fine Tuning

Bridge and Wall Shop Drawings

Bridge Construction Procedures

Quality Control (QC) Review

Geotechnical Construction Evaluation

SUBTOTAL

Finalize Bottom Up Estimate and Estimate Reconciliation (if required)

Finalize Construction Contract Time Determination

Finalize Incentives/Disincentives

Bridge Rating and Photographs

SUBTOTAL

Bridge Layout Geometrics

Contract Drawings

First Review Submission

Furnishing Advice and Field Visits

Quantity Cost Estimates

Pre-Bid Services

 

Structural Design - Superstructure

SECTION 750 

SECTION 900 

Finalize Plans, Specifications and Estimate

SUBTOTAL

SECTION 800 

Prepare Detail Sheets

Constructability and Quality Control (QC) Review

Respond to 100% Comments

Submission Check List

Structural Design - Substructure

Special Provisions

FHWA Reviews

Meetings and Liaison

Second Review Submission

PS&E SUBMISSION

Rev 01/2020 Form 1.3 Work Hour Estimate
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STANDARDIZED SCOPE OF SERVICES AND
WORK HOUR ESTIMATE FORMS
FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET
$265.00 $250.00 $175.00 $100.00 $90.00 $80.00
$265.00 $250.00 $175.00 $100.00 $90.00 $80.00

PIC PM SE Eng AE ET Task Hours Task Fee
100 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING 13 52 24 48 32 16 185 29,605.00$      
150 ENVIRONMENTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                
200 FUNCTIONAL DESIGN REPORT 8 8 24 40 40 32 152 18,480.00$      
220 DESIGN JUSTIFICATION WORKBOOK 2 4 12 14 12 12 56 7,070.00$        
230 INTERCHANGE JUSTIF./MODIF. REPORT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                
300 25% HIGHWAY DESIGN SUBMISSION 30 67 123 179 165 63 627 84,015.00$      
350 DESIGN PUBLIC HEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                
400 75% HIGHWAY DESIGN SUBMISSION 2 21 33 64 41 36 197 24,525.00$      
450 100% HIGHWAY DESIGN SUBMISSION 1 8 16 21 14 12 72 9,385.00$        
500 RIGHT OF WAY 2 5 12 16 10 6 51 6,860.00$        
600 GEOTECHNICAL DESIGN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                
700 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT - STRUCTURAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                
710 SKETCH PLANS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                
750 FINAL BRIDGE DESIGN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                
800 PS&E SUBMISSION 1 10 9 12 14 8 54 7,440.00$        
900 CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -$                

59 175 253 394 328 185 1394
TOTAL FEE 187,380.00$    

4 13 18 28 24 13
1-3% 10-15% 15-25% 25-35% 10-15% 10-15%

TOTALS
187,380.00$    

0.00% -$                

0.00% -$                

187,380.00$    

-$                

187,380.00$    

187,380.00$    
SAY 187,300.00$    

HOURLY RATE SUMMARY

Location:
City/Town STOUGHTON Contract No.: NEX-2021345.00

ROUTE 27 AT SCHOOL STREET / SUMMER STREET Assignment No.: 0
611981

LOADED HOURLY RATE ($) (Design)
LOADED HOURLY RATE ($) (Construction)

WORK HOUR AND FEE SUMMARY

(TYPICAL PERCENTAGES)

Bridge Number: N/A ProjInfo No.:

TOTAL WORK-HOURS

ACTUAL PERCENTAGES

TASK DESCRIPTION

CONSTRUCTION
 (a) Salary Costs 187,380.00$            -$                         

 (b) Indirect Costs (%) -$                         -$                         

DESIGN

 (c) Net Fee (%) -$                         -$                         

TOTAL LIMITING FEE 187,380.00$            -$                         

 (d) Direct Expenses -$                         -$                         

MAXIMUM OBLIGATION

MAXIMUM PAYMENT AMOUNT 187,380.00$            -$                         

Rev 01/2020 Form 1.4 Summary Table
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November 22, 2023 

 

Mr. Marc Tisdelle  

Executive Director of Development Services/Town Engineer 

Town of Stoughton 

10 Pearl Street, 2nd Floor 

Stoughton, MA 02072 

 

RE: General Services Agreement – Letter of Understanding 

Stormwater Design – Cedar Hill Golf Course 

  

 

Dear Marc,  

 

Environmental Partners is pleased to provide this proposal to provide land surveying, civil 

engineering and permitting services regarding proposed stormwater improvements at the Town of 

Stoughton’s Cedar Hill Golf Course located at 1137 Park Street in Stoughton.  The existing parking lot 

at the Cedar Hill golf course currently sheet flows towards a small pond located south of the existing 

parking lot and east of the existing golf course.  There is no stormwater management system on 

site.  The Town of Stoughton wishes to improve the existing parking lot as well as construct 

stormwater management best management practices designed for consistency with the State of 

Massachusetts stormwater management standards as well as the Town of Stoughton Rules and 

Regulations for Stormwater Management.  The Neponset River Watershed Association 

commissioned a conceptual design of the proposed improvements earlier in 2023.  Conceptual 

plans were prepared depicting these improvements entitled “Neponset River Watershed Stormwater 

Improvements – 25% Design, Cedar Hill Golf  Course, Stoughton, Massachusetts, April, 2023.”  This 

proposal is to advance the design of the conceptual plan set to support permitting and construction 

drawings.  The conceptual designs included repaving the existing parking lot as well as the 

construction of three bioretention basins.   

The Town of Stoughton wishes to perform the wetlands delineation for the wetlands resources that 

exist on site.  This proposal includes the preparation of existing conditions land surveying in the area 

between Central Street and the existing clubhouse, including the entire paved and gravel parking 

areas.  Zenith Land Surveyors will prepare the existing conditions survey. 

The services to be provided for this Task Order are set forth in detail below consistent with Article 

2.0 of our General Services Agreement.  This Letter of Understanding (LOU), when executed, will 

serve as a contract between the Town of Stoughton and Environmental Partners Group, LLC 

(Consultant) to complete the work outlined in the Scope of Services presented herein. 

 

SCOPE OF SERVICES  
The services under this Task Order consist of the following tasks for the above referenced project. 
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Task 1 – Land Surveying 
The Environmental Partners Team will perform an existing conditions survey of the site.  The existing 

conditions plan will consist of compiled property boundaries, structures, wetland resource areas, 

topography. Contours, spot elevations, parking/pavement, curbing, access drives, signs, tree lines, 

trees over 4” in diameter, drainage features, utilities (based on above ground reference in 

conjunction with markings provided by utility companies or their representatives and compiled 

based on record plans), streets, fences, etc. pertinent to design.  All elevation work will be based on 

the vertical datum of NAVD 88. The survey will locate wetlands flags that are placed in the field by 

the Town of Stoughton’s Conservation Agent.  The plans will be suitable for performing civil 

engineering design.  The survey will be prepared by Zenith Land Surveying. 

Task 2 – Soil Testing  
Environmental Partners will observe one day of soil tests on site to determine on-site soil conditions 

and seasonal high groundwater.  For purposes of this proposal, we assume the Town of Stoughton 

will provide equipment to perform the soil tests and Environmental Partners will observe the test 

holes performed by the Town.  EP will provide soil logs for the test holes. 

 

Task 3 – Preliminary Design 
Environmental Partners will prepare calculations and design plans depicting the proposed 

improvements consistent with the design depicted in the previously prepared conceptual plans.  The 

proposed improvements will include the design and sizing of proprietary oil and grit separators to 

provide treatment for stormwater generated by the paved parking areas as well as the design of three 

bioretention basins.  Based on the results of the soil testing, the project may also include the 

preparation of a stormwater infiltration facility.  The improvements will be designed to meet the 

performance standards of the Massachusetts Stormwater Management Standards as well as the 

enhanced standards described in the Town of Stoughton Rules & Regulations for Stormwater 

Management.  The conceptual plans indicate an expansion of paved areas in the existing parking lot.  

Therefore, this project will be a mix of new development and redevelopment as described under the 

Massachusetts Stormwater Management Standards.  EP will prepare 75% design drawings and 

supporting documentation that can be used for filing a Notice of Intent (NOI) with the Stoughton 

Conservation Commission.  The design plans will include the following sheets: 

 

• Cover sheet 

• General Notes 

• Existing Conditions Plans 

• Layout, Grading, and Utilities plan 

• Landscape Plan (EP will draft a Landscape Plan that is sketched by the Town of Stoughton 

Town Planner to be included in the plans.) 

• Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan 

• Construction Details 
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The supporting documentation will include a Stormwater Report consistent with the Standards and 

the Town of Stoughton Rules and Regulations for Stormwater Management that includes the following 

items: 

 

• Stormwater Narrative 

• Existing and Proposed Hydrologic calculations. 

• Stormwater Best Management Practices sizing calculations 

• Phosphorus Removal Calculations 

• Stormwater drainage area plans 

• Hydraulic drainage calculations 

• On-site soils information 

• Erosion and sedimentation Control Plan 

• Long Term Operations and Maintenance Plan 

• Stormwater Management Checklist 

 

During this phase of the project, EP will reach out to the utility company that owns the electrical 

easement that exists on the southwestern portion of the site to discuss the design.  However, this 

proposal does not include extensive coordination or multiple meetings with the utility provider. 

 

Task 4 – Local Permitting  
 

The proposed project requires a Notice of Intent from the Stoughton Conservation Commission due 

to work within the 100 foot buffer zone to wetlands located on-site.  The project, as conceived in the 

Conceptual Plans, will also require Site Plan Review with the Stoughton Planning Board.  Per Section 

10.6.2 of the Stoughton Zoning Bylaws, Site Plan Review is required because the project involves the 

relocation/addition of five or more parking spaces, increase impervious surface by over 1,000 

square feet, and proposes a change in the vehicular access to a non-residential property.  The 

project will also require a Stormwater Management Permit under the Town of Stoughton Rules and 

Regulations for Stormwater Management.  The Town of Stoughton Engineering staff will perform the 

majority of the permitting items including developing the applications.  Environmental Partners will 

perform the following limited tasks to support the permit applications as follows: 

1.) Prepare an Invasive Species Management Plan for filing with the Conservation Commission 

as part of the Notice of Intent application. 

2.) Attend a departmental meeting with Stoughton Town offices to discuss the project. 

3.) Prepare for and attend two hearings with the Stoughton Planning Board. 

4.) Prepare for and attend two hearings with the Stoughton Conservation Commission. 

5.) Prepare one round of minimal edits to the plans based on comments received from the 

Planning Board and Conservation Commission, 

Task 5 – Final Design 
Following the issuance of an Order of Conditions from the Stoughton Conservation Commission and 

Site Plan Approval from the Stoughton Planning Board, EP will prepare final construction documents 
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for the project.  The design plans will be revised to capture any final details as well as any remaining 

comments required by the Order of Conditions issued by the Stoughton Conservation Commission 

and/or Planning Board.  Technical specifications will be prepared that are suitable for public bidding.  

As part of final design we will prepare a construction cost estimate based on bid items.  This proposal 

assumes attendance at two meetings with Town of Stoughton staff. 

 

ASSUMPTIONS 
 

For purposes of this proposal, EP has made the following assumptions: 

 

• The Town of Stoughton will perform the wetlands delineation.  EP’s land surveyor will collect 

the location of the wetlands flags. 

• The improvements will be publicly bid.  The bidding process will be handled by the Town of 

Stoughton. 

• Construction administration services are not included at this time. 

• Town of Stoughton Engineering staff will be present at public hearings with the Conservation 

Commission. 

• The proposed improvements are consistent with the ongoing requirements for the MS4 

permit.  Therefore, we expect the improvements will be approved by the Stoughton 

Conservation Commission with minimal comments. 

• This project will disturb one acre of land.  Therefore, a Construction General Permit under 

the United States National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Program is 

required.  Preparation of the NPDES Permit electronic Notice of Intent and Stormwater 

Pollution Prevention Plan is not included in this contract and can be performed as an 

additional service. 

• There is an electric easement shown on the conceptual plans that is located in the vicinity of 

the proposed stormwater basin.  EP has allocated time for limited coordination with the 

utility provider in this proposal.   

• This proposal includes one round of minor revisions during the Notice of Intent process.  In 

the event the comments received from the Conservation Commission are substantial in 

nature or more than one round of revisions are necessary, they can be performed as an 

additional service. 

• The Town of Stoughton’s Town Planner will provide a landscape design.  EP will draft the 

landscape design and include it as part of the plan submittal. 

• The project will require a MassDOT Vehicular Access Permit.  Preparation of this permit 

application is not included in this proposal and can be prepared as an additional service. 

• Preparation of permits including the Stormwater Management Permit, Site Plan Approval, 

and Notice of Intent, will be performed by Town of Stoughton staff.  EP will provide limited 

support of the permitting as described above. 
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COMPENSATION 
The total compensation for proposed services under this Task Order shall be made based on a not to 

exceed lump sum fee of Sixty-seven Thousand Dollars ($67,000.00).  This amount shall not be 

exceeded without prior authorization by the Town of Stoughton.  The cost by task is below: 
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The Tasks and Fees for Proposed Services are broken down as follows: 

 

Task 1 – Land Surveying   $14,000 

Task 2 - Soil Testing    $  2,200 

Task 3 – Preliminary Design   $23,000 

Task 4 – Local Permitting    $13,500 

Task 5 – Final Design   $14,300 

TOTAL TASKS 1-5:     $67,000 

 

The compensation indicated above is based on an estimate of the character and extent of work 

involved.  Unforeseen conditions, which become evident during the work, may alter or increase the 

effort required.  These lump sum amounts indicated for this Task Order will not be exceeded 

without formal written amendment to the Agreement between the Client and ENVIRONMENTAL 

PARTNERS.    

 

The proposed lump sum fee and effort is based upon our best faith effort to fully understand the 

needs of this Task Order.  If the scope of the services to be rendered is changed materially or if the 

period required to render services hereunder is extended beyond the completion dates proposed, 

the amount of compensation provided shall be adjusted appropriately (if required), upon approval 

of the parties and this Letter of Understanding is so amended. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL PARTNERS shall advise the Client when the expenditure for this task are 

approaching 75% of the Not-to-Exceed amount. 

 

SCHEDULE 

Consultant shall commence work upon receipt of a Notice to Proceed or fully executed agreement 

and complete work on this task on a timely basis.  We will endeavor to have plans filed for permits 

by the end of February, 2024. 

 

DESIGNATED PROJECT MANAGER 
The designated Project Manager for this Task Order is Scott Turner, PE, AICP, LEED AP ND. 
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ACCEPTANCE 
If this LOU meets with your approval, please sign and date each original, keep one for your records, 

and return one copy to my attention. We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this 

assignment. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or would like to discuss this 

project further. You can reach Scott via e-mail (sdt@envpartners.com) or telephone 617-657-0257. 

 

Sincerely, 

        

Environmental Partners Group, LLC   Environmental Partners Group, Inc.  

Dave Patangia, PE     Scott D. Turner, PE, AICP, LEED AP ND 

Director of Operations, Sr. Principal   Director of Planning, Principal 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL PARTNERS GROUP, LLC            TOWN OF STOUGHTON 

 

 

 

By:   By:      

Dave Patangia, PE               Mr. Marc Tisdelle, P.E. 

Director of Operations, Sr. Principal Executive Director of Development 

Services/Town Engineer 

  

  

Date:                                                  Date:    

  

 

   By:      

 Thomas J. Calter 

 Town Manager 

 

 Date:    

In accordance with MGL C44, Section 31C, this is to certify that an appropriation in the amount of 

this contract change order, task order or scope change, is available and therefore the Town Manager 

or Town Procurement Officer has been authorized to execute this change. 

 

 

By:   

 

Date:   
I:\Stoughton 282\Stormwater\23011224 - Cedar Hill Golf Course\00 Management\Proposals\2023-11-22 Stoughton Cedar Hill 

stormwater upgrades.docx 
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Vermont | Massachusetts  www.doreandwhittier.com 

January 16, 2024 

 

Thomas Calter, Town Manager 

Town of Stoughton 

10 Pearl Street 

Stoughton, MA 02072 

 

 

Project:  Town of Stoughton – Police Station New Addition & Renovations 

Subject: Fee Proposal for Updated Feasibility Study Design  

 

 

Dear Mr. Calter, 

 

Thank you for the opportunity for Dore + Whittier to provide this proposal for updated feasibility study 

design services for the Town of Stoughton Police Station facility at 26 Rose Street. D+W understands 

that we are being asked to review & update the Police Department Space Needs analysis (completed 

as part of the 2019 Public Safety Study) and then develop a pre-schematic design document package, 

including a conceptual design construction cost estimate to be presented to the voters Fall 2024.  

   

Below is the Scope of Work and approximate timeline to complete this work which will allow decisions 

to be made prior to a potential Fall 2024 town meeting: 

 

Project Understanding: Refine Program, Floor Plans, Site Test Fit(s), and develop presentation 

level site plan & detailed concept renderings. Key work includes: 

 

• Reviewing the Space Needs with the Police Department to update previous study (2019). 

• Conduct a site survey including all adjacent parcels, utilities, storm drainage, and easements. 

• Conduct initial geotechnical exploration for structural & drainage design. 

• Generate new adjacency diagrams and develop new floor plans. 

• Test fit the plans on the 26 Rose Street site including parking layouts & review with Stoughton 

Police Dept. and with the working group. 

• Upon approval, develop the site plan, floor plans and building imagery, including: 

o Site Plan – including parking layout, site access, and preliminary storm drainage design 

o Floor Plans, elevations, and 3D Building Imagery 

o Building Structural & System Narratives 

o Conceptual Design Construction Cost Estimate 

• Develop a Project Schedule for bid documents, construction, and project close-out. 

• Develop necessary Presentation Materials and assist with Community Presentations ahead of 

a funding vote in fall of 2024. 

 

Proposed Updated Feasibility Study Design Fees:  $230,000 
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Estimated Fees Budget Worksheet     

Stoughton Police Department - Addition & Renovations at 26 Rose Street 
  17,640 GSF Existing to be Renovated 
  12,000 GSF New Addition 
     

Updated Feasibility Study  $                  155,000  Architecture & Engineering 

Survey  $                     30,000   Allowance 

Geotechnical  $                     45,000   Allowance  

Updated Feasibility Study Fee:  $                  230,000    

 Includes concept floor plans, elevations, site plan, renderings, proposed schedule for construction, and construction cost 

estimate  

Other Additional Services, if 

requested:  
     

Traffic  $                    20,000     

Fire Protection Flow Testing  $                      2,500     

Other - Unknown  $                    25,000     

Total - Other:  $                    47,500     

 

 

 

 

 

Dore + Whittier will invoice monthly based upon the percentage of completed work over the course 

of the project. Schedule per OPM is a 6 month duration from May 2024 – October 2024. 

 

We look forward to continuing our relationship with the Town of Stoughton. 

 

 

Sincerely,       ACCEPTED 

        Town of Stoughton 

 

Donald M. Walter AIA, NCARB     _______________________ 

Principal       Date: 
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APPRAISAL

Property Address 760 Washington Street
50 Rose Street
Stoughton, MA  02072

Prepared for Ms Fran Bruttaniti
Procurement Officer
Town of Stoughton
10 Pearl Street
Stoughton, MA  02072 

Appraised By Shaun Fitzgerald, RA
Massachusetts Certified  General  # 70225

As of March 6, 2024

Report Date March 7, 2024
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Fitzgerald Appraisals

March 7, 2024

Ms. Fran Bruttaniti
Procurement Officer
Town of Stoughton
10 Pearl Street
Stoughton, MA  02072 

RE: Proposed Land Taking 
760 Washington Street 
50 Rose Street
Stoughton, MA 02072 

Dear Ms Bruttaniti:

As requested, I have inspected and appraised the properties at 760 Washington Street and 50 Rose Street
proposed for taking by the Town of Stoughton. The properties to be taken are identified and described 
herein. The engineer’s plans, enclosed herein, identify the land taking area for the properties that are the
subject of this report.

This appraisal assignment values only the real estate.  The value of any private property, site
improvements or landscape components that may be moved, removed, damaged or destroyed during the
course of the project are not valued - as they are presently or may become.

The following report describes the appraisal process and the methodology employed to determine the
damages.  This report was prepared in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal
Practice.

I hereby confirm that I  have carefully inspected the subject properties, that I  have no personal interest in
the properties and that, in my opinion, the  market value, as described herein, of damages for the
proposed land taking, in fee simple form of ownership, as of March 6, 2024, the date of last inspection, is
as follows:

Value Opinion of 
Scenario Scenario Description Taking Value 
    B 26 Apartment Units / 4 Comm Use / 0 Satellite Lot Parking Spaces $ 1,193,000

Sincerely,

Shaun Fitzgerald, RA, 
Massachusetts Certified General  # 70225

Post Office Box 395 Phone: (508) 230-2131
North Easton MA   02356-0395 FAX: (508) 230-2526
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PROPERTY ADDRESS 760 Washington Street & 50 Rose Street, Stoughton, MA  02072

Category 760 Washington Street 50 Rose Street
PROPERTY Assessors’  Map/Lot 54-285 54 - 181
IDENTIFICATION

Norfolk County Reg. of  Deeds; 
Sale Price : $ 375,000 $ 84,000
Legal Reference LC# 197218  28236/194
Dated : 12/19/2017 11/04/2010

 
IMPROVEMENTS The site at 760 Washington Street is currently improved with a

poured concrete foundation with footings. The rectangular shape
foundation covers approximately 454 +/- linear feet with a wall
height of 10+/- Ft. The site at 50 Rose Street is currently a
parking lot. 

LAND TAKING AREA Property Address Size Frontage
760 Washington Street 11,986 Sf 102.92+/-Lf
6-10 Freeman Street 118.80+/-Lf

50 Rose Street 10,169 Sf None
2 Parcel Total 22,155 Sf 221.72+/-Lf

LAND TAKING DESCRIPTION The land taking, identified on the engineer’s site plan enclosed
herein,  is the primary parcel, sited at a corner, identified as 760
Washington Street and 6-10 Freeman Street and a satellite parcel
at 50 Rose Street.  The engineer’s plans provided by the client
identify’s the taking area of 22,155 square feet which
encompasses the two (2) parcels. 

 
TOPOGRAPHY Generally level to street grade. 

DRAINAGE Drainage appears adequate.

EASEMENTS / The land is subject to the exceptions set in a deed given by
ENCROACHMENTS Charles L. Swan to Shol Alperin, dated September 14, 1926,

duly recorded in Book 1713, Page 483, so far now in force and
applicable. 

ZONING The Stoughton Center District (SCD)
(Formerly The Stoughton Center Mixed Use Overlay District ( SCMUOD ).

RIGHTS ASSUMED Fee Simple

EFFECTIVE DATE March 6, 2024

REPORT DATE March 7, 2024

OPINION OF VALUE FOR Scenario A Scenario B     Scenario C
LAND TAKING DAMAGES $ 1,141,500 $ 1,193,000   $ 1,092,000

Fitzgerald Appraisals LLC Page 4 of  72
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PURPOSE OF THE OF THE APPRAISAL

The purpose of the appraisal is to provide an opinion of  the market value, as defined herein, for the
subject properties described herein for a potential acquisition by gift, purchase or eminent domain taking
by the Town of Stoughton Authorities.    

SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL

This appraisal provides an opinion of the market value of damages for land taking to be acquired by the
Town of Stoughton. The premises are located at two locations. The primary parcel is sited at the
intersection of 760 Washington Street and 6-10 Freeman Street; the secondary parcel is a commercial
parking lot at 50 Rose Street. Both parcels are in the heart of the Stoughton Center District (SCD). They
are identified as Map 54, lot 181 and Map 54, lot 285 on the assessors records. The opinion of value is a
full appraisal communicated in appraisal report format. After a market investigation and data analysis, all
three approaches to value, the Income, Cost and Sales Comparison were considered; only the Sales
Comparison approach was employed for this assignment. 

Employing the definition of Market Value as described herein, the appraiser has concluded a “ highest
possible price ” for damages for the land taking on the subject sites. 

This appraisal assignment values only the  real estate.  The value of any private property, site
improvements or landscape components that may be moved, removed, damaged or destroyed during the
course of the project are not valued - as they are presently or may become.

The Sales Comparison Approach was utilized to provide the taking damages. An opinion of  land value at
it’s highest possible price was concluded for the subject site. To provide the damages incurred by the
land taking, the appraiser has developed a proration of the market value of the underlying land on a per
apartment unit basis. The prorated land value per apartment unit is multiplied by the number of proposed
units to conclude a value of the taking damages.

SCOPE OF WORK 

The purpose for the land taking, identified on the engineer’s plan enclosed herein,  is to allow the Town
of Stoughton to fully develop the site or to market the site for future development. Included in the
engineer’s originally proposed work is the installation of bituminous concrete sidewalks, signage,
landscaping, and all other incidental items necessary to complete the required work. 

INTENDED USE OF THE APPRAISAL

The intended use of the appraisal is to provide an opinion of market value, as defined, for a potential
acquisition by gift, purchase or eminent domain taking by the Town of Stoughton.   

INTENDED USER OF THE APPRAISAL

The intended user of the report is the named client, Ms Fran Bruttaniti, Procurement Officer, Town of
Stoughton, 10 Pearl Street, Stoughton, MA  02072 and assigns.

Fitzgerald Appraisals LLC Page 5 of  72
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HYPOTHETICAL CONDITION

Property Development
This appraisal assumes a “ Hypothetical Condition ” of site development into market rate residential
apartment and commercial units.  The Uniform  Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
( USPAP ) define a  “ Hypothetical Condition ” as that which is contrary to what exists but is supposed
for purposes of analysis.

SPECIAL LIMITING CONDITIONS

This appraisal is affected by the following Special Limiting Conditions: 

(1) Environmental Disclaimer.
The appraiser did an exterior inspection of the subject property, but are not experts in the identification
of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions. The Appraiser’s routine inspection of
and inquiries about the subject property did not develop any information that indicated any apparent
significant hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions which would affect the
property negatively unless otherwise stated in this report.

No report identifying any environmental concerns was provided to the appraiser.

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) reportable contaminated sites did not document the
subject site as having any recent reportable incidents to date. 

Subsequent to this report, if the appraiser is given written, formal documentation as to the actual extent
of any contaminants along with their associated clean up costs for the existing adverse environmental
conditions, the appraisal will be reviewed as to the valuation impact of  these costs.

(2) Satellite Parking
Approval for development of 760 Washington Street might be contingent on Satellite Parking on 50 Rose
Street. The site on Rose Street is land locked. Access would is a Right of Way through an adjacent
parking lot at 26 Rose Street owned by the Town of Stoughton. The ROW ends at the parcel identified as
50 Rose Street. The ROW allows vehicle access into the site known as 50 Rose Street along its easterly
boundary line.

(3) Subject Foundation & Footings Comments
The subject is currently improved with a recently constructed foundation and footings. The appraiser
inquired of the client about the structural integrity of the foundation and footings as to whether they
could support a 5th floor on the proposed building improvements. If a 5th floor can be supported by the
existing footings and foundation, this could potentially require a ground level parking deck for additional
on-site parking spaces. The deck could reduce the first floor commercial space by approximately a third
of the gross floor area. The upper four floors (floors 2-5) would be improved with 26 units requiring 14
parking spaces. The engineer’s plan supplied by the client documents a proposed 8 on-site spaces. The
parking spaces would require 6 additional spaces to meet the zoning requirement of 0.5 spaces per unit.

If it is determined that the foundation and footings could not support a 5th floor and the additional on-site
parking deck, then a taking of a satellite lot on Rose Street would be required. Currently there are eight
(8) on-site parking spaces proposed (and approved). The appraiser developed a value for 21 apartment
units on the 3 upper floors utilizing a satellite lot on Rose Street with a potential 14 additional spaces.

Fitzgerald Appraisals LLC Page 6 of  72
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EXPOSURE TIME

Exposure time is the estimated length of  time the subject property’s interest being appraised would have
been offered on the market prior to the hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on the
effective date of the appraisal. Exposure time is a retrospective date based upon an analysis of past events
assuming a competitive and open market. Exposure time is always presumed to occur prior to the
effective date of the appraisal. The overall concept of reasonable exposure encompasses not only
adequate, sufficient and reasonable time but also an adequate, sufficient and reasonable effort. 

The subject of this appraisal are two street addresses of  commercially zoned vacant land. The appraiser
estimates a reasonable exposure time, prior to the effective date of appraisal, for the subject site in  it’s 
“ as-is ” condition, would be approximately 6-12 months.

RECENT SALES HISTORY FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

The subject properties last transferred on the following dates;

Category 760 Washington Street   50 Rose Street
Assessors’  Map Lot 54 - 285    54 - 181
Norfolk County Registry of  Deeds; 
Sale Price : $ 375,000    $ 84,000
Legal Reference LC# 197218     28236 / 194
Dated : 12/19/2017    01/31/2020

 

RECENT  BUILDING PERMIT ACTIVITY FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

The Town of  Stoughton Assessors’ records indicate the following building permit activity for the subject
property sited at Washington Street.

Permit No. Issue Date Description Amount
22-086 August 21, 2023 New Building $ 3,750,000
22-086 April 22, 2022 Foundation $ 3,750,000
21-D-08 July 29, 2021 Demolition N/A

ENVIRONMENTAL DISCLAIMER

The value estimated in this report is based on the assumption that the property is not negatively affected
by the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions.  The Appraiser is not
expert in the identification of  hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions.  The
Appraiser’s routine inspection of and inquiries about the subject property did not develop any
information that indicated any apparent significant hazardous substances or detrimental environmental
conditions which would affect the property negatively unless otherwise stated in this report.  It is
possible that tests and inspections made by a qualified hazardous substance and environmental expert
would reveal the existence of hazardous substances or detrimental environmental conditions on or around
the property that would negatively affect its value. The Appraiser assumes no responsibility for the
presence of radon gas, as the Appraiser has no expertise in this area.

Fitzgerald Appraisals LLC Page 7 of  72
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:

Market Value is defined as the highest price, in terms of money which property will bring if exposed for
sale in a normal market, allowing a reasonable time to find a purchaser, who buys with knowledge of all
the uses to which it is adapted and for which it is capable of being used, with neither party under
compulsion to buy or sell.

COVID - 19 COMMENTS

The global outbreak of a “novel coronavirus” known as COVID-19 was officially declared a pandemic by
the World Health Organization (WHO). It is currently unknown what direct, or indirect, effect, if any,
this event may have on the national economy, the local economy or the market in which the subject
property is located. The reader is cautioned and reminded that the conclusions presented in this appraisal
report apply only as of the effective date(s) indicated. The appraiser makes no representation as to the
effect on the subject property as a consequence of this event, or any event, subsequent to the effective
date of appraisal.

Fitzgerald Appraisals LLC Page 8 of  72
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ASSUMPTIONS & LIMITING CONDITIONS

This appraisal is based on the following assumptions, except as otherwise noted in the report.

1. The title is marketable and free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, encroachments, easements
and restrictions. The property is under responsible ownership and competent management and is
available for its highest and best use.

2. There are no existing judgments or pending or threatened litigation that could affect the value of
the property.

3. There are no hidden or undisclosed conditions of the land or of the improvements that would
render the property more or less valuable. Furthermore, there is no asbestos in the property.

4. The revenue stamps placed on any deed referenced herein to indicate the sale price are in correct
relation to the actual dollar amount of the transaction.

5. The property is in compliance with all applicable building, environmental, zoning, and other
federal, state and local laws, regulations and codes.

6. The information furnished by others is believed to be reliable, but no warranty is given for its
accuracy.

This appraisal is subject to the following limiting conditions, except as otherwise noted in the report.

1. An appraisal is inherently subjective and represents our opinion as to the value of the property
appraised.

2. The conclusions stated in our appraisal apply only as of the effective date of the appraisal, and no
representation is made as to the effect of subsequent events.

3. No changes in any federal, state or local laws, regulations or codes (including, without limitation,
the Internal Revenue Code) are anticipated.

4. No environmental impact studies were either requested or conducted in conjunction with this
appraisal, and we reserve the right to revise or rescind any of the value opinions based upon any
subsequent environmental impact studies. If any environmental impact statement is required by
law, the appraisal assumes that such statement will be favorable and will be approved by the
appropriate regulatory bodies.

5. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, we are not required to give testimony, respond to any
subpoena or attend any court, governmental or other hearing with reference to the property
without compensation by the client relative to such additional employment.

6. We have made no survey of the property and assume no responsibility in connection with such
matters. Any sketch or survey of the property included in this report is for illustrative purposes
only and should not be considered to be scaled accurately for size. The appraisal covers the
property as described in this report, and the areas and dimensions set forth are assumed to be
correct.
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ASSUMPTIONS & LIMITING CONDITIONS CONTINUED

7. No opinion is expressed as to the value of subsurface oil, gas or mineral rights, if any, and we
have assumed that the property is not subject to surface entry for the exploration or removal of
such materials, unless otherwise noted in our appraisal.

8. We accept no responsibility for considerations requiring expertise in other fields. Such
considerations include, but are not limited to, legal descriptions and other legal matters such as
legal title, geologic considerations such as soils and seismic stability, and civil, mechanical,
electrical, structural and other engineering and environmental matters.

9. The distribution of the total valuation in the report between land and improvements applies only
under the reported highest and best use of the property. The allocations of value for land and
improvements must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid if so
used. The appraisal report shall be considered only in its entirety. No part of the appraisal report
shall be utilized separately or out of context.

10. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially any conclusions as to value or
the identity of the appraiser) shall be disseminated through advertising media, public relations
media, news media or any other means of communication (including without limitation
prospectuses, private offering memoranda and other offering material provided to prospective
investors) without the prior written consent of the person(s) signing the report.

11. Information, estimates and opinions contained in the report and obtained from third-party sources
are assumed to be reliable and have not been independently verified.

12. Any income and expense estimates contained in the appraisal report are used only for the
purpose of estimating value and do not constitute predictions of future operating results.

13. If the property is subject to one or more leases, any estimate of residual value contained in the
appraisal may be particularly affected by significant changes in the condition of the economy, of
the real estate industry, or of the appraised property at the time these leases expire or otherwise
terminate.

14. No consideration has been given to personal property located on the premises or to the cost of
moving or relocating such personal property; only the real property has been considered.

15. The current purchasing power of the dollar is the basis for the value stated in our appraisal; we
have assumed that no extreme fluctuations in economic cycles will occur.

16. The value found herein is subject to these and to any other assumptions or conditions set forth in
the body of this report but which may have been omitted from this list of Assumptions and
Limiting Conditions.

17. The analyses contained in the report necessarily incorporate numerous estimates and assumptions
regarding property performance, general and local business and economic conditions, the
absence of material changes in the competitive environment and other matters. Some estimates or
assumptions, however, inevitably will not materialize, and unanticipated events and
circumstances may occur; therefore, actual results achieved during the period covered by our
analysis will vary from our estimates, and the variations may be material.

Fitzgerald Appraisals LLC Page 10 of  72
257



ASSUMPTIONS & LIMITING CONDITIONS CONTINUED

18. The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective January 26, 1992. We have not
made a specific survey or analysis of the property to determine whether the physical aspects of
the improvements meet the ADA accessibility guidelines. We claim no expertise in ADA issues,
and render no opinion regarding compliance of the subject with ADA regulations. Inasmuch as
compliance matches each owner's financial ability with the cost to cure the nonconforming
physical characteristics of a property, a specific study of both the owner's financial ability and
the cost to cure any deficiencies would be needed for the Department of Justice to determine
compliance.

19. The appraisal report is prepared for the exclusive benefit of the Client, its subsidiaries and/or
affiliates. It may not be used or relied upon by any other party. All parties who use or rely upon
any information in the report without our written consent do so at their own risk.

20. No studies have been provided to us indicating the presence or absence of hazardous materials on
the subject property or in the improvements, and our valuation is predicated upon the assumption
that the subject property is free and clear of any environmental  hazards including, without
limitation, hazardous wastes, toxic substances and mold. No representations or warranties are
made regarding the environmental condition of the subject property and the person signing the
report shall not be responsible for any such environmental conditions that do exist or for any
engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist. Because
we are not experts in the field of environmental conditions, the appraisal report cannot be
considered as an environmental assessment of the subject property.

21. The person(s) signing the report may have reviewed available flood maps and may have noted in
the appraisal report whether the subject property is located in an identified Special Flood Hazard
Area. We are not qualified to detect such areas and therefore do not guarantee such
determinations. The presence of flood plain areas and/or wetlands may affect the value of the
property, and the value conclusion is predicated on the assumption that wetlands are non-existent
or minimal.

22. Fitzgerald Appraisals LLC is not a building or environmental inspector. Fitzgerald Appraisals
LLC does not guarantee that the subject property is free of defects or environmental problems.
Mold may be present in the subject property and a professional inspection is recommended.

23. When the opinion of value is “subject to completion”, the appraisal report and value conclusion
assumes the satisfactory completion of construction, repairs or alterations in a workmanlike
manner.

24. It is expressly acknowledged that in any action which may be brought against Fitzgerald
Appraisals LLC, or its respective officers, owners, managers, directors, agents, subcontractors or
employees, arising out of, relating to, or in any way pertaining to this engagement, the appraisal
reports, or any estimates or information contained therein Fitzgerald Appraisals LLC shall not be
responsible or liable for any incidental or consequential damages or losses, unless the appraisal
was fraudulent or prepared with gross negligence. It is further acknowledged that the collective
liability of Fitzgerald Appraisals LLC in any such action shall not exceed the fees paid for the
preparation of the appraisal report unless the appraisal was fraudulent or prepared with gross
negligence. Finally, it is acknowledged that the fees charged herein are in reliance upon the
foregoing limitations of liability.
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ASSUMPTIONS & LIMITING CONDITIONS CONTINUED

25. Fitzgerald Appraisals LLC, an independently owned and operated company, has prepared the
appraisal for the specific purpose stated elsewhere in the report. The intended use of the
appraisal is stated in the “Intended Use” section of the report. The use of the appraisal report by
anyone other than the Client is prohibited except as otherwise provided. Accordingly, the
appraisal report is addressed to and shall be solely for the Client's use and benefit unless we
provide our prior written consent. We expressly reserve the unrestricted right to withhold our
consent to your disclosure of the appraisal report (or any part thereof including, without
limitation, conclusions of value and our identity), to any third parties. Stated again for
clarification, unless our prior written consent is obtained, no third party may rely on the appraisal
report (even if their reliance was foreseeable).

26. The conclusions of this report are estimates based on known current trends and reasonably
foreseeable future occurrences. These estimates are based partly on property information, data
obtained in public records, interviews, existing trends, buyer-seller decision criteria in the current
market, and research conducted by third parties, and such data are not always completely
reliable. Fitzgerald Appraisals LLC  and the undersigned are not responsible for these and other
future occurrences that could not have reasonably been foreseen on the effective date of this
assignment. Furthermore, it is inevitable that some assumptions will not materialize and that
unanticipated events may occur that will likely affect actual performance. While we are of the
opinion that our findings are reasonable based on current market conditions, we do not represent
that these estimates will actually be achieved, as they are subject to considerable risk and
uncertainty. Moreover, we assume competent and effective management and marketing for the
duration of the projected holding period of this property.

27. All prospective value estimates presented in this report are estimates and forecasts which are
prospective in nature and are subject to considerable risk and uncertainty. In addition to the
contingencies noted in the preceding paragraph, several events may occur that could substantially
alter the outcome of our estimates such as, but not limited to changes in the economy, interest
rates, and capitalization rates, behavior of consumers, investors and lenders, fire and other
physical destruction, changes in title or conveyances of easements and deed restrictions, etc. It is
assumed that conditions reasonably foreseeable at the present time are consistent or similar with
the future.  During the course of the assignment, additional “extraordinary assumptions” or
“hypothetical conditions” may need to be discussed, developed and reported in order to complete
the assignment. The opinion of value shall also be subject to those assumptions. 
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ASSESSORS' RECORDS:

The Town of  Stoughton Assessing Department performed a triennial revaluation for Fiscal Year 2023.
The assessment date for FY23 was January 1, 2022. The valuation date of this report ( March 6, 
2024 )  falls within the mandated time-frame for Fiscal Year 2024 ( July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 ).
The assessment data listed below is for Fiscal Year 2024.

OWNER OF RECORD Connelly, Steven A Trustee
Freeman Street Trust
1825 Dorchester Avenue
Dorchester, MA  02124

PROPERTY Category 760 Washington Street 50 Rose Street
IDENTIFICATION Assessors’  Map Lot 54 - 285 54 - 181

Norfolk County 
Registry of  Deeds; 
Sale Price : $ 375,000 $ 84,000
Legal Reference LC# 197218  28236 / 194
Dated : 12/19/2017 11/04/2010

STATE CLASS CODE 390  390
Comm. Land Comm. 
Developable Developable
Land Land 

760 Washington Street 50 Rose Street 2 Properties
PARCEL ID Map 54  Lot 285 54 - 181 Totals

LAND VALUE: $ 255,900 $ 140,600 $  396,500
BUILDING VALUE $   49,000 $            0 $    49,000

TOTAL ASSESSMENT $ 304,900 $ 140,600 $  445,500
FISCAL YEAR 2024

TOTAL REAL ESTATE $ 6,491.32 $ 2,993.37 $ 9,484.69
FISCAL YEAR 2024

Note: There are instances in public records where the primary location is documented as 760
Washington Street, 770 Washington Street and 6-10 Freeman Street. The deed refers to one
parcel “ known and numbered as 760 Washington Street and 6 Freeman Street, Stoughton.

Washington Street is State Route 138.
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NEIGHBORHOOD DESCRIPTION

The subject  properties are located in the “heart” of  Stoughton’s central business district. The primary
location is at the corner of 760 Washington Street, ( Route 138 ) and Freeman Street. The secondary
location - referred to in this report as the “ Satellite ” location is at 00 Rose Street.

The town of Stoughton is located in eastern Massachusetts approximately 17 miles south of Boston.  It is
served by Route 24  ( the Fall River Expressway ),  Routes 27, 138 and 139.  It is just south  (
approximately four miles ) of Interstate I-93 and just east ( approximately 6 miles ) of Interstate I-95.
Stoughton is bordered to the east by the Towns of Randolph and Avon, to the south by the City of
Brockton and the Town of Easton, to the west by the town of Sharon and to the north by the Town of
Canton.  The town is served by commuter rail which is conveniently located in nearby Stoughton Central
District.

Stoughton is well located for access to Boston, Providence, Cape Cod and their suburbs,  providing good
opportunities for employment, transportation, shopping and recreation.  It is largely a suburban bedroom
community, but has sufficient industry to employ some of its residents and maintain a moderate tax rate.
Population is approximately 29,000 as of  2022. Public transportation to the area and within the town is
also good. Town services, fire and police protection are average. 

The downtown area is currently zoned Stoughton Center District (SCD) (was formerly the Stoughton Center

Mixed Use Overlay District ( SCMUOD )). The Stoughton SCD is the focal point of Town.  Over the past several
years, this area has experienced revitalization as a consequence of a strong  regional and Massachusetts
economy, and partly due to specific efforts initiated by state and local government and the business
community. Private investment transformed some of the older buildings into retail, office space and
residential condominiums. Currently there is plans to continue further with the downtown revitalization
project. The commuter rail station is located right in the heart of downtown.

The three state numbered roadways found in the downtown are Routes 139, 138 and 27. Route 139, is a
busy connecter road starting in the Stoughton Center District (SCD) that runs east to west from SCD on
the west to Turnpike Street on the east.  Route 139 provides convenient access to Route 24,
approximately one-and-one-half miles easterly of the downtown. Washington Street ( Route 138 ) runs
north to south through town, from the Stoughton / Canton line on the north to the Easton town line on the
south. Route 27 runs through the center and joins up with Route 138 for a few blocks in front of the
subject. Route 27 heading south leads to the Brockton City line; to the north it travels partly through
Canton and onto Sharon’s downtown area. Routes 27, 138 and 139 offer convenient access to highways
and nearby communities, making Stoughton’s SCD very accessible to its public properties such as its
new library and town hall along with is commuter rail station. 
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COMMUNITY MAP
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NEIGHBORHOOD MAP
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AERIAL VIEW
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SUBJECT SITE DESCRIPTION

There are potentially two lots involved in this appraisal assignment - a Primary Lot and a Satellite Lot.

The Primary Lot is located at 760 Washington Street, ( Route 138 ), Stoughton, MA. It consists of a
single parcel of  land, that is shown as Lot 285 on the Assessor’s Map 54. The lot size is 11,986 square
feet or 0.28 acres.  The subject lot is nearly rectangular in shape and is sited at the corner of  two (2) 
public streets - on the easterly side of Washington Street and the northerly side of Freeman Street. The
site has approximately 103.42+/-  linear feet of street frontage on Washington Street and 118.80+/- linear
feet frontage on Freeman Street for a total of  222.22+/- linear feet frontage. The lot runs approximately
118.80 +/- linear feet easterly at it’s deepest point along its southerly boundary line.

Access to the site is via a concrete ramp-way in from Freeman Street. The site is currently enclosed by a
chain link fence.

The site is generally level to street grade.

Both Washington Street and Freeman Street are asphalt-surfaced roadways that have decorative lamps
for overhead street lighting. There are poured concrete sidewalks in the immediate area of the subject
property.

Town water, town sewer, electric, gas, telephone and cable are available at the site.

The land is subject to the exceptions set in a deed given by Charles L. Swan to Show Alperin, dated
September 14, 1926, duly recorded in Book 1713, Page 483, so far now in force and applicable. 

The Satellite Lot consists of a single parcel sited at 50 Rose Street totaling 10,169 square feet. Site
access is from a Right Of Way (ROW) that runs westerly off Rose Street, crossing a Stoughton
Municipal Parking Lot, ending at the easterly boundary line of 50 Rose Street.

The satellite lot, as proposed, consists of a single parcel of land identified as Map 54, Lot 181.  The
property is comprised of 10,169 square foot lot with 0 feet of frontage on any public or private way. The
lot is “L” shaped , 105+/- linear feet at its widest point and runs 125+/- linear feet westerly at its deepest
point along its southerly boundary line. It currently accommodates fourteen (14) parking spaces some of
which are leased to private entities. 

The Flood Zone map, panel #25021C0213E, dated July 17, 2012, shows that the site sits in Zone X, an
area of no potential flooding over a 100 year period.  The information is based on the appraiser’s
estimate of the subject’s location on the Flood Map. For an exact determination, a professional
engineering survey should be performed.
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GIS ASSESSORS’ OVERLAY MAP ( SUBJECTS HIGHLIGHTED IN RED )
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ENGINEER’S SITE PLAN - 760 WASHINGTON STREET
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ENGINEER’S PLAN OF SATELLITE LOT AT 50 ROSE STREET

Fitzgerald Appraisals LLC Page 21 of  72268



ENGINEER’S PROPOSED BUILDING PLAN

DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS 

The appraiser inspected the property from its perimeter only. The property information is based on the
Town of Stoughton Assessors’ office records, GIS information and the site inspection.

The site at 760 Washington Street is currently improved with a poured concrete foundation with footings.
The rectangular shape foundation covers approximately 2454 +/- linear feet with a wall height of 10+/-
feet.

The current foundation and footings improvements are considered to be
of good original quality construction and in good overall condition. 
They were designed to support four stories above grade with eight
parking spaces on the ground floor.  It is not known if these fittings and
foundation walls are sufficient to support five floors above grade.
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FLOOD MAP
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ZONING

The subject parcel at 760 Washington Street sits in the Stoughton Center District ( SCD ).  The
dimensional requirements in the SCD Zone of Stoughton are as follows:

             Zoning Zoning Minimum Subject Subject
Category Requirement Parcel Complies
Story Height 5 Stories / 45 Feet N/A N/A
Lot Area 2,500 Sf 11,986 Sf Yes
Frontage 20' ff 222.22+/-  Yes
Depth 60' Lf 118.80+/- Yes
Front Setback 0' >0' Yes
Side 0' >0' Yes
Rear 0' >10.32' Yes
Lot Coverage 90% Maximum N/A N/A
Off Street Pkg Varies By Use  Spaces N/A

Commercial Space No Spaces
Apt Use .5 Spaces Per Unit
21 Apt Units  (1) 11 Spaces 8 On-Site + 3 Covered

26 Apt Units  (1) 13 Spaces 8 as -proposed plus 6
Covered.  
If Subject Not Suitable
For Parking Deck, Then

                                                     Satellite Lot Required

The Town of Stoughton currently zones the property as being in the Stoughton Center District (SCD) of
Stoughton as designated on the Stoughton Zoning District Map and regulated by the Stoughton Zoning
Ordinance as amended through August 22, 2022.

The subject property, at it’s highest and best Use, is considered to be for the property to be developed
with a entity that meets with the integrity of the downtown area and zoning requirements.
 
The subject property is a legal, conforming use in regards to the above shown categories.

(1) The client identified an additional lot, just west of the subject on Rose Street, under the current
owner of 760 Washington Street.  If the primary site could not support a parking deck for
additional on-site parking, the additional lot ( Satellite Lot ) is required for a taking to meet
parking regulations. This lot would become parking spaces required for the primary site at 760
Washington Street. The lot is identified as Map 54 Lot 181 and known as 50 Rose Street. In the
“Rose Street Lot Valuation” section of this report, the appraiser has provided a value for this
property as part of a test of Reasonableness. 

Note: In the Land Taking Damages section of this report the appraiser documents a table identifying the
parking requirements for three (3) potential configurations for the subject’s proposed mix-use property.
The configurations show the gross building areas, number of apartment units allowed, on site and
satellite lot parking requirements.
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STOUGHTON ZONING MAP
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                    8 PARKING SPACES AT 760 WASHINGTON STREET
       ( SPACES HIGHLIGHTED IN YELLOW )

14 PARKING SPACES AT 50 ROSE STREET  ( SATELLITE LOT 
( HIGHLIGHTED IN RED / SPACES HIGHLIGHTED IN YELLOW )
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HIGHEST AND BEST  USE

Highest and Best Use.  The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved property,
which is physically possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the highest
value.  The four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility,
financial feasibility, and maximum profitability.
------
The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 2nd ed., American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, Chicago,
p 149.

Feasibility Study.  The analysis that determines if a project will fulfill the objectives of the party for
whom the study is done; an analysis of the profitability of a specific real estate undertaking in terms of
the criteria of a specific market or investor.
------
The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 2nd ed., American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, Chicago,
p 114.

Feasibility.  An indication that a project has a reasonable likelihood of satisfy explicit objectives.
------
The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 2nd ed., American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, Chicago,
p 114.

The definitions immediately above apply specifically to the highest and best use of the land.  It is to be
recognized that in cases where a site has existing improvements, the highest and best use may be
determined to be different from the existing use.  The existing use will be considered the highest and best
use until land value exceeds the total value of the property in its present use.

Implied within these definitions is the recognition of the contribution of that specific use to the
community as well as the maximization of wealth to the property owner.  Also implied is that the
determination of highest and best use results from the appraiser's judgement and analytical skill.  In
appraisal practice, the concept of highest and best use represents the premise upon which value is based. 
In the context of most probable selling price (market value) another appropriate term would be most
probable use.

In estimating the Highest and Best Use there are essentially four stages of analysis:

The possible use or those uses which are physically possible for the site.

The permissible use or those uses which are permitted by zoning and deed restrictions.

The feasibility (economic) of those uses possible or permissible.

The highest and best use of those feasible uses that will produce the highest net return or  
present worth.

The Highest and Best Use for the Subject Primary Property at 760 Washington Street to be developed
with an entity that meets with the zoning requirements and the integrity of  Stoughton’s downtown area.  
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LAND TAKING AREA PHOTOGRAPHS

  Subject Property Land Taking Area 
Front View Facing Easterly

  

Subject Property Land Taking Area 
Rear View Facing Westerly

Subject Property Land Taking Area 
Rear View Facing Northerly
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LAND TAKING AREA PHOTOGRAPHS

Subject Property Land Taking Area 
Full Front View Facing Easterly

  

Subject Property Land Taking Frontage 
     View Along Washington Street

Subject Property Land Taking Frontage 
     View Along Freeman Street
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SUBJECT - WASHINGTON STREET SCENES

                      Subject Street Scene
       Washington Street Facing South

Subject Street Scene 
      Washington Street Facing North

 

    

Subject Street Scene   Freeman Street
Facing East
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LAND TAKING AREA PHOTOGRAPHS 50 ROSE STREET PROPERTY

  Subject Property Land Taking Area View -
50 Rose Street Lot Sitting Straight Ahead

  

Subject Property ROW Access View 
     Looking Westerly From Rose Street
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SUBJECT STREET SCENES ROSE STREET SCENES

  Subject Street Scene
Rose Street Facing South

                              Subject Street Scene
Rose Street Facing North
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IDENTIFY DAMAGES

The Town of Stoughton is considering a  taking of land sited 760 Washington Street and 50 Rose Street.
The purpose of the land taking  is to take control of a property at 760 Washington Street that is
abandoned, presents a liability and is an eyesore.

The affected site for the Land Taking is clearly identified on the engineer’s plan provided by the client.
The subject sites are identified as follows:

Property Land Current
Address Taking Sf Land Use
760 Washington Street 11,986 Sf Commercial Vacant Lot

0.28 Acres Currently Improved With a Poured 
Concrete Foundation & Footings

50 Rose Street 10,169 Sf Parking Lot
0.23 Acres

LAND TAKING DESCRIPTION
The subject property is comprised of two parcels of land.  The land taking at 760 Washington Street 
( highlighted in red ) is documented on the engineer’s plan shown below. The site has an area of 11,986
square feet or 0.28 acres. The taking encompasses the entire parcel.  The land taking area has a nearly
rectangular shape and runs easterly along its Freeman Street frontage from its frontage on Washington
Street to its rear boundary line. 

The client provided the engineer’s layout showing the taking. The plan shows the land taking 
( highlighted in red ), by the taking authority, the Town of Stoughton. 

The taking on 50 Rose Street might encompass a single parcel. The parcel is sited at 50 Rose Street and
is currently employed as a parking lot with leases to private entities. 50 Rose Street is currently laid out
with14 parking spaces, a portion of which will be used to support the parking requirement at 760
Washington Street.  Access to this lot is via a Right of Way running westerly off Rose Street into the
easterly boundary line of 50 Rose Street.

The primary parcel is at 760 Washington Street.  The second parcel is at 50 Rose street and is referred to
as the Satellite parcel. The primary parcel is improved with a poured concrete footing intended to support
a poured concrete foundation upon which the structure will be supported.  The footing was engineered to
support a four story steel-frame building.  The new zoning allows for up to five stories.  It is not known
by the appraiser or the client whether the footings are sufficient to support the fifth story.  It is beyond
the expertise of the appraiser to determine the strength of the existing footing.  Further, it is beyond the
scope of the appraisal assignment to determine whether the footings are sufficient to support a five story
building.

Other notable points to touch on regarding site zoning is that residential units are prohibited from the
ground floor and that no parking spaces are required for first floor commercial use. When the appraiser
discusses a potential mixed-use for the building, these points certainly dictate a potential use of the first
floor. This is why the first floor is described as commercial uses and possibly parking spaces when
documenting potential configurations. The number of stories, apartment units and first floor parking
spaces is driven by the integrity of the foundation and footings.
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ENGINEER’S SITE PLAN - LAND TAKING PRIMARY SITE HIGHLIGHTED IN RED
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IDENTIFY DAMAGES

The appraiser has concluded damages for the land taking identified on the engineer’s plan.  
There are four potential configurations set by the appraiser to value the subject property ( primary lot
plus satellite lot ) - each with a valuation scenarios. 

The purpose of the taking is to provide an opinion of  the market value, as defined herein, for the subject
properties for a potential acquisition by gift, purchase or eminent domain taking by the Town of
Stoughton Authorities. Damages for the land taking compensate the owner for a loss in the lot ownership. 

In order to conclude damages for the taking, the appraiser identifies three (3) valuation scenarios that are
briefly discussed below.  Each scenario is described below. Without knowledge of the integrity of the
foundation and footings, each scenario is a viable option in valuing the land taking. The appraiser
hypothetically appraises the property:

with and without a fifth floor 
and with and without the need for satellite parking.

In order to complete the appraisal within the scope of the assignment, I  have developed values for each
of the potential configurations that are allowable under the old zoning and the new zoning.  They are
presented below.

If the Rose Street parcel is not available for the development of the Primary Lot, the number of parking
spaces at that address (8) would limit the number of units to seven (7) per the (old) zoning regulations.
So compared to the value developed for the 27 units (Scenario A), the taking value is reduced 
considerably when not including the satellite parking spaces.

The potential configurations are essentially three (3) valuation scenarios set by the appraiser to value the
subject property ( primary lot and potentially satellite lot ).

Scenario A
This scenario is as presented by the engineering plans provided to the appraiser.  It is based on the old
zoning regulations for the SCMOUD.   
 This scenario has been approved by the Town of Stoughton Planning Board.  It could be

constructed immediately without further approvals from Planning & Zoning.

As shown on the engineer’s plans, there would be a total of four floors - a ground floor with commercial
unit(s) and three upper floors with residential units.  The likely residential floors would be approximately
configured with seven units per floor.  The units would be approximately 1,000 square feet after allowing
for staircases, corridors, etc.  Consequently the three upper floors would yield (3 * 7) = 21 residential
units.  The engineers plans show the ground (first) floor with approximately 5,440 square feet of
commercial space and eight covered parking spots under the rear section of the building.  

Under the previously approved plan, zoning requires one  parking spot for each residential unit and three
visitor parking spaces  The required parking would be as follows:

# of Units    Required Parking Spaces
Residential Units      21 Parking / Unit = 1.0 21 * 1.0   21

Visitor Parking     3
Commercial Space       6     0

    27 Total Required Parking Spaces   24
Available Spaces at Primary Site minus     8

Scenario A Estimated Spaces at Satellite Site   16
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Scenario B

This scenario is as configured by the appraiser using measurements documented by the engineering plans
provided to the appraiser.  It is based on the NEW zoning regulations for the Stoughton Center District
(SCD).   
 This scenario has not been approved by the Town of Stoughton Planning Board.  It would require 

further approvals from Planning & Zoning.

In this configuration, there would be a total of five floors - a ground floor with commercial unit(s) and
four upper floors with residential units.  As in Scenario A,  residential floors 2-4 would configured with
seven units per floor; because of a setback requirement of ten feet from each street, there would be 2,200
sq ft less space on the fifth floor  The units would be approximately 1,000 square feet after allowing for
staircases, corridors, etc.  Consequently the four upper floors would yield 26 residential units as follows.

Floor 2 Units   7
Floor 3 Units   7
Floor 4 Units   7
Floor 5 Units   5

Total Residential Units 26

The engineers plans show the ground (first) floor with approximately 5,440 square feet of commercial
space and eight covered parking spots under the rear section of the building.  

Under this plan, as hypothetically configured by the appraiser, zoning requires one half parking space for
each residential unit and no spaces for commercial space.  Here, the appraiser is assuming four
commercial units at approximately 1,200 per unit.  The required parking would be as follows:

# of Units    Required Parking Spaces
Residential Units      26 Parking / Unit = 0.5 26 * 0.5  13
Commercial Space        4 Parking / 0 SqFt    0

5,400      30 Total Required Parking Spaces  13
Available Spaces at Primary Site minus    8

Scenario B Estimated Spaces at Satellite Site    5
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Scenario C

This scenario is as configured by the appraiser using measurements documented by the engineering plans
provided to the appraiser.  It is based on the NEW zoning regulations for the Stoughton Center District
(SCD).
 This scenario has not been approved by the Town of Stoughton Planning Board.  It would require 

further approvals from Planning & Zoning.

In this configuration, there would be a total of five floors - a ground floor with commercial unit(s) and
four upper floors with residential units.  As in Scenario A & B,  residential floors 2-4 would configured
with seven units per floor; because of a setback requirement of ten feet from each street, there would be
2,200 sq ft less space on the fifth floor  The units would be approximately 1,000 square feet after
allowing for staircases, corridors, etc.  Consequently the four upper floors would yield 26 residential
units as follows.

Floor 2 Units   7
Floor 3 Units   7
Floor 4 Units   7
Floor 5 Units   5

Total Residential Units 26

The engineers plans show the ground (first) floor with approximately 5,440 square feet of commercial
space and eight covered parking spots under the rear section of the building.  

Under this plan hypothetically configured by the appraiser, zoning requires one half parking space for
each residential unit and no spaces for commercial space.  Here, the appraiser is assuming that additional
parking spaces could be configured under cover on the ground floor; this would dramatically reduce the
space available for commercial units.  I estimate that only two commercial units can be configured..  The
required parking would be as follows:

# of Units    Required Parking Spaces
Residential Units      26 Parking / Unit = 0.5 26 * 0.5  13
Commercial Space        2 Parking / 0 SqFt    0
   @ 2,500 SqFt      28 Total Required Parking Spaces  13

Available Spaces at Primary Site minus  13 or more
Scenario C Estimated

Spaces at Satellite Site    0

 In order for Scenario C  to become possible,
parking at the Primary site would need to be
expanded, The graphic below shows additional
parking spaces (in Red) that could be created. 
Doing so would dramatically reduce the amount
of ground-floor commercial space.
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VALUATION OF DAMAGES FOR THE LAND TAKING

The appraiser concludes an opinion of the market value of the damages for the land taking at 760
Washington Street ( the Primary Site ) and 50 Rose Street ( the Satellite site ), Stoughton as documented
on the engineer’s plan enclosed herein.

The first step in this procedure was to estimate the highest and best use of the property in question before
the proposed taking. The subject site is considered at it’s  “ highest and best use ”  to be it’s current use
as a commercial vacant lot to be improved with a mixed-use entity that meets with the zoning
requirements and the integrity of Stoughton’s downtown area. 

The specific neighborhood in which the subject is located is in the Central Business District of
Stoughton. The central business district is the focal point of Town. It consists of governmental buildings,
office space and restaurants. The central business district is characterized by many “store front”
commercial entities fronting directly on Washington Street ( Route 138) and Park Street (Route 27).  The
majority of these commercial properties consist of smaller service-oriented businesses that offer a wide
range of services. State Routes 138, 139 and 27 lead through the center and offer excellent access in all
directions. The commuter rail is located right in the heart of downtown.

Over the past several years, and years going forward, the central business district has experienced
revitalization as a consequence of a strong  regional and Massachusetts economy, and partly due to
specific efforts initiated by state and local government and the business community. Private investment is
starting to transform some of the older buildings into retail, office space and residential condominiums.
The Town of Stoughton has been aggressive with its revitalization plans.  To promote revitalization, 
Stoughton authorities recently created a Stoughton Center Mixed Use Overlay District to promote the
construction of residential units within the central business district, then revised zoning for an enhanced
Stoughton Center District (SCD) . The Park Street portion of the central business district was rebuilt with
State funding, including new sidewalks and curbing, new utilities and drainage systems, new roadway
paving and traffic signal lights.

Redevelopment projects began several years ago with many properties, both private and public, being
rebuilt with State funding; they include new sidewalks and curbing, new underground utilities and
drainage systems, new roadway paving and the planting of new trees. The Town completed substantial
renovations to the library along with projects such as the commuter rail station off  Route 27, to assist
Stoughton’s need for economic growth. The South Shore Communities, with MBTA and commuter rail
stops, are becoming very popular now among those who still want to be close to Boston, but who cannot,
or refuse to, pay Boston real estate market prices. Based on the recent resurgence of the revitalization of
community neighborhoods similar to Stoughton, this proposed project should be well received by the
market.
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH

It is necessary to value the Primary Lot as well as the Satellite Lot.  The Sales Comparison Technique
has been relied upon heavily in valuation of the subject.  Six valuation techniques are employed in the
appraisal of vacant land.  They are:

Direct Sales Comparison Technique:  Also known as the Sales Comparable Approach or Market
Data Technique.  This  is a technique whereby alternatively competitive similar properties which
have recently sold are compared and related in their major value characteristics to those of the
property appraised.  Through a plus and minus adjustment process there results an indicated
selling price for the comparable property had it been identical to the subject appraised.

Critical to this technique is the "unit of comparison" or common denominator shared by the
comparable sales and the property under appraisement.  The unit of comparison is derived from
the market for the type of land involved.  For commercial land, the "price per square foot" and
occasionally the "price per front foot" are effective units of comparison.  For individual
residential lots, the "price per lot" is appropriate.  For residential apartment building
developments the “ price per unit ”  has market acceptance to value the raw land. For sales of
finished subdivisions or finished bulk lot sales, the "price per finished lot" is indicated.

Land Residual Technique: This is an income capitalization technique whereby the vacant site is
assumed to be improved with a hypothetical highest & best use improvement. 

 Ground Rent Capitalization:  In certain instances, vacant land is leased long term at a fixed or a
percentage rental.  Stabilized net operating income is estimated and capitalized into an indication
of value.

Allocation:  This method is used to provide a land value by analyzing sales of improved
properties to establish a typical ratio of site value to total property value.  The market derived
ratio is then applied to the property appraised and also to comparable sales being analyzed.

Extraction Method: Also known as the Abstraction Method.  This method uses sales of improved
properties and derives the underlying site value by deducting from the total sale price the
contributory value (depreciated value) of the improvements.  Site value is the residual here.

The Sub- Division Development Technique:  Also known as the Cost of Development Approach,
the Subdivision Approach and/or the Anticipated Use Technique.  This methodology is employed
where larger parcels of acreage whose Highest & Best Use if further subdivided are valued.  It
involves an analysis of the land as a developer would do.

Because there were a sufficient number of good recent market transactions of land sales of newly
constructed apartment and mixed-use buildings in the general vicinity, the Direct Sales Comparison
Technique was employed, thereby, arriving at a reliable value conclusion for the subject property’s
underlying land. 

Development of the subject property at 760 Washington Street under Scenarios A and B cannot be
legally accomplished without using parking spaces at #50 Rose Street.  Without the parking spaces on
Rose Street, the number of apartment units allowable under the zoning bylaw(s) would be reduced from
21 to 7.  Consequently, the parcel of land at #50 Rose Street is valued separately.  This is accomplished
using the Direct Sales Comparison Technique under the Comparable Sales Approach.  The unit of
comparison is the adjusted sales price per square foot of  land.
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The appraiser conducted a search for market sales of commercial/residential land that were purchased for
parking lot use or the construction of a new development. The selected sales have transacted within a
reasonable time frame to the date of this report. Because there were a sufficient number of good recent
market transactions of land sales in the general vicinity, the Sales Comparable Approach was employed,
thereby, arriving at a reliable value conclusion for the subject property’s (satellite parking lot )
underlying land. 

Commercial developable land and Parking Lots within 10 miles of the Rose Street parcels that sold since
January, 2019 were researched. The spreadsheet below identifies the comparable land sales that were
employed in the analysis. The eight (8) selected sales were considered the best available at the time of
appraisal. Therefore:

Commercial Land Sales for Rose Street, Stoughton MA
Comp # Property Address Grantor / Grantee Legal

Reference
Use Sale Date Sale Price Lot Size (SqFt) Sale Price

per Sq Ft

#1 838 & 846 Belmont St
Brockton

Linwood Corner LLC   / 
AEA Medical Prop LLC

57891 /
139

Commercial 
 Devel Land

5/8/2023 $ 1,400,000 101,403 $ 13.81

#2 366 Court St    
Brockton

Lacouture, Rita M Est /
135 Spring St LLC

57791 /
342

 Parking Lot 3/31/2023 $ 300,000 18,997 $ 15.79

#3 700 North Bedford St
East Bridgewater

Robert Dagostino    /   
700 N Bedford St LLC

57590 /
160

Commercial 
 Devel Land

1/12/2023 $ 225,000 34,412 $ 6.54

#4 83 Brockton Ave
Abington

Pike Family RE LLC    /  
83 Brockton Ave RT

LC Cert
133489

 Parking Lot 2/25/2022 $ 1,000,000 32,804 $ 30.48

#5 375 South Main St
West Bridgewater

West Brgwater 375 SM
/ Jil Will LLC

55550 /
198

Commercial 
 Devel Land

8/27/2021 $300,000 52,272 $ 5.74

#6 260 Pine St Canton Cole Pine Realty LLC    
/   260 Pine Street LLC

LC Cert
204161

Commercial 
 Devel Land

12/23/2020 $ 700,000 55,757 $ 12.55

#7 647 North Main St
Randolph

Randolph RT       /    
Joseph McCarthy

37164 /
103

Commercial 
 Devel Land

9/19/2019 $ 583,625 26,936 $ 21.67

#8 433 Neponset St
Canton

M Guereiro RT        /    
433 Neponset St LLC

36902 /
60

Commercial 
 Devel Land

6/24/2019 $ 640,000 21,780 $ 29.38

Unadjusted Sale Price Per Psf $ 17.00
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ROSE STREET SATELLITE PARKING VALUATION

Comp
  No.

   Property 
   Address

#1  838 & 846 Belmont St Brockton

#2  366 Court Street  Brockton

#3  700 North Bedford St East Bridgewater

#4  83 Brockton Ave Abington

#5  375 South Main St West Bridgewater

#6  260 Pine St Canton

#7  647 North Main St Randolph

#8  433 Neponset St Canton

The spreadsheet below shows an analysis of adjusted sales price per square foot based on market
criteria differences between the subject property and the selected sales comparables. The market derived
adjustments are applied to the actual sales price per acre to arrive at the indicated adjusted figure.

Comp No. Sale Date Sale Price Lot Size (Sq
Ft)

Sale Price per
Sq Ft

Adjust
Date

Adjust
Size

Adjust
Location

Adjusted
$/SqFt

#1 5/8/2023 $1,400,000 101,403 $13.81 1.8% 10.0% -5.0% $14.74

#2 3/31/2023 $300,000 18,997 $15.79 2.5% 2.0% 5.0% $17.29

#3 1/12/2023 $225,000 34,412 $6.54 3.0% 3.0% 10.0% $7.58

#4 2/25/2022 $1,000,000 32,804 $30.48 5.8% 3.0% 0.0% $33.15

#5 8/27/2021 $300,000 52,272 $5.74 7.3% 5.0% 10.0% $7.02

#6 12/23/2020 $700,000 55,757 $12.55 12.3% 5.0% 0.0% $14.72

#7 9/19/2019 $583,625 26,936 $21.67 13.0% 3.0% -7.5% $23.51

#8 6/24/2019 $640,000 21,780 $29.38 13.8% 3.0% 1.0% $34.60

ADJUSTED Sale Price Per Sf   $19.08

The spreadsheet analysis, above, indicates a range for the adjusted price per square foot for commercial
vacant land similar to the subject’s, to be from a low of  $ 7.58  to a high of $ 34.60 per square foot with
the average being $ 19.08 per square foot. To fully account for an appreciating real estate market, a  time
adjustment for all sales  was calculated at +3 percent per year  ( +0.25% per month ) from date of sale to
date of value.

Lot size was a weighted consideration in the analysis for seven ( 7 ) of the comparable sales. Typically,
the market suggests that the larger lot size drives down the price per acre. Conversely, smaller lot sizes
drive up the price per acre for the comparable. Based on this, the sales price per square foot were
adjusted +10%, +2%, +3%, +3.0%, +5.0%, +5.0%, +3.0% and +3.0% for sales  #1, #2, #3, #4, #5, #6, #7
and #8 respectively, for their varying larger lot size differences to that of the subject. Other adjustments
included lot size and property location. 

Based on a consideration of the subject’s size, location, visibility and access, the appraiser has selected
$19.00 per square foot for the market unit pricing of the Satellite Lot land. This selected price per square
foot is well within the indicated range of the adjusted sales of the comparables and at the average of sales
prices per square foot documented in the analysis.  The indicated value of $19.00 per square foot is now
used to value the parking spaces that would be required in Scenarios A & B.  A typical parking space is
10 feet wide and 20 feet deep.  Consequently the value of each parking space which must be taken is as
follows:

Width Depth Total Sq Ft Value /SqFt Value / Space
Parking Space 10Ft 20 FT 200 Sq Ft     $19.00     $3,800
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Valuation of the Subject Land for the Primary Lot 

This report values the subject  “ as-if  ” vacant and available for development as a mixed-use
retail/apartment building for the site. The site would  be  developed with market rate apartments and
commercial units that meet with the integrity of the neighborhood and the zoning requirements.  The
client presented a preliminary architect’s plans documenting a four (4) story building. 

There is a question about the foundation and footings supporting a 5th floor and / or a portion of the first
floor employed for covered parking. The covered parking would offer additional parking spaces
depending on the number of apartment units constructed. If the foundation and footings could not support
the 5th floor then the taking of satellite lot is required.

The Primary Lot might require additional surface parking spaces at the Satellite Lot on 50 Rose Street. 
Because this is a potential, the value of the Satellite Lot land must also be valued.  The appraiser
conducted a search for market sales of commercial/residential land that was purchased for the
construction of a new apartment building development or a new mixed-use development. The selected
sales have transacted within a reasonable time frame to the date of this report. The five (5) selected sales
were considered the best available at the time of appraisal. The spreadsheet below identifies the
comparable land sales that were employed in the analysis.

         Land Sales - New Apartment Buildings - 760 Washington Street, Route 138, Stoughton

Sale Sale Comparable Grantor / Sale Sale Land No. Apt Sale Sale Comparable

No. Location Grantee Date Price Area Ac Units Price/Unit Comments

(1) 511 Hancock Street Brisk Inc / Mar-20 $ 2,700,000 0.66 40 $ 69,400 New5StyAptBldg/40
Route 3A NQ3 Development Est Demo $ 75,000 LuxuryUnitsWith2Flrs
Quincy LLC Eff Sale Price $ 2,775,000 GarParking/Rte3ALoc/

37684 / 452 NrSEX/ClseToMBTA
Demo3BldgsBP$75K.

(2) 1208 Montello Street One America Capt. Oct-22 $ 800,000 0.34 24 $ 32,800 New4StyAptBldg/24
Route 28 / NWHS Holdings LessPrelim $ 13,500 LuxUnsWithGar&
Brockton 57378 / 338 Dev Costs SurfPkg/Rte28Loc/Gd

Eff Sale Price $ 786,500 Acss/AdjToMBTA/SP
IncdPlansEst$13.5K

(3) 120 N Franklin Street Quincy Bigelow / Nov-21 $ 2,744,000 1.44 72 $ 38,100 New3StyAptBldg
Route 37 NWHS Holbrook Est Demo $ 81,400 72UnForSenLivingW/

Holbrook Center Senior Eff Sale Price $ 2,825,400 SurfPkg/Rte37NrDwtn
CloseToHol.MBTA
4,400SfRetDemo$81K

(4) 102 Revere Street Canton Holdings May-20 $ 2,100,000 2.24 60 $ 44,700 New3StyApt/Condos
Canton LLC / 104 Revere Est Demo $ 583,200 60LuxuryUnitsW/Gar

Street LLC Eff Sale Price $ 2,683,200 Pkg/On-SiteAmtys/
37482 / 75 LgeProj/NrT/CantCBD.

CBD/Demo48KSfFactry

(5) 8 Station Street ARC Rock17MA LLC Oct-21 $ 1,384,900 2.21 24 $ 42,400 New1StyAptBldg
Middleboro / 8 Station Street LLC LessUsableSh $ 366,600 16LuxuryUnitsW/Surf.

36245 / 330 Eff Sale Price $ 1,018,300 Pkg/FormerRet.CBD
CloseToNewComRailSt/
ShellRetailUsedRehb

  Five (5) Comps Averages : $ 2,004,100 1.38 Ac 44 Units $ 45,480 
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Comparable Land Sales Analysis Summary

The apartment building land sales transactions included the number of  units ranging from 16 to 72 units
in size. The unadjusted land sales prices per apartment unit range from a low of  $ 32,800 per unit to a
high of  $ 69,400 per unit with the unadjusted average being $ 45,480 per unit for the five comparables.

The subject property is sited in the heart of downtown Stoughton off well traveled Routes 138 & 27. The
location offers convenient access to many amenities including being in close proximity to the Stoughton
commuter rail station.

Below, each sale is briefly discussed so an opinion of  market value can be suggested utilizing the Sales
Comparison Approach.    

SUBJECT& SALES COMPARABLES LOCATION MAP
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COMPARABLE NEW APARTMENT/MIXED-USE BUILDING LAND SALES

Comparable Land Sale #1, 511 Hancock Street, Route 3A, Quincy;  The site is located in a mixed-use
area on busy Route 3A, near the junction of Route 3A and the Southeast Expressway. The site fronts on
Route 3A in close proximity to the Wollaston Commuter Rail Station. The site involved a single, nearly
rectangular shaped parcel containing a total 0.66 acres. Its location is considered superior to the subject. 

The site has public water and public sewerage, similar to
the subject. At time of sale, the property was improved
with three (3) multi-family dwellings in average
condition. Subsequent to the sale, the buildings were
razed and the site was improved with a new 5 story
luxury apartment building with two levels of garage
parking. There are a total of 40  units. The demolition
costs for the project was estimated at $ 75,000. The
demolition costs are added to the actual sales price of  
$ 2,700,000 to arrive at the effective sales price of 
$ 2,775,000 for the property. The analysis indicates an
unadjusted effective land sales price of  $ 69,400 per
apartment unit for Land Sales Comparable #1.

Comparable Land Sale #2, 1208 Montello Street, Route 28, Brockton;  The site is located in a mixed-
use area on Route 28, in the Campello section of Brockton and near the junction of Route 28 and the
West Bridgewater town line. The site involved a single nearly rectangular shaped parcel containing a
total 0.34 acres that are sited at a corner. Its location is considered inferior to the subject.  The site has

public water and public sewerage, similar to the subject.
At time of sale, the property was vacant and
unimproved.  The site is to be improved with a new 4
story luxury apartment building with surface and garage
parking spaces. Preliminary plans are estimated at
$13,500 and are deducted from the sales price to arrive
at the effective sales price of  $ 786,500 for the
property. The analysis indicates an effective sales price
of  $ 32,800 per apartment unit for Land Comparable
Sale #2.

        Architect’s Rendition
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COMPARABLE NEW APARTMENT/MIXED-USE BUILDING LAND SALES

Comparable Land Sale #3, 120 North Franklin Street, Holbrook;  The site is located in a mixed-use
area on North Franklin Street, Route 37. The property is in close proximity to the Holbrook’s downtown
area. The site involved two (2) nearly rectangular shaped parcels containing a total 1.44 acres that are
sited at a corner of a public street. Its location is considered inferior to the subject. The site has public
water and public sewerage, similar to the subject. At time of sale, the property was improved with an

older retail building containing a total of 4,400 square feet. The
buildings were razed and the site was improved with a new 3 story
apartment building with 72 apartments total.  The apartment are
designated as senior living units. There is surface parking spaces.
The demolition costs for the 4,400 square feet of  buildings are
estimated at $ 81,400. The demolition costs are added to the actual
sales price of  $ 2,744,000 to arrive at the effective sales price of  $
2,825,400 for the property. The analysis indicates an unadjusted
effective land sales price of  $ 38,100 per apartment unit for Land
Sales Comparable #3

Comparable Land Sale #4, 102 Revere Street, Canton;  The site is located on a side connecter road in a
mixed-use  neighborhood in close proximity to Canton’s Central Business District and the Commuter
Rail Station. The site involved a single, nearly rectangular shaped parcel containing a total 2.24 acres. Its
location is considered superior to the subject. The site has public water and sewerage, similar to the

subject. At time of sale, the property was the vacant old “ Plymouth
Rubber Co. ” in poor condition. The building was razed and the site
was improved with a new 3 story luxury apartment/condominium
building comprised of a total of 60 units with garage and surface
parking spaces. The demolition costs for the 48,600 square foot
building are estimated at $ 583,200. The demolition costs are added
to the actual sales price of  $ 2,100,000 to arrive at the effective
sales price of $ 2,683,200 for the property. The analysis indicates an
unadjusted effective land sales price of  $ 44,700 per apartment unit
for Land Sales Comparable #4.

Comparable Land Sale #5, 8 Station Sreet, Middleboro:  The site is located adjacent to the heart of
Middleboro’s downtown area in close proximity to the new commuter rail station sited at the junction of
Route 105 and I-495. The site involved a single, rectangular shaped parcel containing a total 2.21 acres.
Its Middleboro’s proximity is considered inferior to the subject. The site has public water and sewerage,

similar to the subject. At time of sale, the property was a vacant
retail plaza in average condition. The building’s shell was used in
the renovation of the project. The value of the shell is estimated at 
$ 366,600.  The site was improved with a new 1 story luxury
apartment building comprised of a total of 16 units with surface
parking spaces. Additional eight (8) units are contemplated for a
total of 24 units. The estimated renovation costs are deducted from
the actual sales price of  $ 1,384,900 to arrive at the effective sales
price of $ 1,018,300 for the property. The analysis indicates an
unadjusted effective land sales price of  $ 42,400 per apartment unit
for Land Sales Comparable #5
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH CONTINUED

The spreadsheet below shows an analysis of adjusted land sales price  per apartment unit based on
market criteria differences between the subject property and the selected apartment land sales. The
market derived adjustments are applied to the actual or effective price per apartment unit to arrive at the
indicated adjusted figure.

 Scenerio A
Subject Property -  760 Washington St & 50 Rose St

Proposed - 21 Apt Units & 6 Ground Floor Comm Use = 27 Units

Adjusted Sales Price Per Unit Analysis

Sale Sales' Comparable

No Property Address

(1) 511 Hancock Street, Route 3A, Quincy
(2) 1208 Montello Street, Route 28, Brockton
(3) 120 N Franklin Street, Route 37, Holbrook
(4) 102 Revere Street, Canton
(5) 8 Station Street, Middleboro

A
Sale Sales Eff. Sales No. Sales Time No. Un Lot Public Covered Prox. To Prop Adj Sale

No Date Price Units Price/Unit Adj Adj Sz Adj Sew Adj Pkg Adj MBTA Adj Loc Price/Ac

(1) Mar-20 $2,775,000 40 $69,400 11.25% 5% -5% 0% -5.00% 0.00% -5% $70,300 

(2) Oct-22 $786,500 24 $32,800 3.50% -1% 0% 0% -5.00% -5.00% 10% $33,600 

(3) Nov-21 $2,825,400 72 $39,200 6.25% 15% -10% 0% 0.00% 5.00% -5% $43,600 

(4) May-20 $2,683,200 60 $44,700 10.75% 12% -10% 0% -5.00% 0.00% -5% $45,900 

(5) Oct-21 $1,018,300 24 $42,400 6.50% -1% -10% 0% 0.00% 5.00% 5% $44,700 

Subject 27   Average Adjusted Land Sales Price Per Unit : $47,600

Summary

The date of value for this report is March 6, 2024. To fully justify a recently appreciating real estate
market, time adjustment for five (5) comparables were calculated at a conservative 1/4 percent per month
( 3% annually ) going forward from date of sale to date of value. 

Number of units was a weighted consideration in the analysis for all five (5) of the comparable sales. The
comparable’s number of units are weighed against the subject’s proposed units. Typically, the market
suggests that the larger number of units drives down the price per unit. Conversely, smaller number of
units drive up the price per unit for the comparable. Based on this, the sales price per unit was adjusted
+5%, -1%, +15%, +12% and -1% for comparables #1, #2, #3, #4 and #5 respectively, for their varying
number of  larger unit sizes to that of the subject.

Sale #1  Was considered superior in regards to lot size and adjusted  -5%. Was considered
superior in regards to having garage parking adjusted  -5% ;superior in property location
and adjusted  -5% . The indicated adjusted sales price is $ 70,300 per apartment unit for
Comparable #1.
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Sale#2 Was considered superior in regards to having garage parking and adjusted  -5%  of the
sales price; was considered superior in its proximity to the commuter rail station and
adjusted -5%; inferior in property location and adjusted +10% . The indicated adjusted
sales price is $ 33,600 per apartment unit for Comparable #2.

Sale #3 Was considered superior in lot size and adjusted  -10%  of the sales price; was
considered inferior in its proximity to the commuter rail station and adjusted +5%;  
superior in property location and adjusted -5%.  The indicated adjusted sales price is 
$ 43,600 per apartment unit for Comparable #3.

Sale #4 Was considered superior in lot size and adjusted  -10%  of the sales price; superior in
regards to having garage parking and adjusted -5%; superior in property location and
adjusted  -5% . The indicated adjusted sales price is $ 45,900 per apartment unit for
Comparable #4.

Sale #5 Was considered superior in lot size and adjusted -5%  of the sales price.; was considered
inferior in its proximity to the commuter rail station and adjusted +5%; inferior in
property location and adjusted +15% . The indicated adjusted sales price is $ 44,700 per
apartment unit for Comparable #5.

The unit land sales transactions included the number of units  ranging from 24 to 72 Units. The adjusted 
sales prices per unit range from a low of  $ 33,600 per unit to a high of  $ 70,300 per unit with the
adjusted average being $ 47,600 per apartment unit for the five (5) comparables. 

Based on a consideration of the subject’s number of proposed units, Stoughton center proximity, and
with its convenient access to many amenities, the appraiser has selected $ 48,000 per unit for the market
unit pricing of the land. This selected price per apartment unit is within the indicated range of the
adjusted sale prices of the comparables and near the average sales price per unit in the analysis. 

This scenario required 16 parking spaces be taken at 50 Rose Street to meet zoning requirements.

The appraiser estimated the land value per apartment unit at $ 48,000 for the 21 proposed units. The 12
spaces at 50 Rose Street are part of the primary lot analysis. To allocate a land value for the satellite lot’s
16 spaces, the appraiser documents the number of satellite spaces times (x) the value per land unit for the
primary site. Therefore;     

         
           Subject Proposed 21 Apartment Units    x  $ 48,000 / Unit  =   $ 1,008,000

           Proposed Satellite Lot - 16 Spaces  x  $   3,800 / Unit =    $      60,800

                                                               21 Apar tment Units =     $ 1,068,800

The appraiser values the commercial portion with hypothetical commercial units. The appraiser estimates
the 5,440 gross square feet of ground floor area to be improved with 6 store front or office units. The
commercial land value is on a “per unit” basis similar to the upper floors apartment units. Therefore;

           Hypothetical 6 Commercial Units x $ 48,000 / Unit       =  $    288,000

                         Scenario A Gross Site Land Value        = $ 1,356,800
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Site Development Expenses 

There are necessary expenses paid by the owner / developer in order to fully develop the site. Expenses
include site access regarding curb cut approval, legal, engineering, permitting and commissions. The
costs of these expenses, or “ soft costs ”,  are estimated at ten ( 10% ) percent of the gross value for the
project or  $ 134,160.

At time of taking, the appraiser assumes the foundation and footings to be in sound condition. Although
it is currently not know about their structural integrity, the appraiser estimates their use in any future
development of the site. The developer would realize a reduction in project costs utilizing these
improvements and are accounted for with a estimated $ 80,000 reduction in value. 

Indicated Land Valuation For The Subject’s  Project :    $ 1,356,800

Less Estimated Site Preparation Costs :  ($   135,680)
( 10% Gross Site Value  )

Less Usable Foundation/Footings ($     80,000)

Sales Comparison Approach To Value  :  $ 1,141,120 

Based on the analysis and valuation summary described above, the market value as described herein,
employing the Sales Comparison Approach, concludes an as-if vacant and available for new mixed-use
building development value for 21 Apartment Units and 6 Commercial Spaces for the subject property
of:

   Scenario A Value Conclusion
          760 Washington Street, & 12 Satellite Lot Spaces, Stoughton

                    Subject Proposed Mixed-Use Building Land :  $ 1,141,500   

        One Million One Hundred Forty One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
                (  $ 1,141,500  )
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Scenario B

Scenario B values Twenty Six Residential Units on floors 2 thru 5, Four Commercial Units on the ground
floor and Five parking spaces at the Satellite Lot

The spreadsheet below shows an analysis of adjusted land sales price  per apartment unit based on
market criteria differences between the subject property and the selected apartment land sales. The
market derived adjustments are applied to the actual or effective price per apartment unit to arrive at the
indicated adjusted figure.

Scenario B
Subject Property -  760 Washington Street

Proposed 26 Apt Units  & 4 Ground Floor Comm Units = 32

Adjusted Sales Price Per Unit Analysis

Sale Sales' Comparable

No Property Address

(1) 511 Hancock Street, Route 3A, Quincy
(2) 1208 Montello Street, Route 28, Brockton
(3) 120 N Franklin Street, Route 37, Holbrook
(4) 102 Revere Street, Canton
(5) 8 Station Street, Middleboro

B
Sale Sales Eff. Sales No. Sales Time No. Un Lot Public Covered Prox. To Prop Adj Sale

No Date Price Units Price/Unit Adj Adj Sz Adj Sew Adj Pkg Adj MBTA Adj Loc Price/Ac

(1) Mar-20 $2,775,000 40 $69,400 11.25% 4% -5% 0% -5.00% 0.00% -5% $69,600 

(2) Oct-22 $786,500 24 $32,800 3.50% -2% 0% 0% -5.00% -5.00% 10% $33,300 

(3) Nov-21 $2,825,400 72 $39,200 6.25% 10% -10% 0% 0.00% 5.00% -5% $41,700 

(4) May-20 $2,683,200 60 $44,700 10.75% 8% -10% 0% -5.00% 0.00% -5% $44,100 

(5) Oct-21 $1,018,300 24 $42,400 6.50% -2% -10% 0% 0.00% 5.00% 5% $44,300 

Subject 30   Average Adjusted Land Sales Price Per Unit : $46,600

Summary

The date of value for this report is March 6, 2024. To fully justify a recently appreciating real estate
market, time adjustment for five (5) comparables were calculated at a conservative 1/4 percent per month
( 3% annually ) going forward from date of sale to date of value. 

Number of units was a weighted consideration in the analysis for all five (5) of the comparable sales. The
comparable’s number of units are weighed against the subject’s proposed units. Typically, the market
suggests that the larger number of units drives down the price per unit. Conversely, smaller number of
units drive up the price per unit for the comparable. Based on this, the sales price per unit was adjusted
+4%, -2%, +10%, +8% and -2% for comparables #1, #2, #3, #4 and #5 respectively, for their varying
number of unit differences to that of the subject.

Sale #1  Was considered superior in regards to lot size and adjusted  -5%  of the sales price; Was
considered superior in regards to having full garage parking and adjusted  -5%; superior
in property location and adjusted  -5%.  The indicated adjusted sales price is $ 69,600
per apartment unit for Comparable #1.
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Sale#2 Was considered superior in regards to having full garage parking and adjusted  -5%  of
the sales price; was considered superior in its proximity to the commuter rail station and
adjusted -5%; inferior in property location and adjusted +10% . The indicated adjusted
sales price is $ 33,300 per apartment unit for Comparable #2.

Sale #3 Was considered superior in lot size and adjusted  -10%  of the sales price; was
considered inferior in its proximity to the commuter rail station and adjusted +5%;  
superior in property location and adjusted -5%.  The indicated adjusted sales price is 
$ 41,700 per apartment unit for Comparable #3.

Sale #4 Was considered superior in lot size and adjusted  -10%  of the sales price; superior in
regards to having full garage parking and adjusted -5%; superior in property location and
adjusted  -5% . The indicated adjusted sales price is $ 44,100 per apartment unit for
Comparable #4.

Sale #5 Was considered superior in lot size and adjusted -10%  of the sales price.; was
considered inferior in its proximity to the commuter rail station and adjusted +5%;
inferior in property location and adjusted +5%. The indicated adjusted sales price is 
$ 44,300 per apartment unit for Comparable #5.

The unit land sales transactions included the number of units  ranging from 24 to 72 Units. The adjusted 
sales prices per unit range from a low of  $ 33,300 per unit to a high of  $ 69,600 per unit with the
adjusted average being $ 46,600 per apartment unit for the five (5) comparables. 

Based on a consideration of the subject’s number of proposed units, Stoughton center proximity, and
with its convenient access to many amenities, the appraiser has selected $ 46,500 per unit for the market
unit pricing of the land. This selected price per apartment unit is within the indicated range of the
adjusted sale prices of the comparables and near the average sales price per unit in the analysis. 

This scenario required 6 parking spaces be taken at 50 Rose Street to meet zoning requirements. The
appraiser estimated the land value per apartment unit at $ 46,500 for the 26 proposed units. The 5 spaces
at 50 Rose Street are part of primary lot analysis. To allocate a land value for the satellite lots the
appraiser documents the number of satellite spaces times (x) the value per land unit for the primary site
Therefore;     

           Subject Proposed 26 Apartment Units  x  $ 46,500 / Unit  =   $  1,209,000
           Proposed Satellite Lot - 5 Spaces  x  $   3,800 / Unit =    $       19,000

                                                               26 Apar tment Units =    $ 1,228,000

The appraiser values the commercial portion with hypothetical commercial units. The commercial area to
be improved with approximately 4 store front or office units. The commercial land value is on a 
“per unit” basis is similar to the upper floors apartment units. Therefore;

           Hypothetical 4 Commercial Units x $ 46,500 / Unit       =  $    186,000

                         Scenario B Gross Site Land Value       =  $ 1,414,000

Site Development Expenses 

There are necessary expenses paid by the owner / developer in order to fully develop the site. Expenses
include site access regarding curb cut approval, legal, engineering, permitting and commissions. The
costs of these expenses, or “ soft costs ”,  are estimated at ten ( 10% ) percent of the gross value for the
project or  $ 160,380.
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At time of taking, the appraiser assumes the foundation and footings to be in sound condition. Although
it is currently not know about their structural integrity, the appraiser estimates their use in any future
development of the site. The developer would realize a reduction in project costs utilizing these
improvements and are accounted for with a estimated $ 80,000 reduction in value. 

Valuation Summary Continued

The stated costs are deducted from the indicated gross land valuation to conclude a final opinion of 
value for Scenario B for the Sales Comparison Approach. Therefore;

Indicated Land Valuation For The Subject’s  Project :    $ 1,414,000

Less Estimated Site Preparation Costs :  ($   141,400)
( 10% Gross Site Value  )

Less Usable Foundation/Footings ($     80,000)

Sales Comparison Approach To Value  :  $ 1,192,600 

Based on the analysis and valuation summary described above, the market value as described herein,
employing the Sales Comparison Approach, concludes an as-if vacant and available for new mixed-use
building development value for 28 Apartment Units and 4 Commercial Space for the subject property of :

    Scenario B Value Conclusion
         760 Washington Street, Stoughton & 5 Satellite Spaces

Subject Proposed Mixed-Use Building Land :  $ 1,193,000
One Million One Hundred Ninety Three Thousand Dollars

                (  $ 1,193,000  )

Fitzgerald Appraisals LLC Page 51 of  72298



Scenario C

This scenario values Twenty Six Residential units on floors 2 thru 5, Two Commercial Units on the
Ground Floor and Zero Parking Spaces on the Satellite Lot.

Scenario C
Subject Property -  760 Washington Street

Proposed 26 Apt Units  & 2 Ground Floor Comm Units = 28

Adjusted Sales Price Per Unit Analysis

Sale Sales' Comparable

No Property Address

(1) 511 Hancock Street, Route 3A, Quincy
(2) 1208 Montello Street, Route 28, Brockton
(3) 120 N Franklin Street, Route 37, Holbrook
(4) 102 Revere Street, Canton
(5) 8 Station Street, Middleboro

C
Sale Sales Eff. Sales No. Sales Time No. Un Lot Public Covered Prox. To Prop Adj Sale

No Date Price Units Price/Unit Adj Adj Sz Adj Sew Adj Pkg Adj MBTA Adj Loc Price/Ac

(1) Mar-20 $2,775,000 40 $69,400 11.25% 5% -5% 0% -5.00% 0.00% -5% $70,300 

(2) Oct-22 $786,500 24 $32,800 3.50% -3% 0% 0% -5.00% -5.00% 10% $33,000 

(3) Nov-21 $2,825,400 72 $39,200 6.25% 11% -10% 0% 0.00% 5.00% -5% $42,000 

(4) May-20 $2,683,200 60 $44,700 10.75% 9% -10% 0% -5.00% 0.00% -5% $44,800 

(5) Oct-21 $1,018,300 24 $42,400 6.50% -3% -10% 0% 0.00% 5.00% 5% $42,600 

Subject 28   Average Adjusted Land Sales Price Per Unit : $46,500

Summary

The date of value for this report is March 6, 2024. To fully justify a recently appreciating real estate
market, time adjustment for five (5) comparables were calculated at a conservative 1/4 percent per month
( 3% annually ) going forward from date of sale to date of value. 

Number of units was a weighted consideration in the analysis for all five (5) of the comparable sales. The
comparable’s number of units are weighed against the subject’s proposed units. Typically, the market
suggests that the larger number of units drives down the price per unit. Conversely, smaller number of
units drive up the price per unit for the comparable. Based on this, the sales price per unit was adjusted
+5%, -3%, +11%, +9% and -3% for comparables #1, #2, #3, #4 and #5 respectively, for their varying
number of unit differences to that of the subject.

Sale #1  Was considered superior in regards to lot size and adjusted  -5%  of the sales price; Was
considered superior in regards to having full garage parking and adjusted  -5%; superior
in property location and adjusted  -5% . The indicated adjusted sales price is $ 70,300
per apartment unit for Comparable #1.

Sale#2 Was considered superior in regards to having full garage parking and adjusted  -5%  of
the sales price; was considered superior in its proximity to the commuter rail station and
adjusted -5%; inferior in property location and adjusted +10% . The indicated adjusted
sales price is $ 33,000 per apartment unit for Comparable #2.
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Valuation Summary Continued

Sale #3 Was considered superior in lot size and adjusted  -10%  of the sales price; was
considered inferior in its proximity to the commuter rail station and adjusted +5%;  
superior in property location and adjusted -5%.  The indicated adjusted sales price is 
$ 42,000 per apartment unit for Comparable #3.

Sale #4 Was considered superior in lot size and adjusted  -10%  of the sales price; superior in
regards to having full garage parking and adjusted -5%; superior in property location and
adjusted  -5% . The indicated adjusted sales price is $ 44,800 per apartment unit for
Comparable #4.

Sale #5 Was considered superior in lot size and adjusted -10%  of the sales price.; was
considered inferior in its proximity to the commuter rail station and adjusted +5%;
inferior in property location and adjusted +5%. The indicated adjusted sales price is 
$ 42,600 per apartment unit for Comparable #5.

The unit land sales transactions included the number of units  ranging from 24 to 72 Units. The adjusted 
sales prices per unit range from a low of  $ 33,000 per unit to a high of  $ 70,300 per unit with the
adjusted average being $ 46,500 per apartment unit for the five (5) comparables. 

Based on a consideration of the subject’s number of proposed units, Stoughton center proximity, and
with its convenient access to many amenities, the appraiser has selected $ 46,500 per unit for the market
unit pricing of the land. This selected price per apartment unit is within the indicated range of the
adjusted sale prices of the comparables and near the average sales price per unit in the analysis. 

For Scenario C, no satellite spaces are required.

Therefore;     
           Subject Proposed 26 Apartment Units (1)  x  $ 46,500 / Unit  =   $ 1,209,000

      
The appraiser values the commercial portion with hypothetical commercial units. The appraiser estimates
the 5,440 gross square feet of ground floor commercial area is reduced approximately 1,800 square feet
to be allocated to 6 garage spaces at 300 square feet per space. The 300 square feet covers a parking spot,
travel lanes in the garage and turning radius for the vehicles. The commercial area to be improved with 4
store front or office units. The commercial land value is on a “per unit” basis is similar to the upper
floors apartment units. Therefore;

           Hypothetical 2 Commercial Units x $ 46,500 / Unit       =  $      93,000

                         Scenario C Gross Site Land Value       =  $ 1,302,000

Site Development Expenses 

There are necessary expenses paid by the owner / developer in order to fully develop the site. Expenses
include site access regarding curb cut approval, legal, engineering, permitting and commissions. The
costs of these expenses, or “ soft costs ”,  are estimated at ten ( 10% ) percent of the gross value for the
project or  $ 130,200.

At time of taking, the appraiser assumes the foundation and footings to be in sound condition. Although
it is currently not know about their structural integrity, the appraiser estimates their use in any future
development of the site. The developer would realize a reduction in project costs utilizing these
improvements and are accounted for with a estimated $ 80,000 reduction in value. 
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Valuation Summary Continued

The stated costs are deducted from the indicated gross land valuation to conclude a final opinion of 
value for Scenario C for the Sales Comparison Approach. Therefore;

Indicated Land Valuation For The Subject’s  Project :    $ 1,302,000

Less Estimated Site Preparation Costs :  ($   130,200)
( 10% Gross Site Value  )

Less Usable Foundation/Footings ($     80,000)

Sales Comparison Approach To Value  :  $ 1,091,800 

Based on the analysis and valuation summary described above, the market value as described herein,
employing the Sales Comparison Approach, concludes an as-if vacant and available for new mixed-use
building development value for 26 Apartment Units and 2 Commercial Spaces for the subject property of
:

   Scenario C Value Conclusion
760 Washington Street, Stoughton
                    Subject Proposed Mixed-Use Building Land :  $ 1,092,000  

           One Million Ninety Two Thousand Dollars
                (  $ 1,092,000  )
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FINAL RECONCILIATION

This appraisal provides the market value, as defined herein, of damages for a land taking. The area to be
taken is identified on an engineer’s plan for the two parcels. They are a primary site and a satellite site
located at 50 Rose Street, Map 54, Lot 181.  The primary site is  located at the corner of two (2) public
streets; 760 Washington Street and 6-10 Freeman Street, Stoughton, Massachusetts, 02072. The entire
site is identified by the Town of Stoughton Assessors’ office as  Map 54  Lot 285 and Lot 181.

The appraisal report is based on the analysis of the land value of the subject property on a per mixed-use
unit basis prior to land taking. The appraiser was supplied an engineer’s plan by the client. The
engineer’s plan identified the land taking necessary to allow for the entire site to be fully developed. 
Damages for the taking compensate the owner for a loss in regards to ownership of the properties.

Based on the appraiser’s inspection of the subject property, knowledge of the area,  assessors’ maps, and
an engineering plan of the subject properties, the appraiser has concluded the damages to the property as
a result of the taking.  The following 3 Sections ( Scenarios A, B and C ) in this report layout each
valuation scenario.  Scenario A is for a presently approved plan - the same plan provided by the engineer. 
Scenario B assumes the property will be developed under the new zoning regulations; this plan would
need a new set of approvals.  Scenario C will also be developed under the new zoning regulations and
will require a new set of approvals.

Scenario A 
Assumes the eventual developer will move forward under the original plans as approved by the Planning
and Zoning authorities. The property is appraised as a mixed use building with the original proposed 21
apartment units and 6 ground level commercial units. The property is lacking the required on-site parking
therefore a satellite lot on nearby Rose Street, a vacant parking lot, offering up to an additional 12 spaces
would be part of the taking.  This scenario requires a total of 24 parking spaces; 8 on-site parking spaces
in place plus an additional 16 satellite parking spaces at 50 Rose Street.

Value Scenario A             Opinion of Taking Value 
21 Apartment Units / 6 Commercial Units / Satellite Lot          $ 1,141,500

Scenario B 
Assumes the foundation and footing can support a 5th floor. The property is appraised as a mixed use
building with the fifth floor adding 5 apartment units for a total of 26 units.  There would be 2
commercial spaces. This scenario requires a total of 14 parking spaces; 8 on-site parking spaces in place
plus an additional 6 satellite parking spaces sitting at 50 Rose Street.

Value Scenario B             Opinion of Taking Value 
26 Apartment Units / 4 Commercial Units / Satellite Lot          $ 1,193,000

Scenario C 
Assumes the foundation and footing can support a 5th floor and additional ground level parking. The
property is appraised as a mixed use building with the fifth floor adding 5 apartment units for a total of
26 units. This scenario requires a total of 14 parking spaces; all of which would be on-site parking spaces
thereby reducing the usable commercial units significantly. The first floor commercial space use would
lose part of its gross building area in order to accomadate the parking spaces.

Value Scenario C             Opinion of Taking Value 
26 Apartment Units / 2 Commercial Units / No Satellite Lot    $ 1,092,000
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Based on the investigation and estimated values, the “highest possible price” must be concluded because
the property might possibly be acquired by a taking under the eminent domain process.  The Scenario B
result is the highest of the three values developed.  Therefore, I have selected the value of $1,193,000
determined in Scenario B is the most appropriate indicator of value.

I hereby confirm that I  have carefully inspected the subject properties, that I  have no personal interest in
the properties and that, in my opinion, the  market value, as described herein, of damages for the
proposed land taking, in fee simple form of ownership, as of  March 6, 2024, the date of last inspection,
is as follows:

Value Scenario B        Opinion of 
Taking Value 

26 Apartment Units / 4 Commercial Units / 0 Satellite Lot Parking Spaces $ 1,193,000

Shaun Fitzgerald, RA 02/07/2024
Massachusetts Certified General #70225 Date
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CERTIFICATION OF VALUE

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and
limiting conditions, and are my personal, unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and I  have no
personal interest  or bias with respect to the parties involved.

Our compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that
favors the  cause of the client, the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result, or
the occurrence of a  subsequent event.

Fitzgerald Appraisals, LLC  has not performed any services to the subject property in the last 3 years.

The appraisal assignment was not based on a required minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or the
approval of a loan.

Our analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in
conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

No one provided significant professional assistance to the person signing this report.

A legal description of the subject real estate is included in this report.

Any personal property, fixtures, or intangible items that are not real property but are included in the
appraisal have been  identified and separately valued, and the impact of their inclusion or exclusion on
the estimate of market value has been  discussed in this report.

If any information required or deemed pertinent to the completion of this appraisal was unavailable, that
fact  and the effort to obtain the information have been disclosed and explained in this report.

As of the date of this report, I, Shaun Fitzgerald, have completed the requirements of the continuing
education program of the Massachusetts Board of Real Estate Appraisers and I  have completed the
requirements of the continuing education program of the Massachusetts Division of Professional
Licensure for Real Estate Appraisers.

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

Shaun Fitzgerald, RA 03/7/2024
Massachusetts Certified General # 70225 Date
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 760 WASHINGTON STREET
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 760 WASHINGTON STREET
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 50 ROSE STREET PAGE 1
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 50 ROSE STREET PAGE 2
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 50 ROSE STREET PAGE 3
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 50 ROSE STREET PAGE 4
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 50 ROSE STREET PAGE 5
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SPECIAL PERMITS FOR BUILDING PLANS & OFF STREET PARKING
( PAGES 259 - 260 / PAGES 261 THRU 267 IN FILE ) 
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SPECIAL PERMITS FOR BUILDING PLANS & OFF STREET PARKING
( PAGES 259 - 260 / PAGES 261 THRU 267 IN FILE ) 
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ASSESSORS’ PROPERTY RECORD CARD
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ASSESSORS’ PROPERTY RECORD CARD
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ASSESSORS’ PROPERTY RECORD CARD
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APPRAISER QUALIFICATIONS SHAUN FITZGERALD, RA

WORK EXPERIENCE

4/93 - PRESENT Fitzgerald Appraisals LLC BROCKTON, MA
Appraiser responsible for the inspection, analysis and value determination of Residential, Commercial and
Industrial properties.

5/88 - 05/00 J. Gerard Callahan, Realtors, BROCKTON, MA
Commercial, Industrial, Residential and Land brokerage, appraisal, development and property management

11/88 - 5/90 Banker & Tradesman / RETD, BOSTON, MA
Developed the COMP-Report Appraisal Data Base under a consulting assignment.

12/84 - 5/88 Adelie Corporation, CAMBRIDGE, MA
Principal in a start-up software firm which developed Sales & Marketing data bases for Fortune 100
companies. Sold business to AT&T.

4/83 - 11/84 Hogan Systems, DALLAS TX
Area VP in software firm serving banking and insurance industries.

9/78 - 4/83 Cincom Systems, CINCINNATI, OH
Regional Manager, Marketing Rep, Technical Rep selling and servicing database management software
systems to industrial users of mainframe computers.

LICENSES & DESIGNATIONS

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
General Certified Appraisal License # 70225
Residential Appraisal License # 2047
Real Estate Broker's License # 137506

State of New Hampshire
General Certified Appraisal License # NHGC-617

US Government  -  FHA / HUD
FHA Approved Fee Appraiser MA-70225

Massachusetts Board of Real Estate Appraisers
Immediate Past President 2008
President 2007
Vice President 2005
Secretary/Treasurer 2004
Secretary 2003
Board of Trustees 2000 - 2002
Designated Member 2006 - present
Member 1996 - 2006
Candidate Member 1995

The Appraisal Foundation
Advisory Committee (TAFAC)

1st Alternate Representative 2009
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National Association of Realtors 
Appraisal Committee 2004
Candidate - Certified Commercial Investment Manager (CCIM)
Graduate - Realtor Institute  (GRI)

Massachusetts Association of Realtors
State Director 2001
Professional Standards Committee 1998 - present
Instructor (Appraisals) Realtor Institute 2003 - present

North Bristol County Board of Realtors
Member 1997 - present
Director 1999 - 2002

Greater Brockton Board of Realtors
Board of Directors 6 years
Vice President 1994
President 1995 & 1996

Town of Easton, Massachusetts
Board of Assessors - Chairman FY 2003, 2006, 2009

 Vice Chairman FY 2002, 2005, 2008
 Clerk FY 2004, 2007

Massachusetts Continuing Legal Education
Faculty 2007 - present

Massachusetts Office of Environmental Affairs
MassGIS Steering Committee 2007 

EDUCATION & TRAINING

Oliver Ames High School 1967

University of Massachusetts    BS-Mathematics 1971
Introduction to Economics
Urban Economics
Urban Transportation Planning

Bentley College of Accounting
Appraisal of the Single Family Residence 1974
Appraisal of Income Properties 1997
Appraising Complex Residential Properties 1997

Northeastern University
Attacking & Defending an Appraisal in Litigation (Parts 1 & 2) 1997

Boston Architectural Center
Rise & Fall of the American City 1977
Architectural Drafting 1977

National Association of Realtors
Appraisal Series  (5 Courses) 1993
Fundamentals of Real Estate Investment & Taxation (CCIM) 1988
Advanced Taxation & Marketing Tools for R.E. Investment (CCIM) 1989
User Decision Analysis for Commercial Investment R.E. (CCIM) 2000
Market Analysis for Commercial Investment R.E. (CCIM) 2000
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Boston University - Appraisal Institute
Advanced Income Capitalization (Appraisal Institute) 2000

Massachusetts Board of Real Estate Appraisers
Uniform Standards & Procedures for Appraisal Practice (USPAP)
USPAP Update - Departure Provisions
New Uniform Residential Appraisal Report
Real Estate Law & The Registry of Deeds
Property Inspection & Building Structural Components
Land Development
Title V Sanitary Code

          Rents-Contract vs Market, Direct Cap vs DCF, Contaminated Properties
Appraisal Communication: Writing Convincing Appraisal Reports
Property Inspection Techniques - Commercial / Industrial
Commercial Appraisal Review Seminar
HUD / FHA Appraisal Reform
Appraisers’ Use of the Internet - Untangling the Web
Contemporary Issues in Appraising

Massachusetts Association of Assessing Officers
Assessment Administration: Law, Procedures, Valuation
Mass Appraisal
Geographical Information Systems, Use of Internet
Valuing Wetlands

Lincoln Institute of Land Policy and Taxation
Theory & Practice of Land Valuation

QUALIFIED EXPERT

Massachusetts Probate Court Barnstable County
Norfolk County
Plymouth County

Massachusetts Superior Court Plymouth County

PUBLISHED

Banker & Tradesman
Brockton’s Glory, Once Heralded The World Over, Will Again Be Recognized
Promise of New Train Line Transporting Brockton Market
The UFFI House

New England Real Estate Journal
Should Lenders Wear Suspenders
Appraisal Effort Moves to Top of Form
Appraisers and the Privacy Law
Fear Not - Plenty of Work for Appraisers
Now is Not the Time to Cut Back on Effort, or Fees
Countdown to 2008  - The Last Year of Reform

Remodeling Magazine
1995-2001 Cost vs Value Report
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Town and Schools of Stoughton           
Real Estate Tax Statement                         
 
Parcel: 054 285 0                               
Location: 760 WASHINGTON ST                       

Owner:
CONNELLY STEVEN A TRUSTEE               
FREEMAN STREET TRUST                    
1825 DORCHESTER AVENUE                  
DORCHESTER MA 02124                     

Status:
            0

0
255,900

255,900
0

Square

Land Valuation:
Building Valuation:
Exemptions:
Taxable Valuation:
Interest Per Diem:      0.00

Legal Description:
                                                  
                                                  

Deed Date: Book/Page: Interest Date:12/19/2017 09/13/2023

Report generated:
User:
Program ID:

09/13/2023 19:09:09
Paula Nute (PNute)
txtaxstm

1Page  

Year Type Bill

2024 2007RE-R

Inst Charge Billed Principal Due Interest Due Total Due
1 COM TAX   1,483.95 0.00 0.00 0.00

CPA       22.26 0.00 0.00 0.00
 1,506.21 0.00 0.00 0.00
 
2 COM TAX   1,483.95 1,483.95 0.00 1,483.95

CPA       22.26 22.26 0.00 22.26
 1,506.21 1,506.21 0.00 1,506.21
 
Year Totals 3,012.42 1,506.21 0.00 1,506.21
 
Grand Totals 3,012.42 1,506.21 0.00 1,506.21

 
 
** End of Report - Generated by Paula Nute **

228322



231323



324



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Article 34 

325



326



327



328



329



330



331



332



333



334



335



336



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Article 35 

337



338



339



340



341



342



343



344



345



346



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Article 36 

347



348



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Article 37 

349



Town of Stoughton, Massachusetts   
Community Preservation Committee 

: Before filling out this application, please submit the pre-application of your project to the Community 
Preservation Committee (CPC) via Program Administrator Barry Kassler at bKassler@Stoughton-MA.gov to 
determine its eligibility for Community Preservation Act (CPA) funds. Submit the pre-application **, 
and at least 7 days prior to the next meeting of the CPC. The applicant will be invited to a CPC meeting for a review 
of the project summary, and, if eligible, to give a full presentation on the project.   

Please email a pdf of the full application with all supporting documents to bKassler@Stoughton-MA.gov
Applications received via email * will be eligible for 

recommendation at the next Annual Town Meeting in the spring.   
(**Late applicants may apply for “Urgent Review” if outside these deadlines, subject to CPC approval. See Item 13 of 
the Project Narrative on the next page.)   

Community Housing Historic Preservation Open Space Recreation

___________________________________________________

________________ 

 (Note: If projected budget is for more than three years, describe further in Project Narrative)

First FY Second FY Third FY          

  Yes No
 (If yes, explain in response to Question 5 below) 

5

✔

HSL Stoughton (Phase I and II)
Canton and Simpson Street, Stoughton MA 02072

043-003-0, etc

Hebrew Rehabilitation Center for Aged

Hebrew SeniorLife

Deborah Morse
617-363-8488

Deborahmorse@hsl.harvard.edu
1200 Centre Street Roslindale MA 02131

10/23/2023

$50,692,948 $50,682,008 $101,374,956

$49,392,948 $49,682,008 $99,074,956
See attached narrative, attachment #11 See attached narrative, attachment #11

$1,300,000 $1,000,000 $2,300,000

✔

Deborah Morse
Digitally signed by Deborah Morse 
DN: cn=Deborah Morse, o, ou, 
email=deborahmorse@hsl.harvard.edu, c=US 
Date: 2023.10.23 16:03:53 -04'00'
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October 23, 2023 

Barry Kassler 
Program Administrator, Community Preservation Committee 
10 Pearl Street 
Stoughton, MA 02072 

Dear Mr. Kassler, 

With great pleasure, we are submitting to the Town of Stoughton’s Community Preservation Committee 
our full application for $2.3 million of Community Preservation Act funds for our 100% deed restricted 
affordable senior housing community on land we own in Stoughton. This proposal for 200 units of 
affordable senior housing will benefit the Town in several ways, including providing much-needed 
housing to seniors in Stoughton; adding to the Town’s subsidized housing inventory; and creating 
perhaps the most environmentally sustainable residential community in Stoughton and the surrounding 
area.  

You had asked me to include in the cover letter responses to questions posed to us by the Committee as 
part of its review of our pre-application for CPA funds. Below please find these questions and our 
responses: 

1. What will be the demographic profile of residents; what are the qualifications and eligibility
criteria to move in; and what are examples of rents?

Seniors aged 62+ with incomes at or below 60% of Area Median Income (at or below $62,340)
will be eligible to apply to live in this community. We will request a local preference such that up
to 70% of the units will be prioritized for seniors from Stoughton at initial lease up. Of the
anticipated 200 units, we will request project-based subsidy from the Executive Office of
Housing and Livable Communities for 72 units. This means that 72 residents will pay about 30%
of their income for rent with the remaining rent being covered by the operating subsidy. The
balance of the units (128 units) will be rented at the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit rent or
about $1,670/month. Ideally, many of these units will be occupied by residents who have a
mobile Section 8 or MRVP voucher so that they too will pay just a portion of their income for
rent with the balance covered by the subsidy.

2. If someone were to sell their home for, say $600,000, would they be eligible to live in this
community and how would their rent be calculated?

So long as a household is income eligible and meets other eligibility criteria, they will be
welcome to apply to live in this new community. If a person sold their home, the proceeds of
the sale would be counted towards their assets of which 0.06% would be calculated towards the
income limitation. So, for example:
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Household sells a home in Stoughton for $600,000
Household deposits the proceeds of this sale in the bank such that their total assets are
$600,000
0.06% x $600,000 = $360
The income limits under the low-income housing tax credit program are:

o 1 person-$62,340
o 2 people-$71,280

Therefore, if the household’s annual income plus $360 is less than the above income limits, the 
household should be eligible to live in a unit subsidized by the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit 
program.  

3. What services would we offer at the community?

Please see our response to question #12 in the narrative for a comprehensive response. Briefly,
however, HSL provides a specialized model of health care and supportive services at our
communities called Right Care, Right Place, and Right Time (R3) program. We are eager to
extend our proven and documented enhanced R3 resident services model to senior residents in
Stoughton. The R3 model integrates health care and housing. It embeds wellness teams
comprised of coordinators and nurses in affordable housing and utilizes an “eyes-on” approach,
where all housing staff (including maintenance, administrative support, and social work) are
trained to share observations and contribute to care coordination efforts. The R3 wellness
teams cover resident service coordination and serve as a link between housing and health care
to efficiently support residents in their housing communities, where they spend much of their
time, helping them achieve improved outcomes and live independently in their homes for as
long as possible. Key elements of R3 include ongoing proactive outreach to all residents and a
data-driven approach. Coupling the R3 service model, HSL’s existing supportive housing
communities provide onsite fitness and wellness programs; recreational, educational and
cultural programming; and HSL health care services – our intent is to explore all of these for this
proposed community.  Additionally, we intend to continue our collaboration with the Stoughton
Council on Aging and the Stoughton Housing Authority to ensure that our services and programs
at this community complement and enhance the programs they already offer.

You had also asked for us to be explicit about any additional assistance we think we may request from the 
Town. At this early stage in the process, we envision the possibility of two additional requests:  

Real Estate Taxes: To ensure that we can provide a comprehensive service package to the
residents of this new community, we have reached out to the acting Town Assessor to
explore the possibility of obtaining some measure of tax relief in line with arrangements
that the Town has supported on other affordable housing communities in Stoughton.
MassWorks: The site infrastructure work associated with this project will be significant
and costly. We anticipate requesting the Town’s cooperation in applying for MassWorks
funding to assist with paying for the horizontal infrastructure along with potential
improvements to the Town-owned adjacent sidewalks/roads.
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Finally, I wanted to share with you our track record in contracting with minority- and women-owned 
businesses and hiring people of color as part of our development initiatives as I know this is important to 
you as well. Our RFP to select the general contractor will include language requesting the firm’s MBE 
/WBE status along with its track record and commitment for hiring MBE/WBE subcontractors and we 
will make this a key component of the interview/selection process. Furthermore, Hebrew SeniorLife will 
include in the RFP for the general contractor its goal of 35% minority and 15% female construction 
worker hour participation and contract value goals of 25% MBE and 15% WBE – and we are close to 
meeting or exceeding these goals at all of our projects currently underway. HSL will request the selected 
GC to explore ways to create smaller contracts so that the project is more accessible to M/WBE 
subcontractors that may not have the financial capacity to take on large contracts. HSL will monitor 
these compliance requirements by:  

• Including the agreed-upon hiring goals and implementation plan in the general contractor’s
contract and requiring that similar language be incorporated into all of the GCs contracts with
the subcontractors.

• Reviewing the general contractor's proposed subcontractors and requesting that the general
contractor engage with only those subcontractors who have evidence of a strong track record of
hiring people of color and women.

• Requiring that the first item on the agendas at the weekly construction meeting be the review of
the contractor’s progress in meeting or exceeding the MBE/WBE and worker hour goals. By
prioritizing this item on the weekly agenda, HSL will be signaling to all parties its sincerity in this
space.

This application represents the culmination of a productive and collaborative process with you and other 
staff from the Town of Stoughton. We are grateful for your support and advice and look forward to 
continuing this partnership as the project evolves and, hopefully, comes to fruition.  

Sincerely, 

Deborah Morse 

VP, Real Estate 

Sincerely,

Deborah Morse
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Revised May 2023 v5.12 

1. A detailed description of the project: What is the purpose and scope of the project?

2. How does the project preserve or enhance Stoughton’s community character?

3. Demonstrate the community need for the project.

4. How does the project achieve Town goals and objectives as laid out in the Community Preservation
Plan, Affordable Housing Plan, Open Space and Recreation Plan, Community Development Plan,
and any other relevant Town planning documents?  Please be specific, citing document and page of
each goal/object quoted.  All plans are available at:

https://www.stoughton.org/413/CPA-Fund-Application-Forms 

5. How will this project leverage funds from other sources? Will there be an in-kind contributions,
donations, or volunteer labor? Are there fundraising plans? If seeking grants/loans from other funding
sources please include commitment letters from funders or letters of inquiry to funders.

6. What is the nature and level of community support for this project? Please describe support in
narrative and also attached letters of support.

7. Will your project need any permits? Please describe the nature of permits and inspections required
and schedule of reviews, if possible.

8. Detailed budget: Identify all sources and uses of funds; Clearly distinguish among costs to be paid
from CPA funds versus other sources of funding; Identify hard and soft costs, contingencies, and
project management time (from contracted managers or existing staff).

9. What are your project costs based on? Obtain written quotes for project costs whenever possible.
(NOTE: For any acquisition of an interest in real estate, property value will need to be established by
the Town through procedures “customarily accepted by the appraising profession as valid”, per
Section 5 (f) of MGL Chapter 44B. CPA funds may be requested to pay for the appraisal.  Appraisals
must be commissioned by the Town to comply with the statute.)

10. What maintenance responsibilities will be required to sufficiently maintain the resource? How much
will annual and long-term maintenance cost? What entity will be responsible for these responsibilities
and costs? How will this revenue be generated?

11. Provide a project schedule showing all major project milestones and supporting information and/or
explanation for the project’s estimated timeline.  Applicant and Program Administrator will prepare
and file a  at the conclusion of the project.

12. What are the qualifications/experience of the project’s sponsoring organization? Provide mission
statement, experience of the project manager, track record with summary of similar projects
completed by the project manager and by the sponsoring organization.

13. If your project requires more immediate action than the normal deadlines would allow, you must file
an .  Urgent Review will be subject to a separate CPC vote.

14. Project representatives for projects in progress will be asked to report back to the CPC on a regular
basis with status updates.
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Full Application to Request CPA Funds 
Hebrew SeniorLife 
October 23, 2023 

1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF PROJECT
Hebrew SeniorLife (HSL) is pleased to submit a Full Application for consideration of Community
Preservation Act (CPA) funds to the Town of Stoughton’s Community Preservation Committee (CPC). HSL
owns several parcels of land in the area of Canton Street and Simpson Street, on a portion of which HSL
is proposing the new construction of approximately 200 units of affordable senior housing, community
space and other ancillary spaces (the “HSL Development”). While this will be an independent living
community for eligible seniors aged 62+, we are in the very preliminary stage of exploring the possibility
of creating a few units for young adults aging out of foster care – perhaps in partnership with the
Stoughton Housing Authority – as there is tremendous need for housing for this population and we think
there could be some positive synergies between the needs of our senior population and these young
adults.  It is anticipated that construction would proceed in two phases, with the building(s) in each
phase being designed such that they present as one seamless community upon final completion. This
full application for $2,300,000 of CPA funds is to support both phases of the project.

The development will be 100% affordable and target seniors earning less than or equal to 60% of AMI (or 
less than or equal to $62,340). All units will be one bedroom and average 625 square feet. HSL envisions 
providing programming and services that nurture residents’ wellness, improve health outcomes, and 
cultivate independence. Thoughtful and vibrant community space will be included in the design in order 
to facilitate these services and programming. The building scope and design will also employ Passive 
House standards to support green initiatives, resident comfort and healthy homes. The Passive House 
benefits include optimized thermal control and air circulation, reduced energy consumption and a low 
carbon footprint building. To achieve appropriate zoning for this design, HSL will work closely with the 
Town of Stoughton and community stakeholders to navigate the comprehensive permit process. 

2. ENHANCE/PRESERVE STOUGHTON’S COMMUNITY CHARACTER
HSL’s 
that support the well-being of senior residents both those that live in this community and other seniors
throughout Stoughton. 

 Residents expressed that they would like to
see programming that includes:  with their grandchildren; a library; computer
access; g; a food pantry; and a game room with scheduled game nights.
HSL will try ack from the 
HSL will work in concert with Stoughton’s Council on Aging to ensure we are programs
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3. DEMONSTRATED COMMUNITY NEED
The need for senior housing in Stoughton continues to increase, resulting in more than 3,600 seniors on
the Stoughton Housing Authority’s federal and state public housing waitlists, with an additional 1,700

seniors waiting for a mobile MRVP or Section 8 voucher from the Housing Authority. The Town’s housing 
production plan estimates that the age 65+ senior population of Stoughton will increase by 2,174 through 
2030. Census data suggests that approximately 30% of existing seniors in Stoughton are cost burdened 
(i.e. paying more than 30% of their income for housing-related expenses).  

With this demonstrated need for more affordable senior housing to serve the Stoughton community, HSL 
intends to request a preference for up to 70% (approximately 147) of the units at the HSL Development 
to be leased to local residents at initial occupancy.  At the completion of the zoning and permitting 
processes, all units in the HSL Development would be included on Stoughton’s subsidized housing 
inventory (SHI). 

4. PROJECT ALIGNMENT WITH TOWN GOALS
The Town of Stoughton’s 2022 Community Preservation Plan emphasizes the need to spur affordable
housing units that “assist low income elderly renters and homeowners” (Page 2 of the Plan). The Plan
encourages the principle of community housing that maintains and influences positive “community
character” while catering to the “quality of life for residents” (Page 17 of the Plan). The proposed HSL
Development would support this goal through the creation of housing that promotes a sense of
community through onsite programming and amenities.

Beyond community need for the housing created, the proposed HSL Development would also benefit the 
Town of Stoughton in the following ways: 

Job Creation: In addition to creating affordable, sustainable senior housing within the Stoughton 
community, the proposed HSL Development would also contribute to local economic growth. 
While in construction, it is anticipated that over 300 jobs will be created. Once in operation, there 
will also be ongoing employment opportunities available through HSL’s robust property 
management and resident service resources. 

Fees: While the HSL Development is still in the preliminary planning phase, based on current 
estimates, we anticipate a building permit fee payable to the town of approximately $600,000 per 
phase.  In addition to the building permit fee, there will also be ancillary permit fees related to 
various utilities. 

Tax Revenue: The proposed new development of approximately 200 residential units will result 
in annual property tax revenue that will be paid to the Town.  To ensure that we can provide a 
comprehensive service package to the residents of this new community, we have reached out to 
the acting Town Assessor to explore the possibility of obtaining some measure of tax relief in line 
with arrangements that the Town has supported on other affordable housing communities in 
Stoughton. 
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Growth & Mobility: The provision of alternative, affordable housing options for Stoughton’s senior 
community will contribute to greater housing opportunities for all demographics. A barrier to the 
current overall housing market is lack of available supply. Contributing to the lack of available 
housing are seniors who have been unable to downsize, finding it difficult to find affordable 
alternatives to aging in place. An influx of senior units through the HSL Development could create 
opportunity for households looking to move into and within the Stoughton community. 

Sustainability: Consistent with Stoughton and HSL’s shared commitment to environmental 
sustainability, we will endeavor to design and construct this community to Passive House 
standards. We will aim to minimize our use of fossil fuels to the extent possible and we will likely 
include solar panels as part of the source energy for the community. We will also explore with the 
Town the possibility of allowing the Town access to the “undevelopable” green space surrounding 
the property to be used for community walking paths or other appropriate outdoor uses Please 
see Attachment #13 for a full description of our intent with respect to sustainability for this 
project. 

HSL has prioritized sustainability throughout the organization. Three of our current projects, 
which are either ready for occupancy or in construction, have been designed to meet Passive 
House standards.  Several years ago, we convened a Sustainability Committee comprised of HSL 
residents and staff across all HSL campuses and operational areas who work together to expand 
HSL’s environmental stewardship. Members of this group boast a wealth of professional 
sustainability experience: they have served on a regional Public Works Commission, developed, 
and taught school curriculum on environmental issues, and led culinary services and building 
management at large residential campuses.  In addition, several committee members actively 
volunteer on their respective Town energy committees and climate action groups.  This 
Committee has championed several initiatives including: recycling and composting initiatives; 
banning the use of plastic bags; adoption of WegoWise for tracking energy use at all of our 
communities; refrigeration temperature management; installation of EnergyStar-rated 
appliances; installation of LED lighting; and, in our new communities, the elimination of fossil fuels 
(with the exception of domestic hot water). At HSL, we encourage seniors to focus on “what 
matters most” for them. It’s no surprise that what matters deeply to most of our residents and 
patients are their grandchildren and their hope for future generations.   

5. LEVERAGING OF FUNDS
In addition to the $2.3 million request for Town of Stoughton funds, the project will require significant
funds from other sources including permanent and construction loans, allocations of state and federal
Low-Income Housing Tax Credits (and the equity associated with these allocations), soft debt from the
Executive Office of Housing and Livable Communities (EOHLC) and funding from MassWorks to support
the site infrastructure. We intend to partner with the Town in 2024 to apply for these MassWorks funds.
Assuming we receive this allocation of Town of Stoughton funds and the project receives its
comprehensive permit, our pre-application to EOHLC will be submitted in the fall of 2024. We have
included in this application letters of interest from debt and equity providers that HSL has worked with
on other affordable housing projects (see Attachment #11). For every $1 of Town CPA funds, we
anticipate leveraging approximately $44 of funds from other sources.
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6. COMMUNITY SUPPORT

The HSL team organized resident meetings with the help of the Stoughton Housing Authority to garner 
feedback about the most critical services seniors seek in Stoughton. Meetings were held on October 10, 
2023 at Memorial Village, La Civita Court and 4 Capen Street. Close to 40 residents and staff attended the 
meetings along with Janiece Bruce from Stoughton’s Council on Aging (who we met with separately) and 
Jan Crimmins from the VNA. In addition, HSL worked with the Town Assessor’s office to identify direct 
abutters for outreach. Abutter letters were mailed on October 6, 2023 to promote a collaborative and 
informed community process. HSL intends to be transparent about our plans for this parcel and proposal  

and we absolutely welcome feedback from all stakeholders throughout the planning process. We have set 
up a dedicated email address: stoughton@hsl.harvard.edu for abutters and other stakeholders as a simple 
way for them to get in touch with us. We have included in this application the letter that was sent to 
residents from the Stoughton Housing Authority (see Attachment #9), the letter sent to the abutters and 
the list of abutters (see Attachment #5), and letters of support from the Stoughton Housing Authority, the 
Council on Aging, the Town Manager from Randolph and the Town Administrator from Canton (see 
Attachments #4, #6 and #9). We think these letters from Randolph and Canton illustrate the ways in which 
we seek to become strong assets to our host communities.  

7. PROJECT PERMITS
As this funding request involves the new construction of affordable housing, all phases of the project will
require building permits prior to closing on construction financing, as well as any necessary ancillary
construction-related permits. Certificates of occupancy will be issued by the Town of Stoughton prior to
closing on the permanent financing for each phase. We anticipate the issuance of a building permit for
phase one in CYQ1 2026 with a certificate of occupancy issued for this phase in CYQ3 2027. We anticipate
the issuance of a building permit for phase two in CYQ1 2027 with a certificate of occupancy in CY 3Q
2028.

8. PROJECT BUDGET DETAIL
We have included the development pro forma and 10-year operating budget in Attachment #11 (along
with letters of interest from debt and equity providers). Simultaneously with the other funding sources
committed to this project, we will need access to the CPA funds at construction closing for each phase.
The CPA funds will be used to pay for hard and soft costs incurred during the construction period for both
phases.

9. PROJECT COSTS BASIS
We based the development cost estimate on a per square foot calculation based on a recently-closed
project that we have in construction. These costs will need to be updated as we refine this project’s
building design. The operating expenses are based on average per unit costs within our existing portfolio.

10. PROJECT MAINTENANCE COST AND RESPONSIBILITIES
HSL will be responsible for the development’s project and maintenance costs. Examples of the open space
amenities and associated maintenance costs might include: walking paths, sidewalks, trash, landscaping,
snow removal and upkeep of accessible green spaces. Funds for these ongoing operating costs will be
built into the project’s operating budget. We will engage with the Town to discuss municipal services that
will be provided at the property and any costs associated with these services. Additionally, to the extent
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HSL and the Town mutually agree to provide some part of the land to be used for community open space, 
HSL will discuss with the Town how to manage the ongoing maintenance costs associated with these 
spaces.  
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11. PROJECT SCHEDULE
Date Event/Milestone 
August 8, 2022 Initial HSL meeting with town staff. Introduced 

HSL and discussed potential development 
proposed at the site. 

August 2022 – February 2023 Follow-up meetings with town staff 
May 5, 2023 Met with Janiece Bruce from the Council on 

Aging 
July 28, 2023 Met with representatives from CPC and Select 

Board to discuss conceptual plans for the 
proposed development 

September 6, 2023 Presented at CPC meeting re: pre-application 
October 3, 2023 Met with representatives from municipal 

departments, including fire, public works, police, 
board of health. Attendees reviewed conceptual 
site plan and elevations  

October 5, 2023 Mailed letters to abutters 
October 10, 2023 Met with residents from three SHA public 

housing communities –Memorial Village, La Civita 
Court, 4 Capen 

October 25, 2023 Submits full application to CPC for funding 
November 2023 Submit Project Eligibility letter (PEL) to Executive 

Office of Housing & Livable Communities as part 
of the comprehensive permit process 

January 2024 Commence comprehensive permit hears with 
Zoning Board of Appeals 

February 2024 Finalize Town Warrant for CPC funding 
Spring 2024 Finalize comprehensive permit process with ZBA 
May 2024 CPC funding request approved at Town Meeting 
Fall 2024 Submit pre-application to EOHLC for Phase 1 
Winter 2025 Submit full application to EOHLC for Phase 1 
Summer 2025 Receive award from EOHLC for Phase 1 
Fall 2025 Submit pre-application to EOHLC for Phase II 
Winter 2026 Close on construction financing and begin 

construction of Phase 1 
Winter 2026 Submit full application to EOHLC for Phase II 
Summer 2026 Receive award from EOHLC for Phase II 
Winter 2027 Close on construction financing and begin 

construction of Phase II 
Fall 2027 Phase 1 is complete and lease-up begins 
Fall 2028 Phase II is complete and lease-up begins 
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12. TEAM QUALIFICATIONS

Hebrew SeniorLife: Hebrew SeniorLife (HSL) is a mission driven non-profit that is deeply rooted in Eastern 
Massachusetts. HSL was founded in 1903 in Dorchester and is the largest provider of senior housing and 
health care in New England. The organization is focused on providing improved quality of life and health 
outcomes for seniors. HSL does this through established and distinguished health care and senior living 
campuses that become senior hubs and safety nets in the communities in which it operates. Throughout 
our 119-year history, HSL has served as a champion for seniors, taking on the challenges that those in our 
community face as they age. Driven by our unparalleled combination of experience, optimism, vision and 
determination, HSL continually strives to promote independence of all seniors and transform every aspect 
of the aging experience positively.  

HSL is the parent company of six campuses made up of assisted and independent living residential sites 
as well as a long term care hospital and short term rehabilitation facilities. They include: Orchard Cove in 
Canton, Hebrew Rehabilitation Center in Roslindale, Center Communities in Brookline, Jack Satter House 
in Revere, Simon C. Fireman Community in Randolph and New Bridge on the Charles in Dedham. Across 
our communities, residents benefit from our dedication and purpose to champion seniors’ quality of life, 
social engagement and enjoyment during their aging experience. HSL has operated our supportive 
housing communities for low income seniors in Greater Boston since 1978 when we opened the Jack 
Satter House community. This launched HSL into the trajectory of a recognized pioneer in redefining 
supportive living and services for the elderly. Within our campuses exists a network of long-term 
services and supports for community-dwelling seniors including outpatient services, home care, private 
care, community palliative care, home therapy and hospice care.  

HSL provides a specialized model of health care and supportive services at our communities called Right 
Care, Right Place, and Right Time (R3) program. We are eager to extend our proven and documented 
enhanced R3 resident services model to senior residents in Stoughton. The R3 model integrates health 
care and housing. It embeds wellness teams comprised of coordinators and nurses in affordable housing 
and utilizes an “eyes-on” approach, where all housing staff (including maintenance, administrative 
support, and social work) are trained to share observations and contribute to care coordination efforts. 
The R3 wellness teams cover resident service coordination and serve as a link between housing and 
health care to efficiently support residents in their housing communities, where they spend much of 
their time, helping them achieve improved outcomes and live independently in their homes for as long 
as possible. Key elements of R3 include ongoing proactive outreach to all residents and a data-driven 
approach. Coupling the R3 service model, HSL’s existing supportive housing communities provide the 
following services for residents, all of which we intend to explore for this proposed community in 
Stoughton: 

Onsite fitness and wellness programs with fitness staff who provide individualized exercise
support and lead a variety of group fitness classes including strength, yoga, and tai-chi. Wellness
programs include a balance course, walking group, and healthy eating.

Onsite recreational, educational and cultural programming:  Programs are planned based on
resident interest and ensure a vibrant, engaging community life.

Hebrew SeniorLife health care services such as skilled home care, personal care, primary care,
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and rehabilitative therapy all support resident wellbeing in coordination and collaboration with 
the housing staff.   

HSL is the only senior care organization affiliated with Harvard Medical School and is home to the only 
long term chronic care teaching hospital in the United States. Our patients and residents benefit from 
the spirit of curiosity this prestigious academic connection brings to our care delivery and programs. Our 
Harvard affiliation also connects us to four major teaching hospitals in the Boston area and Harvard 
Medical School’s 18 academic health care centers. Future doctors, researchers, and health care 
professionals find an enriching learning environment as they learn from and work alongside our skilled 
professionals. HSL trains over 1,000 medical and nursing students and students from other health care 
professions each year.   

 HSL has embarked on a mission to address the growing need for affordable senior housing and increase 
both its senior housing and services footprint beyond our established six living communities. Three new 
developments for seniors aged 62 years have been and are in the process of being created: Simon C. 
Fireman Expansion project in Randolph; Leyland Community in Dorchester; and 108 Centre Street in 
Brookline. Simon C. Fireman Expansion, a new 45-unit development in Randolph broadens the existing 
160-unit Simon Fireman Community. The new construction physically links the existing community and
leverages the capacity of supportive services in a thriving independent living setting that affords quality
housing for extremely low-income seniors. The project also helped meet the Commonwealth’s
subsidized housing inventory (SHI) goal by increasing the number of units in Randolph above 10.7%.
Construction of this Passive House-designed project is complete with residents moving in and joining the
community there.

Hebrew SeniorLife was engaged in a joint venture to develop 43 units of new senior affordable housing, 
Leyland Community in Dorchester. Together with Dorchester Bay Economic Development Corporation, a 
Minority Business Enterprise (MBE), HSL pursued the call to support the creation of the first quality, 
affordable senior development in a minority community to promote housing stability and meet the 
critical housing demands of the aging population. Located at 9 Leyland Street, Leyland Community, a 
Passive House-designed building, includes 41 one bedroom and 2 two-bedroom units with space for 
community events and other programming. Leyland Community is expected to be complete in 
November 2023 with new residents moving in immediately after construction completion.  

The 108 Centre Street project, which is under construction, includes the creation of 54 one-bedroom 
units with community space and enhanced outdoor space for the recreational enjoyment of residents 
from our Center Communities of Brookline (CCB) campus and other seniors throughout Brookline. 108 
Centre Street abuts the Brookline Senior Center so the community and space programming included in 
the 108 Centre Street building was coordinated with the Brookline Senior Center to ensure that seniors 
throughout Brookline can avail themselves of the services and programs that most interest them. 
Seniors will benefit from enhanced fitness programming, case and transitions management, 
multigenerational programs, quality meals, health care services and nursing support. The programming 
at 108 Centre will be complemented by our strong site and management staff who include a Director of 
Community Life and Resident Services Coordinator, Fitness Specialist, Wellness Nurse and Director of 
Property Management. 
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AVENUE DEVELOPMENT LLC, WBE: Avenue Development led by Loryn Sheffner is the project 
consultant. The Boston-based firm has expertise in real estate and community development. Loryn has 
over 20 years’ experience working on aspects of planning, policy, financial analysis, management of 
mixed-use housing and construction. Sheffner is joined by Carolyn Shiel of Shiel Consulting LLC. Carolyn 
is a real estate development professional and consultant who specializes in complex housing 
developments and financing transactions. Together, they bring in-depth experience and expertise in 
driving the proposed project forward in areas involving: project feasibility, permitting and zoning 
procedures, pre-development, construction and tax credit financing, deal underwriting and structuring 
informing funder and equity investor requirements. Avenue Development’s contribution on past 
projects include, the Soldiers Home in Chelsea, Hamilton Canal Crossing in Lowell, Madison Tropical 
Parcel 10 in Roxbury and The Western MA Food Bank in Chicopee. 

ARCHITECT: DIMELLA SHAEFFER 
DiMella Shaffer Architecture is located in Boston. The company is dedicated to creating spaces and 
designing housing that is influenced by the principles of balance between social, environmental and 
aesthetic expressions. They have an established senior living design team with wide experience in 
designing affordable, resilient, sensible, welcoming and livable spaces for seniors. Their design team is 
well equipped to guide HSL through the design concepts, master planning and coordination with local 
residents, and community stakeholders to promote positive outcomes throughout the design process. 

Some of DiMella Shaffer’s senior housing projects are The Baldwin in Londonderry New Hampshire, The 
Pryde in Hyde Park and Mary D Stone Apartments in Auburn. DiMella Shaffer previously worked with 
HSL on the interior renovations of the Orchard Cove senior housing community in Canton. 

CIVIL ENGINEERING: BEAL AND THOMAS 
Beal and Thomas is a leading engineering firm in Massachusetts with specialties in civil engineering, land 
survey design and environmental analysis.  Beal and Thomas aims to collaborate and support the client’s 
vision of the physical and surrounding built environment. The firm is recognized as a problem solver and 
known for their solution-oriented focus in both civil and environmental planning. Beal and Thomas served 
in this role for several recent projects such as: Tihonet Development in Wareham, Cambridge Crossing in 
Somerville, Ames Shovel Apartments in Easton and Arlington 360 apartment, and townhomes in Arlington. 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: CROWLEY COTTRELL, WBE 
Crowley Cottrell is a Boston based Landscape Architect. The firm is adept and versatile in providing advice 
and guidance on issues related to site permitting, preservation, grading and drainage, planning and 
sustainable design. Their differentiating niche involves understanding how to best leverage what already 
exists while adding unparalleled design that encourages and delivers functional, inviting and relaxing 
spaces with the surrounding environment. Crowley Cottrell worked with HSL on the landscape design of 
the Orchard Cove community and Jack Satter House in Revere. 

LEGAL: LAW OFFICES OF BARRY R. CRIMMINS, P.C. 
Barry R. Crimmins, P.C. is a Stoughton based law firm with a multifaceted practice area representing 
clients on issues regarding municipal permitting, the development, acquisition and sale of real estate 
and land use permitting. Barry R Crimmins also supports developers and municipalities in the creation of 
affordable housing. He offers responsive and appropriate advice to clients in all areas of their practice.  
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Attorney Barry Crimmins is very familiar with the Town of Stoughton. He serves as the Chair of the 
Stoughton Housing Authority and has worked on several local Comprehensive Permit applications. 

13. URGENT REVIEW
We do not anticipate a request for Urgent Review.

14. REPORTING TO COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE
HSL intends to comply and provide timely updates about the project, milestones and related
construction efforts as requested by the CPC.

ATTACHMENTS: We have included all required attachments per the following sections of the 
application: Required for All Proposals; Priority Proposals; Required for Community Housing Proposals; 
Required for Proposals Involving Real Property; and Required for Proposals Involving Design & 
Construction 

Attachment 1: Site Photographs  
Attachment 2: Site Map, Major Roads & Intersections 
Attachment 3: Draft Warrant Article for Town Meeting  
Attachment 4: Letters of Support from Town departments 
Attachment 5: Notices to Direct Abutters.  
Attachment 6: Letters of support from neighborhood groups 

Attachment 7: Letters of support from project abutters or why support not demonstrated 
Attachment 8: Accommodation for people with disabilities 
Attachment 9: Statement of support from the Stoughton Housing Authority 
Attachment 10: Deed 
Attachment 11: Development Pro Forma and 10-year operating budget 
Attachment 12: Site plans, floor plans, elevations 
Attachment 13: Sustainability 
Attachment 14: Compliance with building codes, etc. 
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(In Thousands)

2022 2021
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 29,139$               32,331$  
Accounts receivable, net 20,919 21,744 

Investments:
Unrestricted 110,261               139,673 
Board designated, unrestricted for operations 14,645 17,559 
Funds held in trust, current portion 3,203 7,332 

Total investments 128,109               164,564 

Contributions receivable, net 1,663 1,571 
Grants receivable 1,348 1,509 
Entrance fee receivable and deposits held in escrow 3,852 3,834 
Prepaid expenses and other assets 5,469 5,535 

Total current assets 190,499               231,088 

Assets limited as to use:
By Board designation 16,927 20,301 
Held in trust, debt indentures and other, less current portion 25,031 23,810 
Restricted as to use 9,652 14,690 
Endowment funds 19,691 18,352 
Restricted contributions receivable 19,047 14,373 

Total assets limited as to use 90,348 91,526 

Property, plant, and equipment, net 305,702               315,356 
Operating lease right-of-use asset 654 366 
Contributions receivable, less current portion 2,846 2,473 
Other assets 7,118 6,365 

Total assets 597,167$             647,174$             

September 30, 2022 and 2021
Consolidated Balance Sheets
Hebrew SeniorLife, Inc. and Affiliates

See accompanying notes. 4
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(In Thousands)

2022 2021

September 30, 2022 and 2021
Consolidated Balance Sheets
Hebrew SeniorLife, Inc. and Affiliates

LIABILITIES AND NET DEFICIT
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 31,812$               37,727$  
Accrued interest expense 784 795 
Deferred revenue 3,093 3,661 
Paycheck Protection Program loan - 2,215 
Funds held on behalf of present and future residents 1,865 3,353 
Due to third-party payors 1,356 1,478 
Current portion of long-term debt 5,761 6,741 
Current portion of operating lease liability 273 263 

Total current liabilities 44,944 56,233 

Long-term debt, net 385,515               391,797 
Operating lease liability, net 381 103 
Deferred revenue from nonrefundable entrance fees,
  net of amortization 34,632 30,215 
Refundable entrance fees 294,918               292,429 
Other liabilities 2,688 2,671 

Total liabilities 763,078               773,448 

Net assets (deficit):
Without donor restrictions (240,077) (195,859) 
With donor restrictions 74,166 69,585 

Total net deficit (165,911) (126,274) 

Total liabilities and net deficit 597,167$             647,174$             

See accompanying notes. 5
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(In Thousands)

2022 2021

Operating revenues:
Net patient service revenue 151,160$            140,835$            
Earned entrance and monthly service fees 55,163 51,536 
Rental income 24,227 23,003 
Grants and contracts, including recovery of indirect costs 18,465 17,068 
Net assets released from restrictions used for operations 2,069 1,544 
Investment income 2,460 1,814 
COVID-19 stimulus funding 4,448 6,548 
Paycheck Protection Program loan income 2,215 320 
Other operating revenues 6,818 5,600 

267,025              248,268              

Operating expenses:
Salaries and wages 137,687              129,465              
Employee benefits 30,825 27,322 
Supplies and direct expenses 55,740 54,995 
Direct expenditures on grants and contracts 17,184 16,966 
Depreciation and amortization 30,850 29,014 
Interest expense 15,762 15,727 

288,048              273,489              

Operating loss (21,023)               (25,221) 

Nonoperating gains (losses):
Net realized gains on investments 7,654 11,825 
Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments (32,748)               14,838 
Contributions and bequests 5,777 4,960 
Fundraising expenses (4,086) (3,816) 
Other nonoperating activities 208 (3,245) 

(23,195)               24,562 

Deficiency of revenues over expenses (44,218)$             (659)$  

Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
Consolidated Statements of Operations
Hebrew SeniorLife, Inc. and Affiliates

See accompanying notes. 6
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(In Thousands)

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Net assets (deficit) at September 30, 2020 (195,200)$           55,166$  (140,034)$           
Deficiency of revenues over expenses (659) - (659) 
Restricted contributions - 12,891 12,891 
Restricted investment income - 509 509 
Net realized gains on investments - 1,797 1,797 
Change in net unrealized gains
 on investments - 2,823 2,823 
Net assets released from restrictions
 used for operations - (1,544) (1,544) 
Other activity - (2,057) (2,057) 

Change in net assets (deficit) (659) 14,419 13,760 

Net assets (deficit) at September 30, 2021 (195,859)$           69,585$  (126,274)$           

Deficiency of revenues over expenses (44,218)$             -$ (44,218)$  
Restricted contributions - 12,481 12,481 
Restricted investment income - 117 117 
Net realized gains on investments - 1,676 1,676 
Change in net unrealized losses
 on investments - (6,003) (6,003) 
Net assets released from restrictions
 used for operations - (2,069) (2,069) 
Other activity - (1,621) (1,621) 

Change in net assets (deficit) (44,218) 4,581 (39,637) 

Net assets (deficit) at September 30, 2022 (240,077)$           74,166$  (165,911)$           

Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets (Deficit)
Hebrew SeniorLife, Inc. and Affiliates

See accompanying notes. 7
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(In Thousands)

2022 2021

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net deficit (39,637)$          13,760$            
Adjustments to reconcile change in net deficit to 
 net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 30,850              29,014              
Amortization of bond premium (38) (43)
Amortization of debt issuance costs 43 74 
Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments 29,421              (31,283) 
Paycheck Protection Program loan income (2,215) - 
Restricted contributions and investment income (12,598) (13,400) 
Earned entrance fees (5,108) (4,847) 
Non-refundable entrance fees received 9,536 10,651              
Loss on extinguishment of debt - 3,016 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts and grants receivable 519 (2,917)
Contributions receivable (5,139) (54) 
Entrance fees receivable (665) (172)
Other assets and liabilities 483 628 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (5,374) 638 
Advances on research grants (568) 707 
Due to third-party payors (122) 286 
Provider Relief Funds liability - (6,006)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (612) 52 

Cash flows from investing activities:
Additions to property, plant, and equipment (21,541) (14,180) 
Sales of investments, trustee and designated funds 41,996              147,494            
Purchases of investments, trustee and designated funds (32,560) (145,963) 

Net cash used in investing activities (12,105) (12,649) 

Hebrew SeniorLife, Inc. and Affiliates

Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

See accompanying notes. 8
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(In Thousands)

2022 2021

Hebrew SeniorLife, Inc. and Affiliates

Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Cash flows from financing activities:
Payments on long-term debt (7,660) (6,884) 
Proceeds from long-term debt - 15,625 
Refundable entrance fees and deposits received 10,291              5,828 
Refund of entrance fees (9,150) (10,875)
Proceeds from Paycheck Protection Program loan - 2,215 
Restricted contributions and investment income 12,598              13,400 
Other financing activities 507 1,191 

Net cash provided by financing activities 6,586 20,500              

Increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents,
 and restricted cash (6,131) 7,903 

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of year 65,760              57,857              

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of year 59,629$            65,760$            

Non-cash activities:
Purchase of property and equipment in accounts payable 
  and accrued liabilities at year-end 560$  1,235$              

Refund of entrance fee in accounts payable
at year-end 5,045$              3,309$              

Reconciliation of amounts included in the consolidated statements of cash flows as cash, cash equivalents, 
 and restricted cash to the consolidated balance sheets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 29,139$            32,331$            
Entrance fee deposits held in escrow 1,158 1,648 
Held in trust, debt indentures, and other, less current portion 25,031              23,810              
Restricted fund assets 889 430 
Other assets 209 209 
Funds held in trust, current portion 3,203 7,332 

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year 59,629$            65,760$            

See accompanying notes. 9
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Page 1 of 1

October 4, 2023  

Deborah Morse 
Vice President of Real Estate 
Hebrew SeniorLife 
1200 Centre Street 
Boston, MA 02131 

Re: 338 Canton Street, Stoughton, MA – Phase 1:  100-Unit Affordable Senior Housing 
Development 

Dear Deborah: 

Thank you for the opportunity to present this Letter of Interest to assist Hebrew SeniorLife. (“HSL”) in 
developing 100-units of affordable senior housing located at 338 Canton Street, Stoughton, MA (“the 
Project”).  Eastern Bank highly values our relationship with HSL and is interested in providing 
a construction loan for the Project and understands the current estimate of direct construction costs is 
approximately $39,240,000.  

This letter shows our interest in providing financing for your Project and is for discussion purposes only.
Issuance of a final commitment by the Bank is subject to further underwriting, due diligence, and final 
approval by the Bank’s Credit Committee. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to call me at 978-760-0469. 

Sincerely, 

Lisa Sheehan 
Senior Vice President 
Community Development Lending 

1
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October 6, 2023 

Ms. Deborah Morse
Vice President of Real Estate
Hebrew SeniorLife
1200 Centre Street 
Boston, MA 02131

RE: 338 Canton Street, Stoughton, MA (the “Project”) 

Dear Ms. Morse:

Thank you for your interest in having MHIC provide financing for the development of approximately 99 
units of rental senior housing in Stoughton, MA. This Project will be the first in a phased development on 
a currently underutilized site, and will create 100% affordable, senior housing with community space and 
onsite supportive service programming.  All 99 units will qualify for the Federal Low Income Housing 
Tax Credit (LIHTC) program. 

According to the information provided to us, the total development cost for the Project is estimated to be 
$52.3 million, including $39.2 million for construction costs. You anticipate needing permanent debt of 
$10,501,881, subordinate subsidy debt from the Executive Office of Housing and Livable Communities 
(EOHLC) of $10,598,887 and $2,445,321 in Massworks funding. You are applying for $1,300,000 in 
Community Preservation Committee (CPC) funds from the Town of Stoughton and anticipate providing a 
seller loan of $450,000. You anticipate receiving allocations of both 9% and 4% LIHTCs that will yield 
$26,997,067 in LIHTC equity. 

Following an award of CPC from the Town of Stoughton, you plan to submit a pre-app for this Project in 
the fall 2024 EOHLC funding round. Assuming an award of EOHLC funds in mid to late 2025, 
construction would commence in early 2026.  

MHIC is keenly interested in purchasing the federal LIHTC, subject to completion of normal and 
customary due diligence and underwriting, and approval of our Board of Directors. MHIC is very 
interested in partnering with Hebrew SeniorLife to complete this important project. We wish you the best 
of luck with your proposal. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 617-850-1003. 

Sincerely, 

Carrie Knudson 
Senior Investment Officer 

21 Custom House Street 
Boston, MA 02110 
Tel: (617) 850-1000 
Fax: (617) 850-1100 

Guilliaem Aertsen 
Chairman 

Moddie Turay 
President and CEO 
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October 4, 2023 

Ms. Deborah Morse 
Vice President of Real Estate 
Hebrew SeniorLife 
1200 Centre Street 
Boston, MA 02131 

RE: CPA Funding Support for Hebrew Senior Life (HSL) 

Dear Ms. Morse:  

The Massachusetts Housing Partnership (MHP) is a quasi-public organization dedicated to expanding 
affordable housing opportunities in the Commonwealth.  MHP works with affordable housing 
developers; government agencies; municipalities; and financial institutions to create and preserve 
affordable housing options for low and moderate-income individuals and families. Through our long-
term affordable housing lending programs, technical expertise, and policy advocacy, MHP plays a vital 
role in supporting the development  and preservation of affordable housing projects.  MHP has provided 
over $1.4 billion in loans and commitments for the financing of over 26,000 units of rental housing. We 
provide permanent financing for affordable and mixed-income rental developments of all sizes across 
Massachusetts, from new construction to adaptive reuse to preservation. 

I am writing to express the Massachusetts Housing Partnership’s support for Hebrew Senior Life's (HSL) 
Community Preservation Act (CPA) request for financial support in the amount of $1.3MM for the first 
phase of a the senior housing community located at 338 Canton Street, Stoughton, MA.  MHP 
understands that the first phase will consist of approximately 100 units affordable to households 
earning less than 60% of area median income (AMI) with units restricted to households earning up to 
30% of the AMI. 

MHP has had the opportunity to work with HSL as a permanent lender on 3 of their affordable housing 
developments.  In 2017, MHP closed on a $32.3 million dollar loan to HSL for the refinance of Danesh 
Residences, a 12-story apartment building consisting of 212 units in the Coolidge Corner section of 
Brookline.  The loan also allowed HSL to rehab the property as well as to address financial needs of older 
properties in their portfolio including Hebrew Rehab Center in Roslindale and Newbridge on the 
Common CCRC in Dedham.  

MHP currently has committed long-term loans to two HSL developments currently under construction.  
MHP will be the permanent lender providing a $5.4 million loan for   HSL’s Simon Fireman phase 2 
development creating an additional 45 units  on their 11-acre campus containing 160 units of senior 
housing in the first phase and expects a Spring 2024 closing.  MHP will also has committed to a $5.825 
million loan for their 108 Centre development adjacent to Danesh and will create 54 service-enriched 
and affordable one-bedroom units for seniors in a new, Passive House-designed seven-story building.  

117116 385



What makes HSL unique in the senior affordable housing industry is their continuous innovation 
connecting housing and health.  In 2017, HSL launched their award winning R3: Right Care; Right Place; 
Right Time program  which provides enhanced person-centered wellness services to vulnerable older 
adults. A wellness-coordinator and wellness-nurse works with residents and HSL resident service 
coordinators to provide support to residents and meet them where their health needs are. If needed, a 
wellness nurse can coordinate with a resident’s physician on hospital discharge plans and falls risk. 
Activities for residents include goal setting in all aspects of life.  The R3 program has reported 
remarkable outcomes related to reduced hospitalizations and rehospitalizations and falls reduction.  
HSL has shown their commitment to create affordable housing communities where older adults can age 
safely, with dignity and  with robust activities.  

MHP is eager to continue our lending relationship with HSL and know that the town of Stoughton and its 
senior population will benefit from HSL’s presence in the community. Best of luck with your funding 
efforts. Please keep us informed of your progress.  

Sincerely, 

Alma Balonon-Rosen 
Senior Relationship Manager 
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RBC Community Investments
6805 Carnegie Blvd. Suite 100

Charlotte, NC 28211
Telephone: (980) 233-6447

September 20, 2023
Hebrew SeniorLife, Inc.
1200 Centre Street
Boston, MA 02131
Attn: Deborah Morse

Re: Stoughton Phase 1
Stoughton, MA

Dear Deborah:

Thank you for the opportunity to work together on this proposal for Stoughton Phase I in Stoughton, MA 
(the “Project”).  This letter serves as our mutual understanding of the business terms regarding the acquisition of 
ownership interests in a TBD LP (the “Partnership”). RBC Community Investments, LLC, its successors and 
assigns (“RBC”) has reviewed your application, including the proposed proforma, and expects to have investor 
interest to purchase a 99.99% Limited Partner interest in the Project.

1. Project Assumptions. The Project will consist of the new construction of 100 apartment units for rent to
seniors 55+. Within the Project, all units will be occupied by tenants in compliance with the low-income housing
tax credit (LIHTC) requirements of Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code. Total development costs are
expected to be approximately $52 million.

2. Investment Amount. Based on our preliminary review of the Project and recent investor pricing
indications for similar projects, we expect to be able to offer equity of $26,997,067 to purchase the Limited
Partner interest in the Project.

Please keep in mind that this assessment is preliminary and does not represent a commitment on the part of 
RBC. Any actual commitment on the part of RBC will require further due diligence review and the approval of 
RBC’s investment committee.  We look forward to working with you on this project.  Please let me know if we
can be of any further assistance.

Very truly yours,

By:
Name: Stephen Lee
Title: Director
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Attachment #13: Sustainability 

The proposed HSL project will exemplify a holistic approach to sustainability, embracing dramatic 
operational and embodied carbon emissions reductions, low toxicity building materials, high indoor air 
quality, occupant comfort and health, watershed and habitat sensitive site interventions, renewable 
energy generation, and future-proof, resilient energy infrastructure. The biggest reductions in operational 
energy use will be realized by optimizing the building to use as little energy as possible and minimizing the 
need for external energy sources. We anticipate achieving this goal through a holistic application of 
passive design and resiliency strategies. The building will be designed to achieve Passive House 
certification through the Passive House Institute U.S. (PHIUS, leveraging the available incentives in their 
entirety (see “Incentives” below)). This will satisfy Stoughton’s Stretch Code requirements. Passive House 
performance buildings generally yield 80% heating demand reductions and 65% cooling demand 
reductions. These passive design measures prioritize and deliver energy savings via the most durable 
elements of the building. The envelope can last many years beyond the term of financing without 
degradation of its performance and outlast the useful life of mechanical systems several times over. 

Building systems: This building will be all electric, including all mechanical systems, domestic hot water, 
and appliances, including the commercial kitchen. High performance heat pump systems with annual 
COP’s in excess of 3.4 will be employed for low operational energy consumption associated with heating 
and air-conditioning. This level of performance can be achieved through the use of several different 
system types, including VRF air-to-air, VRF air-to-water, or ground source heat pumps. We will explore 
the possibility of ground source heat pumps (often referred to as geo-thermal) or ‘Hybrid VRF’ air-to-
water heat pumps systems. The heating / cooling distribution mechanism is an interior hydronic loop. 
Subsequently these systems utilize significantly less refrigerant (due to the dramatic reduction or total 
elimination of line sets.) Either the hybrid air-to-water or ground source heat pump systems can take 
advantage of simultaneous heating and cooling. The added benefit of ground source heat pumps is that 
they allow for an equipment-free roof, maximizing the on-site photovoltaic array. 

Energy Recovery Ventilation with a minimum efficiency of 80% sensible recovery will be provided for all 
occupied spaces. The ventilation systems for the independent living units may be individual, or semi-
centralized. Common area ventilation will be semi-centralized. Fully centralized systems use a significant 
amount of space for large ducts and prove difficult to balance for proper ventilation air distribution when 
commissioning, and over time. A centralized system also leads to total system failure if one piece of 
equipment fails. (See more at "Resilience".) The combined strategies of high performance, low 
refrigeration heat pumps and efficient energy recovery ventilation will yield the lowest possible carbon 
emissions associated with heating and cooling systems. 

Semi-centralized heat-pump domestic hot water systems will be used in this building and will exceed a 
COP of 2. The project team will consider the use of CO2 refrigerant systems, such as R-32, to further 
reduce refrigerant leakage related climate impacts. The design team will explore various configurations 
of domestic hot water systems “neighborhoods” to reduce the number of units, controlling installation 
and ongoing maintenance cost, while limiting the energy demand of domestic hot water circulation. 
Smaller “regional” systems will have smaller circulation loops and pipe diameter than fully centralized 
systems and can be more responsive to demand diversity resulting in lower embodied carbon systems 
and less pumping energy demand. 
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Dehumidification is an important design consideration with the increase in extreme weather and changes 
in climate. While ERV’s reduce the humidity loads associated with ventilation airflow, they do not actively 
manage humidity to within a specific range. Many HVAC designs simply assume dehumidification as a 
function of cooling will be sufficient. This is not a solution for coastal areas with high humidity in shoulder 
seasons. HSL and the project team will work together to determine humidity management appropriate 
for senior residents, and the design team will evaluate the cost and benefit of integrated dehumidification 
strategies. If the final systems selection does not include integrated humidity control functionality, the 
team will evaluate providing all residential units with wiring and plumbing for a dedicated 
dehumidification system in an interior closet should the need arise. 

Electric vehicle ready infrastructure for 20% of parking spaces will be provided to support the overall goal 
of decarbonization and will satisfy both Stretch Code and PHIUS requirements. 

Envelope: The team will explore all possible insulation and cladding materials, within the limits of 
fire/building code requirements, to maximize our carbon reduction and drawdown potential. We will work 
to eliminate all, or a vast majority, of foam products from the project. Foam insulation products generally 
have higher Global Warming Potential (GWP) and can pose significant toxicity risks, particularly during 
installation and in the event of a fire. There are currently many substitute insulation products on the 
market that will lead to greater carbon sequestration instead of emissions. Additionally, the project will 
evaluate shop-fabricated panelized construction, which would aim to maximize envelope panel 
dimensions using structural bay spacing. This construction method will minimize construction waste, 
thereby reducing embodied carbon, and shortening the construction schedule. 

Interior Materials: Among the many benefits of Mass Timber, we can add possible significant savings on 
material use for interior furring and gypsum wallboard at walls and ceilings. The area of exposed structure 
will need to take fire/building code requirements into account for the building’s construction type, but at 
least a portion of interior finish materials, including paint and fireproofing, may be eliminated, further 
reducing the total embodied carbon.  

MEP Systems: With better envelopes, building peak loads are reduced, thereby reducing overall system 
size. Naturally this reduces the embodied carbon of the equipment as less material is needed to produce 
the system components. 

Refrigerants: This project will employ ‘Low Refrigerant’ mechanical systems to reduce the carbon 
emissions of this often-overlooked carbon source and all but eliminate possible health concerns. 

Renewable Energy: A building of this density, with limited roof size will always have a difficult time 
meeting ‘Zero Energy’ goals. Because of these challenges, all available roof space will be considered when 
designing the roof-based photovoltaic system in order to maximize on-site electrical generation. 

One of the synergies of using the ground source heat pump systems described in the previous sections is 
the decreased need for rooftop space for mechanical equipment, which can then be used to increase the 
size and production of the PV array. In the case of the ‘Hybrid VRF’ system option, roof space is utilized, 
but less than on conventional buildings, due to the high performing Passive House envelope making a 
physically smaller mechanical system possible. 

For remaining energy demands, beyond what can be served by the roof, site mounted PV arrays can be 
considered as parking shelters or patio awnings, or off-site solar energy may be purchased through Power 
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Purchase Agreements (PPAs). The Stoughton Community Choice Electricity (CCE) program provides 
affordable and up to 100% renewable electricity. 

Resilience: The first level of resiliency is having a safe and reliable shelter. Passive House provides a very 
good level of assurance of the proper application of building science principles for optimal indoor air-
quality and comfort. The team will evaluate thermal bridging and the moisture profile of building 
assemblies to manage high humidity and condensation risks that can lead to mold and rot. The high-
performance building envelope generally improves passive survivability. The team will further explore 
infrastructure hardening measures to ensure that systems and structures can withstand the stresses of 
natural disasters common to the climate zone.  Higher R- values than are strictly required improve passive 
survivability, allowing all residents to stay in their homes during disruptions, something that is critical for 
HSL’s senior population. We will also stress test the model to ensure that the building will continue to 
serve its residents as climate conditions worsen and become more extreme. 

Full Energy Resilience requires a source of power to meet the remaining demands after efficiency is 
optimized. Enough energy to ensure health and safety and, if possible, to maintain comfort even when 
natural disasters occur. Our team will anticipate performing a thorough evaluation of the building’s and 
residents' resiliency requirements and define critical energy loads. Critical building loads may include 
ventilation, emergency lighting and elevator use, heating and cooling zones, IT connectivity, the operation 
of personal medical devices, refrigeration of medicines and some quantity of food for the residents, and 
limited cooking operations. Renewable systems alone do not provide this level of energy resilience, unless 
combined with energy storage in an island-able micro-grid. If the sun is out, the system will be capable of 
self-power for all defined critical loads indefinitely. But at night and during inclement weather batteries 
will be required to support these functions. The resiliency study will determine the appropriate duration 
of battery powered operation, and battery storage will be sized to accommodate the critical loads for that 
duration.  

Incentives: The project team’s goal will be to yield the greatest incentives for this project, and to balance 
cost with performance. We will explore the following incentive programs and funding sources: 

1. Mass Save:
a. Feasibility: up to 100% of the feasibility costs, maximum $5,000 incentive, charette with

design team, Passive to Positive, and Mass Save
b. Energy Modeling: 75% of the energy model cost, $500/unit, maximum $20,000 incentive
c. Pre-Certification with PHIUS: $500/unit
d. Certification with PHIUS: $2,500/unit

2. Inflation Reduction Act:
a. Section 48 Investment Tax Credit: tax credit for solar and energy storage such as

geothermal and photovoltaic system, 30% tax credit amount for projects under 1MW,
non-profit, public entities can now qualify for 30% refund payment. Using US
manufactured products can increase the potential tax credit to 40%.

b. Section 45L: transferable tax credit for new energy efficient DOE Zero Energy Ready
Homes (ZERH) or Energy Star Homes

c. $1,000/unit for multifamily ZERH, $500/unit for multifamily Energy Star
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PROJECT NARRATIVE   
Please provide the following information:   
1. A detailed description of the project: What is the purpose and scope of the project?   
The purpose of this project is to restore the historical Gay-Hurley-McNamara barn on West 
Street for current-day use while preserving its historical features. Using the report prepared 
by consultant Gail Trachtenberg of MMT, the project would encompass significant structural 
repairs as well as remedial brush clearing, along with other exterior and interior work. The 
land would be used for community farming with a farmstand, and the barn would become a 
living example of Stoughton’s agricultural heritage, and serve as an education center open to 
the public. 
 

Part of the existing barn dates back to its original construction in 1805, with additions 
occurring over the years into the 1930s. The roof of the older portion would be 
reconstructed in keeping with the barn’s design in order to keep it from collapsing. The 
oldest timbers would need to be restored along their original templates. The newer portions 
of the building are structurally sound, and would require less extensive work. Walls at both 
ends of the barn require stabilization to keep them from buckling. Excess materials not 
deemed to be of historical value would be removed and discarded. The report cites 
potentially destructive plant overgrowth as needing to be controlled. The main front entry 
would need to be reconstructed in order to secure the building and make it safe for use. 

 
2. How does the project preserve or enhance Stoughton’s community character?   
The barn is one of Stoughton’s only remaining agricultural structures, illustrating in tangible 
form a key aspect of Stoughton history which has all but disappeared. If the building can be 
restored and used, it would bring that history alive for members of the public, including 
school-age children and others who have no living memory of a working farm in Stoughton. 

 
3. Demonstrate the community need for the project.   
The community currently has no working farm, or farmstand with produce grown on the 
premises. Many other towns do have such operations, and are reaping the benefits: healthier 
food options for their residents, a local connection to the land, and a better sense of their 
town’s history. Having a community farm in Stoughton would keep more food dollars in the 
community, and would provide a shared experience not currently available within 
Stoughton’s borders. 

 
4. How does the project achieve Town goals and objectives as laid out in the Community 

Preservation Plan, Affordable Housing Plan, Open Space and Recreation Plan, 
Community Development Plan, and any other relevant Town planning documents?  
Please be specific, citing document and page of each goal/object quoted.   

The barn restoration project will help Stoughton’s efforts toward a number of the goals 
expressed on pages 18-19 of the Community Preservation Plan.  Goal 1 under Historic 
Preservation is to raise community awareness of Stoughton’ historic assets.  To that end, 
uses for the site which would involve the community include establishing a farmstand and 
holding special events where the public could visit farm animals are envisioned as potential 
components of the agricultural uses planned.  It also satisfies Goal 2, by prioritizing 
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protection of Town-owned historic resources.  The barn has sat vacant and has suffered 
significant deterioration as a result.  This project would restore it so that it may again serve 
a useful purpose.  It also addresses Goal 3, in that it would combine an archeological 
resource with recreational opportunities, by making the barn available to the public for use 
as a community garden and education center.   

5. How will this project leverage funds from other sources? Will there be an in-kind 
contributions, donations, or volunteer labor? Are there fundraising plans? If seeking 
grants/loans from other funding sources please include commitment letters from 
funders or letters of inquiry to funders.   

The potential for fundraising and volunteer labor is intrinsic to this kind of project.  
Additionally, project management and development assistance from Town employees is 
anticipated, as well as procurement assistance. 
 
6.  What is the nature and level of community support for this project? Please describe 

support in narrative and also attached letters of support.   
The Historic Commission and the Conservation Commission support this project.   
 
7.  Will your project need any permits? Please describe the nature of permits and 

inspections required and schedule of reviews, if possible.   
The project will likely need Site Plan Approval from the Planning Board.  Once the funds 
are approved, we will draw up plans for the site and submit an application. 

8.  Detailed budget: Identify all sources and uses of funds; Clearly distinguish among 
costs to be paid from CPA funds versus other sources of funding; Identify hard and 
soft costs, contingencies, and project management time (from contracted managers 
or existing staff).   

The project budget is attached as part of this application.  
 

9.    What are your project costs based on? Obtain written quotes for project costs 
whenever possible.   

The project costs are based on the estimates included in the survey report, which is included 
with the application. 
 

10.  What maintenance responsibilities will be required to sufficiently maintain the 
resource? How much will annual and long-term maintenance cost? What entity will be 
responsible for these responsibilities and costs? How will this revenue be generated?  

The barn is owned by the Town and held under the management of its Select Board, as is the 
area immediately surrounding it. Ongoing maintenance would be budgeted the same as for 
any Town property. The acreage outside the immediate area of the barn, which is under the 
Conservation Commission, has been used for agricultural purposes for many years, and we 
propose to continue that use to integrate the agricultural use of the land into the project as one 
whole, with any farmers licensing the property being responsible for their share of upkeep. 
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Hurley‐McNamara Barn
April 2023 Repair Cost Estimates

General Cleanup $5,000
Remove Overgrowth $5,000
Remove & Repair Flooring $15,000
Remove & Repair Roofing $25,000
Repair End Walls $30,000
Minimal Rebuilding (of Roof) at Loft $30,000
Minimal Rebuilding (of Entrance) at Loft $30,000
Remove Roof & Walls at Milk Delivery Platform $25,000

Total Restoration Work $165,000

Contingencies, Escalation, Design, Permitting, etc. $65,000

Net Total $230,000
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Investigative Survey Report –  Gay/Hurley/McNamara Historic Barn – Stabilization & Historic Findings 

1001 Hingham Street – Suite 201, Rockland, MA  02370 – T (781) 878-6223 Page 4 of 6 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

MMT was commissioned to investigate the existing conditions on the Gay/Hurley/McNamara barn for the 
Historic Commission of Stoughton, Massachusetts.  MMT conducted an initial meeting on August 5, 2022, 
and Dwight MacKerron was present to discuss the goal for the survey. On December 8, 2022 MMT visited 
the site to further investigate and document existing conditions, No one from the Town was present at the 
time of this visit.  
 
As a result of this survey, MMT recommends stabilizing the barn by providing limited repairs to the roofline at 
the intersection of the addition and some limited repairs to the wood frame of the original barn,  
at a preliminary estimated construction cost of $155,000.00.  This investigative survey provides a physical 
description of the miscellaneous repairs, its current condition, and options considered including costs. 
 
Refer to the photos and plans in the attachments for supporting documentation. 

EXISTING BUILDING SUMMARY 

It was reported that the barn has been used as a cow barn over the past 100 years.  Three family names 
have been uncovered in research by Dwight MacKerron.  The names on this report title represent the families 
Gay, Hurley, and McNamara that have continued their use of this barn over the years. 
 
The original barn dates to 1805. As shown on the plan, the original barn is from column line 6 to column line 
9, for the full width of the building.  Much of the original barn and mortise and tenor beams suffer from 
restructuring over the years.  The existing beams at loft level have been cut and adjusted to make the loft 
unusable without major repairs. 
 
A small milk delivery platform was added to the right side of the building. The roof of the milk delivery platform 
is completely caved in.  The roof between the main barn and the additional barn has caved in where the 
dormer was added for entry. 
 
An additional barn was added to the structure, circa 1930’s. This structure matched the existing roofline and 
ridge of the original barn but was made wider on the east elevation and can be identified on the plan from 
column line 1 through column line 6. 
 
The newer structure is generally in good shape. The posts and beams are plumb. The basement and 
structure beneath are solid and do not show signs of weakness.  Some areas of the floor show damage, due 
to water penetration.  Small repairs are feasible in these areas. 
 
STABILIZATION 
 
MMT offers a review of the basic structure of the barn and provides general cost estimates for minimal 
stabilization of the key areas to stabilize as the Town of Stoughton considers what to do with the barn in the 
future. The following items represent the key areas: 
 

• The interior of the barn is cluttered with old materials and windows that may or may not have value 
to the structure of the building. 

• The overgrowth that surrounds the barn offers the most destructive potential to the building over 
time. The overgrowth should be cut back and removed to stop it from growing into the structure. 

• Miscellaneous floor repairs. 
• At the north and south ends, the walls are buckling and need to be stabilized. 
• Main Entrance to the barn should be re-built to eliminate the dormer and provide means to secure 

the building. 
• The milk delivery platform structure can be disassembled and allow for an open-air platform. 
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• The heavy timber structure of the original barn should be stabilized where necessary to prevent 
further failures of the post and beams. 

 
GENERAL 
 
General Materials Cleanup 
Specifically in the original barn, there are excessive materials and scraps that hide the original structure from 
full analysis and observation. These materials may or may not have structural impact. The materials that are 
not needed should be cleared away, and the structural pieces that have been altered be saved and 
considered for re-use in stabilizing the structure. 
 
Recommendation: Clean the original barn of debris at an estimated cost of $5,000.00. 
 
SITE 
 
Landscaping and Fields 
The overgrowth that surrounds the building has been growing inside and around structural elements.  It is 
necessary to stop the overgrowth from impacting the structure further. 
 
Recommendation: Grub and clear overgrowth at an estimated cost of $5,000.00. 
 
BUILDING STRUCTURE 
 
Foundations 
The stone foundation at the basement level is generally in good condition. The ground has been covered with 
some asphalt that has deteriorated and broken up over time.  The column bases are concrete piers. The 
basement area faces the south and only extends to 2/3 of the depth of the barn additions.  
 
Floor Construction and Floorboards 
The main barn floor is generally in good condition, but there are areas near the south wall that have suffered 
from overgrowth and water penetration.  The floor patches should be addressed. The loft/attic also has small 
areas of wood plank floor that require attention. 
 
Recommendation: Remove and repair flooring at an estimated cost of $15,000.00. 
 
Roof Construction 
The roof is constructed of 2x8” joists at approximately 18 inches O.C. The roof sheathing is wide plank 
boards and there is a cupola in the center between the original barn and the addition. Besides the auxiliary 
roofs at the milk delivery platform and the main entrance, the roof structure is in generally good condition. 
  
Roof Coverings 
There is a corrugated metal deck above the roof sheathing.  This material is aluminum and appears to be 
suffering from age, rusted in spots.  The material is generally beyond its useful life but could be extended with 
repairs to replace rotted and missing sheets of metal deck. 

 
Recommendation: Remove and replace at an estimated cost of $25,000.00. 

EXTERIOR CLOSURE 
 
Exterior Walls 
The exterior walls of both the original barn and the addition are stick framed by true 2x4s at 18 inches O.C. 
There are many places where barn doors had been that are currently missing. One area of significant water 
damage is at the south end.  Additionally, the north wall adjacent to the milk delivery platform is also suffering 
and out of plumb. Both areas should be stripped of the sheathing, the sill be repaired, and the wall re-framed 
plumb with new sheathing to match existing thickness and new siding. 
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Recommendation: Repair the north and south end wall at an estimated cost of $30,000.00. 
 
Exterior Windows 
Many of the windows appear to be from the 70’s or 80’s. They are single glazed wood windows. Many of the 
windows at the milking station are missing. Window repair will be necessary, but was not considered as a 
critical part of the stabilization. 
 
Original Barn Roof and Timber Frame 
The roof is constructed of 2x8” joists at approximately 18 inches O.C. The roof sheathing is wide plank 
boards. This roof is also generally in good condition. The timbers are mortise and tenon. Many have been cut 
or altered to make modifications required in the past for operations. As such, repairing these timbers would 
be difficult.  There are many that are lying around, or amongst the rubble.  To stabilize this area, the 
diaphragm of the loft should be re-built and re-floored.  

Recommendation: Minimal rebuilding at the original loft at an estimated cost of $30,000.00. 

Dormered Entrance between the original Barn and Addition 
The main roof in this area is generally in good condition. The entrance area appeared to have been over 
roofed and some time ago collapsed. This roof can be eliminated, and a new exterior wall be built to close off 
the barn to the exterior. Two swing barn doors can be framed in at the new opening and the building could be 
secured from unwanted access.  

Recommendation: Minimal rebuilding at the original loft at an estimated cost of $30,000.00. 

Milk Delivery Platform 
The mail platform roof has failed and should be removed.  

Recommendation: Remove the roof and walls to a safe level at an estimated cost of $25,000.00. 
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Photo 3 – Intersection Of Original Barn And Addition 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 4 – Cow Milking Station At East Elevation 
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Photo 15 – Animal Stall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 16 – Animal Stall And Gate 
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Photo 23 – Entry Vestibule Between Original and Addition 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Photo 24 – View Up To Cupula 
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Historical Signs, Phase II   
CPC Application  
 
1. Purpose and Scope of Project: 
The Stoughton Historical Commission with the assistance of the Community Preservation 
Committee, Stoughton Town Meeting and the Stoughton Public Works Department (DPW) has 
already installed many attractive and informative historical signs at a score of locations in the 
Town of Stoughton as the first phase of this project.   
 
   We have made plans to install another fifteen signs as Phase II, at such locations as the 
Stoughton Railroad Station, the fire station on Freeman Street, Atkinson Avenue/Stoughton 
Junction, the corner of Ryan Road and Sumner St, North Stoughton, Page Street near the site of 
the North Stoughton Railroad Station, the Dry Pond, Evergreen, Holy Sepulchre,  Maplewood 
and Marshall-Bird cemeteries, the small “Methodist” cemetery next to Polillio’s on Central St., 
Harris Pond, the town-owned Gay-Hurley-McNamara barn on West St., and the site of former 
Girl Scout Camp Waluhiyo in the Bird St. Conservation Area.  
 
2.  Describe how the project preserves or enhances community character; and  
3.  Describe the community need for this project:  
These signs, which have images and commentary on them reconnect our current citizenry to the 
rich history of the Town of Stoughton.  We have received substantial positive feedback from the 
community on the signs that we have already installed.  We also ran a sold-out bus trip to view 
many of them several years ago, and we envision future trips, especially in the 300th Anniversary 
celebrations of the Town’s establishment in 2026.  We are also committed to creating a booklet, 
which will include a map of the locations of all the signs  
 
8. and 9.  Budget and Basis for Costs: 
We have received assurance from CO Graphics, who created our other signs, that 15 signs can be 
completed for $17,000, considering that the DPW has assisted in the installation of the signs.   
 
10.  Maintenance Responsibilities: 
The only maintenance responsibilities have been to wipe clean the angled surfaces of the signs as 
they accumulate some residues.  The Stoughton Historical Society has performed this task at no 
charge. 
 
11.  Project Schedule: 
It is likely that it will take two calendar years to complete the creation and installation of these 
signs 
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SYB Project Timeline  

 

 

1. Score Boards :  Month of September 2024 

2. Fencing: Month of September 2024 

3. Strong Dust/ Hard pack: Month of April 2024 

4. Fence top Pading: month of September 2024 

5. Point of Sale enhancement: Month of September 2024 

6. Paint and Repair all Dugouts: Month of March/April 2024 

7. Field Signage: Month of March 2024 

8. Field Improvements: Month of March 2024 

9. Misc. Repairs: March/ April 2024 

10. Audio Updarade: Month of March 2024 
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PROJECT NARRATIVE 
Please provide the following information: 
1. A detailed description of the project: What is the purpose and scope of the 
project? 

 Remove all old baseball fencing 
 Remove current equipment building to make room for lacrosse field 
 Design field lot to allow for regulation girls & boys lacrosse and football 

Field 
 Prep site and install grass field, construct equipment shed 
 Install new fencing around field for safety and security 
 Provide appropriate light landscaping for better sight lines for our 

neighbors 
 
2. How does the project preserve or enhance Stoughton’s community 
character? 

Marks Field is becoming increasingly less safe place to practice and play. By 
rehabilitating Marks Field we’ll have a beautiful field for recreation for Lacrosse. In 
addition, we’ll have an additional field that could support and host other Stoughton 
town programs. 
 
3. Demonstrate the community need for the project. 

This renovation will benefit the youth of Stoughton who will have the 
opportunity to play safely at a renovated Marks Field. 
 
4. How does the project achieve Town goals and objectives as laid out in the 
Community Preservation Plan, Affordable Housing Plan, Open Space and 
Recreation Plan, Community Development Plan, and any other relevant Town 
planning documents? Please be specific, citing document and page of each 
goal/object quoted.  

The renovation of Marks Field ensures residents will have access to the field 
for recreational opportunity.  By providing us with these resources the Stoughton 
Youth Lacrosse Board will have adequate opportunity to maintain this facility.  
Stoughton Youth Lacrosse will be able to provide a safe environment to kids of all 
ages. This project will allow a Town asset which has not been useable to meet Goal 
#5 of the Open Space and Recreation Plan: 'Provide adequate access to safe, well-
maintained recreational facilities for all residents of Stoughton.' 
 
 
 
5. How will this project leverage funds from other sources? Will there be an in-
kind contributions, donations, or volunteer labor? Are there fundraising plans? 
If seeking grants/loans from other funding sources please include commitment 
letters from funders or letters of inquiry to funders. 
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Stoughton Youth Lacrosse will have a fundraiser to support this project. 
 

 

6. What is the nature and level of community support for this project? Please 
describe support in narrative and also attached letters of support. 

I have meet with and have support from the director of the Community 
Recreation Program, Matt Cauchon. I’ve had discussions and a preliminary meeting 
with Craig Horsfall from Stoughton Town Engineering. I have many signatures of 
neighbors and abutters to Marks Field as well as citizens and residents of 
Stoughton. I have letters of support from the Select Board and community leaders. 

 

 

7. Will your project need any permits? Please describe the nature of permits 
and inspections required and schedule of reviews, if possible. 

We will obtain all needed permits to support this project. 
 
8. Detailed budget: Identify all sources and uses of funds; Clearly distinguish 
among costs to be paid from CPA funds versus other sources of funding; 
Identify hard and soft costs, contingencies, and project management time 
(from contracted managers or existing staff). 

All funding will come from the CPA funds, and the Stoughton Youth 
Lacrosse fundraiser. The entire budget will go to the design of Marks Field. 
 
9. What are your project costs based on? Obtain written quotes for project 
costs whenever possible. (NOTE: For any acquisition of an interest in real 
estate, property value will need to be established by the Town through 
procedures “customarily accepted by the appraising profession as valid”, per 
Section 5 (f) of MGL Chapter 44B. CPA funds may be requested to pay for the 
appraisal. Appraisals must be commissioned by the Town to comply with the 
statute.) 

We received a written quote from Activitas that is submitted with this 
application. 
 
10. What maintenance responsibilities will be required to sufficiently maintain 
the resource? How much will annual and long-term maintenance cost? What 
entity will be responsible for these responsibilities and costs? How will this 
revenue be generated? 

Stoughton Youth Lacrosse has a partnership with Grandview Landscaping 
who graciously donates their time, labor, and equipment to maintaining the fields. 
Registrations and fund raising generates monies that would cover utilities. In 
addition, members of our organization provide all necessary pruning and upkeep 
needed at the facility. 
 
11. Provide a project schedule showing all major project milestones and 
supporting information and/or explanation for the project’s estimated timeline. 
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Applicant and Program Administrator will prepare and file a Project Close-Out 
at the conclusion of the project. 

 
12. What are the qualifications/experience of the project’s sponsoring 
organization? Provide mission statement, experience of the project manager, 
track record with summary of similar projects completed by the project 
manager and by the sponsoring organization. 

A project manager has not yet been selected for this project. 
 

13. If your project requires more immediate action than the normal deadlines 
would allow, you must file an Application for Urgent Review. Urgent Review 
will be subject to a separate CPC vote. 

We are not seeking urgent review. 
 

14. Project representatives for projects in progress will be asked to report 
back to the CPC on a regular basis with status updates. 
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Cash In
7,816.70     BB Ͳ 8/01/22

17,594.79   Registation
2,000.00     State street donation
2,290.00     $ Collected for uniforms
213.70         other cash deposits

29,915.19   Total Cash

Cash out
5,210.00     Practice rental
4,016.53     Practice/goalie equipment/pinnies/First aid supplies/equipment bags/speakers
3,394.80     MYL Player Membership 23
2,856.00     Uniforms
2,505.00     Refs
2,070.00     Jamboree registration
1,767.00     Stoughton Public Schools
1,537.21     Registration refund
1,100.00     Demosphere Ͳ Website creation
900.00         MYL Ͳ boys and girls registration
880.00         Coaches shirt/sweatshirts
714.48         party/celebrations
656.85         Tickets to LAX Convention for coaches
515.00         Grandview Landscaping LLC
400.00         Demosphere Ͳ Quarterly fee
240.00         South School PTO Ͳ pumpkin patch event
199.60         Helmet Logo stickers
131.88         Coaching classes
71.84           License for website
50.00           Gibbons Permit

29,216.19   Total Spent

699.00         Net cash balance 9/11/23

2,896.93     balance per account log

(2,197.93)    Variance

889.00         Balance per bank 9/11/23
(90.00)          Check 1265 Ͳ Taylor McAnress Ͳ check  not cashed

(100.00)       Quarterly payment Ͳ Inv 2309010188
699.00         Adjusted bank balance 9/11/23

0.00             Variance

2022‐2023 Stoughton Lacrosse 
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Tentative Timeline for StoLax Marks Field Project: 
 
May 2024 - Town Meeting approval for funding 
 
July 1, 2024 - Money available to contract Activitas for survey, design, permitting and 
bidding 
 
July 2024 - Dec 2024 - Surveying, design, and permitting with Stoughton Conservation 
Commission 
 
Jan-February 2025 - Finalize documents and go out to bid. This would also allow us to 
find additional funding at Town Meeting if the project comes in over budget 
 
Summer 2025 - Commence construction following lacrosse season 
 
Fall 2025 - Complete construction 
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October 24, 2023 (with highlighted revisions 11/28/23) 
 
 
Stoughton Motel Conversion Project 
Owner/Developer/Operator – Father Bill’s & MainSpring, Inc. 
 
 
Full Application for Stoughton CPC funding – Project Narrative 
 
1. Detailed Description of the project 

 
SUMMARY:  The Stoughton Motel Conversion project will convert 16 motel rooms, an 
adjacent 4 bedroom house and a separate three bedroom house into 24 0BR studio 
apartments.  All 24 apartments will provide subsidized rental housing with on-site 
support services for extremely low income homeless individuals with incomes at or 
below 30% of median income.  Father Bill’s & MainSpring will own, develop, manage, 
market and provide supportive services for the property and its tenants.  Tenants will be 
identified through the Southeastern Massachusetts Continuum of Care’s Coordinated 
Entry plan that prioritizes highly vulnerable individuals with disabilities who are 
experiencing homelessness.  Tenant selection will be conducted in compliance with 
State and Federal Fair Housing laws. 
    
Prior to acquisition by Father Bill’s in June 2023, the property operated as a nightly 
motel since the 1950s, with expansion in the 1980s and a manager’s house added in 
2000.  Some motel units are appropriately sized for easy conversion by adding a 
kitchenette, while other very small rooms will be combined to a more appropriate 
efficiency apartment size.  The two houses will undergo more substantial renovations to 
convert to efficiency apartments.   There will be no changes to the building footprints.    
 
EXISTING PROPERTY:  The Premises comprise 169,013 square feet or 3.88 acres. 
The Premises are improved with two-attached buildings and a separate third building with a 
total of 12,100 SF of existing usable building space. The front building is a two-story structure 
with 21 exterior surface parking spaces facing Washington Street and containing 
approximately 6,161 square feet of space configured and currently used as a 16-room motel 
with an office and laundry room. The attached rear owner/manager’s residence contains an 
additional 8 rooms and 4 bedrooms. The third separate building is a one and a half story 
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single-family Cape-style home with three bedrooms in the rear of the Premises.   There 
are a total of 23 existing bedrooms at the property and there will be 24 bedrooms upon 
completion of renovations. 
 
THE PROJECT:  The existing wood frame buildings will be interiorly renovated to convert 
all the rooms into 24 studio efficiency apartments with combined bedroom, bath, and 
kitchenette. Each unit will also have upgraded electric, plumbing and life safety systems, 
together with upgraded adjacent laundry and common area facilities.  The building exteriors 
will be upgraded to current energy standards with an additional emphasis on improving the 
street façade of the motel building.  All buildings will be connected to public water and 
sewer and the existing septic systems will be removed or decommissioned.  An existing 
well on the property will no longer provide potable water, but will be evaluated for potential 
lawn irrigation purposes.  The current failed septic system has long been identified as an 
area of concern by several town departments. 
 
Specifically, the motel units shall be either renovated or combined into 13 studio 
apartments. One of the entry floor apartments will be designed to meet MAAB 
accessibility requirements. The attached owner’s residence to the motel building will be 
renovated to accommodate 6 studio apartments, one of which will be wheelchair 
accessible. The rear Cape-Cod style house will be renovated to accommodate 5 studio 
apartments.  The former motel office will be used for property management and 
overnight security and the former manager’s house will include a first floor case 
management services area. 
 
Father Bill’s plans to use this property to provide supportive housing with on-site 
educational services for first-priority extremely low-income homeless individuals. On site 
services will be provided by case managers who are trained to assess individual needs 
and teach the specific skills needed to help each individual re-integrate back into the 
community.  Father Bill’s will provide these supportive services, such as teaching skills 
for independent living, tenant’s rights and responsibilities, financial management, good 
nutrition, housekeeping, conflict resolution, self-advocacy skills to access  social 
services, client education, health screening, medical care, and personal and 
employment counseling, all of which are designed to assist the residents with 
developing skills to remain housed in the community. 

The Stoughton Motel Conversion builds upon our successful model where we opened 
69 new units last year through its conversion of the Rodeway Motel into the Roadway 
Apartments in Brockton.  This conversion has been recognized as the first of its kind in 
the state and as a creative solution to the current housing shortage.  

2. How does the project preserve or enhance Stoughton’s community character? 
 
The Stoughton Motel Conversion project will preserve and enhance the character of the 
Stoughton Community in the following ways: 
 

• Conversion of a transient motel property to permanent supportive housing will 
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replace short term motel guests with community members who have a shared 
interest in the Town’s quality of life.  The property could have been purchased by 
a business owner focused solely on maximizing income, however Father Bill’s is 
a non-profit owner with a commitment to providing high quality housing and 
services for our needy tenants while recognizing our community responsibilities 
in each of the locales that we operate in. 
 

• Improvement of a highly visable property on a main Stoughton thoroughfare, 
including new siding, new balconies, new windows and doors, new landscaping, 
improved parking plan and removal of the large motel sign.  Our improvement 
plan seeks to transform the 1950s style motel into a more modern residential 
design that is compatible with the surrounding area. 

 
• Replacement of a failed septic system with new sewer service and new water 

service to the rear property, protecting the adjacent wetlands and acquifer. 
 

• Installation throughout the property of full fire sprinkler system and hard wired 
alarms which are not currently provided at the existing property.   

 
3. Describe the community need for the project. 
 
The Town of Stoughton has had very few housing project funded by the CPC to date and is 
mandated to set aside 10% of annual CPC revenue for housing.  This project would help 
address this issue with a project that is compatible in size with the community and 100% 
affordable single person adult units. 
 

• Creation of 24 new units of affordable housing with 30+ year recorded use 
restrictions that will increase the Town’s State approved inventory of affordable 
housing with negligible impact on traffic and zero impact on the school system.  

 
• The new housing will be targeted to homeless individuals throughout 

Southeastern Massachusetts with a priority for disabled individuals with the 
highest level of needs and greatest level of vulnerability.  When an individual is 
offered a housing opportunity, they may accept it or they may choose to wait for 
housing to open up in an area that better fits their needs.  Based on our 
extensive experience, we expect that individuals who have lived in Stoughton, 
have Stoughton based relatives or are employed in Stoughton are more likely to 
accept this housing opportunity. 

 
• The new housing will help individuals who are struggling to resume their 

identities as members of the community.  We firmly believe that each of us has a 
shared responsibility for helping those who are less fortunate and that we are 
better as individuals and as communities for having done so. 

 
4. How does the project achieve Town goals and objectives as laid out in Town 

planning documents? 
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The Town’s December 2009 Affordable Housing Plan cited several goals and priorities that 
are addressed within the Stoughton Motel Conversion project: 
 

• Diversify the mix of housing options – project increases extremely low income 
housing options; 

• Promote housing rehabilitation over new construction town-wide – project involves 
rehabilitation and conversion of existing buildings; 

• More Housing Authority rentals, targeting very low income families – this housing is 
rent subsidized for very low income households similar to Housing Authority rentals; 

• Pursue opportunities to maintain 10% affordable housing – all 24 units will include 
30-50 year recorded affordable housing use restrictions; 

• Use Community Preservation Act funds to achieve Town Affordable Housing goals – 
project is requesting CPA funds to leverage substantial State and Federal funding; 

• Pursue opportunities to turn Single Room Occupancy’s (SROs) into permanently 
affordable housing – project converts a small scale motel property (similar in design 
to SROs) into permanent affordable housing. 

 
Direct quotes from the plan include the following relevant statements: 

 
A number of communities have found win-win solutions where SROs are purchased and 
rehabilitated by non-profits, often with project-based subsidies to assist with rents, and 
continue to provide low-end housing opportunities in perpetuity. (page 34) 
 
In keeping with Stoughton’s vision and goals, any “production” of new housing should be 
small scale, in a mixed use setting, and located in proximity to transit and other 
infrastructure.  It should also take advantage of existing property opportunities and 
emphasize rehabilitation and reuse over new construction. (page 34) 
 
5. How will the project leverage funds from other sources? 
 
Father Bill’s has a history of success in obtaining highly competitive State and Federal 
funding, bank financing and private grants and donations for our supportive housing 
projects including projects comparable in size to the Stoughton Motel Conversion.  In the 
past 3 years, we have funded and completed 3 projects:  Roadway Apartments total 
development cost $10,376,000 and 39 Broad Street (Yawkey Housing Resource Center 
and Broad Street Housing combined tota  l development cost $24,861,000.  We currently 
have 2 fully funded projects in construction: Manley Housing Resource Center and Manley 
Housing total development cost $19,093,000.  For most of these projects, local funding 
commitments have leveraged substantial State and Federal funding. 
 
For the Stoughton Motel Conversion, we have already obtained the following commitments 
(attached) with funds already received and spent: 

• $2,550,000 EOHLC State ARPA SH (CEDAC acquisition loan to be converted to 
long term development subsidy) 

• $200,000 Home and Healthy grant 
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Based on a recently submitted pre-application, we have been invited to submit a full State 
application to the Executive Office of Housing and Livable Communities for a total of 
$6,614,161 in development subsidies and up to 24 long term rental subsidies. 
 
We have received proposals from 4 different banks for our targeted $1,000,000 in 
construction/permanent financing and these proposals are currently under review by our 
team. 
 
We have a remaining goal of $500,000 private fundraising with several grant proposals 
already submitted and momentum from our ongoing capital campaigns for our new Quincy 
and Brockton Housing Resource Centers. 
 
6. What is the nature and level of community support for this project? 
 
Father Bill’s met with Town officials prior to acquiring the property and we have been in 
ongoing meetings and conversations with various Town Boards and community 
organizations.  We have met with several of our abutters both formally and informally after 
public hearings.  We recently issued an invitation to our abutters to meet in early November 
for a focused presentation on our plans for the property with details about how we operate 
similar housing throughout the region and how this new housing will replicate that 
successful supportive housing model.  We hope to be able to provide additional abutter 
letters following this meeting. 
 
See attached support letters: 

• Stoughton Housing Authority 
• Stoughton Public Library 
• The Catholic Parishes of Stoughton 
• Yale Appliance store of Stoughton 
• Rabbi Randy Kafka, Stoughton Resident 
• Terry Schneider, Stoughton Resident 
• Brian Lane, Stoughton Resident 

 
7. Describe permits and town reviews required. 
 
On June 1, 2023, Father Bill's purchased the Premises from the previous long terms 
Owners.  The Property is identified by the Town of Stoughton’s Assessor as a portion of 
parcel No. 060-015 and is located in the GB (General Business) Zoning District, 
although the buildings are currently exempt as legal non-conforming commercial and 
residential use.  Father Bill’s plan for the property has been deemed to be an exempt 
educational use and not subject to Zoning Board approval pursuant to M.G.L ch. 40A, 
Sec. 3, “the Dover Amendment”. 
 
The Building Inspector, who serves as the Chief Zoning Enforcement Official for the Town, 
has ruled that the Stoughton Motel Conversion and our plans to provide educational 
support services are considered an exempt educational use and therefore no zoning 
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variances are required.  Under the so called Dover Amendment educational use 
exemption, a municipality may enforce “reasonable requirements” in the context of the 
specific project and site.  Following early meetings with Town Department heads and Town 
Manager, we were advised to submit an application to the Planning Board for Site Plan 
Review.  This application included 3 requested waivers, one of which has been withdrawn 
as we are now committed to providing 25 parking spaces at the site.  The other two waivers 
are related to long time existing building footprints which are not being altered by the 
project.  We will attempt to address all other issues raised by the Town’s technical review 
per the Town’s preferences and requirements.  These revisions are still under review by the 
Planning Department and Department of Public Works. 
 
To date, we have met twice with the Planning Board and have a third hearing scheduled for 
November 9, 2023.  We have also filed with the Conservation Commission for minor work 
within the 100 foot wetlands buffer zone that includes disconnecting and removing an 
existing septic system and adding water and sewer service to the building.  A hearing is 
scheduled for October 26, 2023 to determine if any further action is required by the Board. 
 
In addition to the usual building permits, we will be filing our plan to enlarge the curb cut for 
approval from the State Highway Department since Washington Street is a State owned 
road. 
 
8. Detailed budgets. 
 
We plan to use any CPC funds received for construction expenses.  We are attaching a 
detailed development budget with all hard and soft costs and our projected sources of 
funding.  This budget includes both a $450,000 construction contingency and a $60,000 
soft cost contingency.  Project management is being provided by Development Consultant 
Emily Rothschild (resume attached) though a contract with NeighborWorks Housing 
Solutions.  This highly experienced consultant has completed more than 10 Father Bill’s 
housing projects and is working on several more that are in various stages of development.   
 
9. Basis for project costs. 
 
For our primary project costs we are providing the following documentation: 
 

• Acquisition – deed  
• Construction – estimate from Curtis Construction Company, a Stoughton based 

company with substantial experience with this type of housing. 
• Soft costs are projected based on recent project costs for similar projects.  Over 

$300,000 of these costs have already been incurred and paid.    
 
10. Maintenance responsibilities. 
 
Father Bill’s has a professional property management staff that addresses property 
maintenance, security and tenant services.  Our staff is on call 24/7 for both property 
and tenant related emergencies and we will have 24-hour on site staffing for this 

460



 7 

property. 
 
Each property that we own has its own property management and maintenance plan, 
including plans for preventative maintenance and capital repairs.  Most of these costs 
are covered by rental income, the majority of which is derived from government rental 
subsidies tied to the property along with sliding scale tenant payments.  When tenants 
have little or no income, the rental subsidies cover the remaining rental expense up to 
the Fair Market standard.   
 
Prior to developing a property, we establish a 20-year projected operating budget with 
ample allowances for maintenance, repairs and improvements.  Funds are set aside 
each year for future capital improvements and if these accumulated funds are 
insufficient to meet immediate needs, Father Bill’s has successfully raised funds for 
specific projects or drawn on our organization’s reserves.  For this property, we are 
making a substantial upfront investment to replace all building systems and improve 
building envelopes to a level that further capital improvements should not be required 
for at least 10-15 years. 
 
We are providing a detailed 10 year operating budget including both annual 
maintenance expenses ($84,324 in year one) and annual capital improvement reserves 
set aside ($9,600 in year one).  The revenue for these expenses is generated from 
rental subsidies and tenant rents and our multi-year budgets have projections for annual 
rent increases to cover operating cost inflation.   Upon completion of the project, we will 
enter into one or more State and Federal rental subsidy contracts covering all 24 units 
for up to 15 years, typically with options for contract renewals. 
 
11.   Project Schedule 
 

• See attached development schedule 
 

12. Qualifications of Project Sponsor and Project Manager. 
 
For 40 years, Father Bill’s has been a leading innovator in ending homelessness. Our 
mission is to prevent and end homelessness in Southeastern Massachusetts with 
programs that provide emergency and permanent housing and help people obtain skills, 
jobs, housing, and services. We help people who are struggling with homelessness or 
are at risk of homelessness achieve self-sufficiency. Today, we serve a diverse mix of 
over 4,800 people annually across 41 cities and towns in Southeastern Massachusetts, 
including in the large and densely populated communities of Quincy, Randolph, 
Braintree, Brockton, and Plymouth. 

Across programs, FBMS meets the basic needs of all participants and provides 
wraparound services to address the root causes of homelessness, as they work toward 
self-sufficiency. FBMS implements solutions to homelessness that make an impact on 
the individual level and are cost-effective for the public. What began with the provision 
of food and shelter, as a temporary response to a community need, has evolved into a 
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multi-service approach to preventing and ending homelessness across the region.  

We are one of only a few sheltering organizations in the Commonwealth that is also a 
major developer and provider of permanent supportive housing. We currently own and 
operate 217 single person rental units with on-site support services at 14 different sites.  
These sites are located in 6 different communities including: Hingham, Wareham, 
Randolph, Weymouth, Quincy and Brockton.   We have 2 sites with 62 additional units 
currently in construction. 

Overall, FBMS operates nearly 700 housing units (both owned and leased) across the 
region. Through our Housing First approach, we provide participants with the greatest 
needs secure housing with on-site wraparound educational services to remain stably 
housed. In FY22, 97% of residents remained housed 12+ months, often effectively 
permanently ending their experience of homelessness. 

See attachments: 
 

• Father Bill’s property list 
• Rothschild & Associates/Emily Rothschild experience. 

 
 
Additional information requested – Accommodations for disabled people 
 

• All 24 units will provide permanent rental housing with on-site support services for 
individuals with disabilities who have experienced homelessness just prior to being 
housed.  In addition, 2 units will be equipped for individuals with mobility 
impairments and one unit will be equipped for individuals with hearing or sight 
impairments.  Many of the units are at ground level and will accommodate 
individuals with mobility impairments that do not include wheelchair use. 

• Transportation for individuals who do not have vehicles will include public transport 
services for seniors and individuals with disabilities, coordination among tenants to 
share the cost of taxis or ride share for short distance shopping trips, Father Bill’s 
will also provide property specific van services to assist tenants with scheduled 
appointments, off site services and grocery shopping.  This is a plan that has been 
effective in other communities with limited or no public transportation 

 
Additional information requested – sustainable materials and energy efficiency 
 
Existing vinyl siding to be removed from all buildings & replaced with new insulation, house wrap & 
cementitious board siding to meet the current energy code. Structurally compromised existing 2nd floor 
exterior corridor, railing & stairs will be removed & rebuilt to meet the current building code as well. The site 
is to be fully developed with new trees, shrubbery, and perennials, a 6' fence along the side along with a 
new 13 car parking area, Outdoor seating and a patio in the courtyard, as well as a small green house & 
Garage. 
 
This project will be built with durability, sustainability and energy efficiency in mind.  The following is a list 
of parameters, goals, guidelines used in the design and construction of this building: 
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Current Assets 2022 2021

Cash and cash equivalents
Operating $ 8,974,659          $ 5,820,828          
Restricted for use specified by donors 4,730,145          -                    
Total cash and cash equivalents 13,704,804        5,820,828          

Accounts receivable, net 4,904,475          5,286,084          
Promises to give, current portion 2,100,417          1,400,000          
Prepaid expenses 43,318               431,055             

Total current assets 20,753,014        12,937,967        

Fixed Assets

Land 2,553,128          2,553,128          
Buildings and improvements 24,410,320        24,097,251        
Site improvements 470,130 459,230
Leasehold improvements 67,937               65,737               
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 606,957             555,409             
Motor vehicles 278,342             189,622             

Total fixed assets 28,386,814        27,920,377        
Less: accumulated depreciation (6,941,148)        (6,047,191)        

Total net fixed assets 21,445,666        21,873,186        

Other Assets

Promises to give, net of current portion, net of discount 1,077,958 681,072             
Real estate development 15,562,801        5,924,808
Board designated reserve - cash 291,761             284,927             
Board designated reserve - investments 921,654 782,785

Total other assets 17,854,174        7,673,592          

Total Assets $ 60,052,854        $ 42,484,745        

FATHER BILL'S & MAINSPRING, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As of June 30, 2022 and 2021

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. 
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FATHER BILL'S & MAINSPRING, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Current Liabilities 2022 2021

Accounts payable $ 548,917             $ 222,225             
Construction payable 2,065,313          225,173             
Accrued expenses 2,168,626          1,764,343          
Mortgages payable, current portion 418,814             255,506             
Construction loan payable 5,300,000          -                    
Deferred revenue 9,219                 78,394               

Total current liabilities 10,510,889        2,545,641          

Long-Term Liabilities

Mortgages payable, net of current portion 4,990,772 5,382,888
Less unamortized mortgage acquisition costs (68,196)             (73,266)             
Mortgages payable non-amortizing (See Note 6e) 20,413,113 19,012,188

Total long-term liabilities 25,335,689        24,321,810        

Total liabilities 35,846,578        26,867,451        

Net Assets

Net assets without donor restrictions
Available for operations 9,935,656          7,803,055
Real and personal property 3,735,651          2,995,505
Noncontrolling interest 435,118             -                    
Board designated 1,213,415          1,067,712

Total net assets without donor restrictions 15,319,840        11,866,272

Net assets with donor restrictions 8,886,436          3,751,022          

Total net assets 24,206,276        15,617,294        

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 60,052,854        $ 42,484,745        

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position - continued

As of June 30, 2022 and 2021

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. 
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Without Donor With Donor 2022 2021
Operating Revenue and Support Restrictions Restrictions Total Total

$ 32,404,935       $ -                    $ 32,404,935       $ 30,596,396       
2,066,260         345,053            2,411,313         3,065,734         

983,283            -                    983,283            1,007,752         
870,995            -                    870,995            834,215            
121,743            -                    121,743            126,713            
(37,573)             -                    (37,573)             79,348              

Net assets released from restriction for operations 365,502            (365,502)           -                    -                    

Total revenue and support 36,775,145       (20,449)             36,754,696       35,710,158       

Operating Expenses 

29,792,844       -                    29,792,844       29,274,396       
3,733,999         -                    3,733,999         2,992,594         

826,984            -                    826,984            811,307            

Total expenses 34,353,827       -                    34,353,827       33,078,297       

Change in Net Assets from Operations before depreciation 2,421,318         (20,449)             2,400,869         2,631,861         

Depreciation 893,957            -                    893,957            883,534            

Change in Net Assets from Operations after depreciation 1,527,361         (20,449)             1,506,912         1,748,327         

Non-operating Revenue

Forgiveness of debt - PPP loan -                    -                    -                    2,107,100         
-                    6,800,484         6,800,484         3,972,073         
-                    -                    -                    607,300            

1,644,621         (1,644,621)        -                    -                    

Total non-operating revenue 1,644,621         5,155,863         6,800,484         6,686,473         

Change in Net Assets 3,171,982         5,135,414         8,307,396         8,434,800         

Attributable to controlling interests 3,018,450         5,135,414         8,153,864         8,434,800         
Attributable to noncontrolling interests 153,532            -                    153,532            -                    

Change in Net Assets 3,171,982         5,135,414         8,307,396         8,434,800         

Capital Contributions 281,586            -                    281,586            -                    

Net Assets at Beginning of Year 11,866,272       3,751,022         15,617,294       7,182,494         

Net Assets at End of Year $ 15,319,840       $ 8,886,436         $ 24,206,276       $ 15,617,294       

FATHER BILL'S & MAINSPRING, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Consolidated Statements of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Program service fees
Grants and donations
In-kind contributions
Rental
Other

Fundraising

Program services
Administration

Interest and investment revenue (loss)

Change in Net Assets Attributable to Controlling and 
Noncontrolling Interests

Grants and donations for capital projects

Net assets released from restriction for capital projects
Program service fees for capital projects

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. 
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FATHER BILL'S & MAINSPRING, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Without Donor With Donor
Operating Revenue and Support Restrictions Restrictions Total

Program service fees $ 30,596,396       $ -                    $ 30,596,396       
Grants and donations 2,750,960         314,774            3,065,734         
In-kind contributions 1,007,752         -                    1,007,752         
Rental 834,215            -                    834,215            
Other 126,713            -                    126,713            
Interest and investment revenue (loss) 79,348              -                    79,348              
Net assets released from restriction for operations 214,761            (214,761)           -                    

Total revenue and support 35,610,145       100,013            35,710,158       

Operating Expenses 

29,274,396       -                    29,274,396       
2,992,594         -                    2,992,594         

811,307            -                    811,307            

Total expenses 33,078,297       -                    33,078,297       

Change in Net Assets from Operations before depreciation 2,531,848         100,013            2,631,861         

Depreciation 883,534            -                    883,534            

Change in Net Assets from Operations after depreciation 1,648,314         100,013            1,748,327         

Non-operating Revenue

2,107,100         -                    2,107,100         
-                    3,972,073         3,972,073         

607,300            -                    607,300            
500,000            (500,000)           -                    

Total non-operating revenue 3,214,400         3,472,073         6,686,473         

Change in Net Assets 4,862,714         3,572,086         8,434,800         

Net Assets at Beginning of Year 7,003,558         178,936            7,182,494         

Net Assets at End of Year $ 11,866,272       $ 3,751,022         $ 15,617,294       

Consolidated Statements of Activities - continued

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Administration
Fundraising

Net assets released from restriction for capital projects

Program services

Forgiveness of debt - PPP loan

Program service fees for capital projects
Grants and donations for capital projects

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. 

467



2022 2021
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Change in Net Assets $ 8,307,396          $ 8,434,800          

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by 
operating activities:

Depreciation 893,957             883,534             
Amortization 5,070                 5,066                 
Contributions restricted for capital campaign (5,583,316)        (1,591,000)        
Net unrealized and realized (gains) losses on investments 39,218               (56,015)             
Loss on disposal of fixed assets -                        12,201               
Forgiveness of debt - PPP loan -                        (2,107,100)        

Decrease (increase) in assets
Accounts receivable, net 381,609             (2,245,000)        
Promises to give, net (1,097,303)        (2,081,072)        
Prepaid expenses 387,737             (387,785)           

Increase (decrease) in liabilities
Accounts payable 326,692             (444,353)           
Accrued expenses 404,283             469,977             
Deferred revenue (69,175)             (795,183)           

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 3,996,168          98,070               

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of fixed assets (466,437)           (139,251)           
Cash paid for real estate development (7,797,853)        (6,121,702)        
Deposits to board designated reserve - investments (178,087)           (120,127)           

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (8,442,377)        (6,381,080)        

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from capital campaign contributions 5,583,316          1,591,000          
Proceeds from capital contributions 281,586             -                        
Repayments of long-term debt (678,808)           (176,615)           
Proceeds from long-term debt for real estate development 7,150,925          5,195,950          

Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities 12,337,019        6,610,335          

Net Increase in Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash 7,890,810          327,325             

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash - Beginning 6,105,755          5,778,430          

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash - Ending $ 13,996,565        $ 6,105,755          

Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,704,804        $ 5,820,828          
Board designated reserve - cash 291,761             284,927             

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash - Ending $ 13,996,565        $ 6,105,755          

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information
Cash paid during the year for interest $ 344,881             $ 284,081             

Supplemental Data for Noncash Investing and Financing Activities
See Note 10

FATHER BILL'S & MAINSPRING, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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Program 2022
Administration Fundraising Services Total

Functional Expenses

Compensation, taxes & benefits $ 2,491,899         $ 513,180            $ 10,551,602       $ 13,556,681       
Program resources 194,914            16,166              2,547,359         2,758,439         
Professional fees 253,122            -                    31,342              284,464            
Occupancy 205,253            30,644              15,249,577       15,485,474       
Other 588,811            266,994            429,681            1,285,486         
In-kind expenses -                    -                    983,283            983,283            
Depreciation 30,789              -                    863,168            893,957            

Total Expenses 3,764,788         826,984            30,656,012       35,247,784       

Reconciliation to consolidated statement of activities:
Depreciation (30,789)          -                 (863,168)        (893,957)           

Total Functional Expenses $ 3,733,999         $ 826,984            $ 29,792,844       $ 34,353,827       

Program 2021
Administration Fundraising Services Total

Functional Expenses

Compensation, taxes & benefits $ 2,105,076         $ 471,991            $ 11,249,549       $ 13,826,616       
Program resources 69,246              13,381              2,638,646         2,721,273         
Professional fees 159,365            1,456                2,809                163,630            
Occupancy 207,486            28,152              14,299,375       14,535,013       
Other 410,138            296,327            119,059            825,524            
In-kind expenses 41,283              -                    964,958            1,006,241         
Depreciation 52,355              -                    831,179            883,534            

Total Expenses 3,044,949         811,307            30,105,575       33,961,831       

Reconciliation to consolidated statement of activities:
Depreciation (52,355)             -                    (831,179)           (883,534)           

Total Functional Expenses $ 2,992,594         $ 811,307            $ 29,274,396       $ 33,078,297       

FATHER BILL'S & MAINSPRING, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses

For the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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December 17, 2023 

 
TO: CPC 
 
RE:  CPC Application: Bird Street Conservation Land  
            Entrance Improvement Project 
   
 
1.Project/Purpose: The purpose of this project is to improve the entrance at the 
end of Bird Street to the Bird St Conservation Area.  It is proposed to add an 
electronic/automatic gate and camera system to provide ease of access during 
daylight hours.  And to prevent access off‐hours.   Work to cleanup and beautify 
the entrance area and vicinity may also be incorporated.  (this may include brush 
and tree work, landscaping). A new wooden sign may also be included (to replace 
the large wooden sign that has deteriorated completely). 
 
2.Community Character:  The Town secured a “Mass Trail Grant” for various 
other improvements at Bird St (fixing water crossings), including a new gravel 
parking area. The trail work completed under the grant so far has been extremely 
well received by residents.  Community Character is improved by access to open 
spaces. 
 
3.Community Need:  Funds were not secured to provide adequate entrance 
improvements and access control under the “Mass Trail Grant”.  
 
4.Open Space and Recreation Plan: 
Section 8: 
Goal 4: Manage conservation lands effectively to ensure user access & safety 
Goal 5 a: ensure residents have access to parks  
 
5.Leverage Funds: No other funds sources are expected. We expect a small 
amount of support for project management from the Town’s engineering and 
purchasing departments.    
 
6.Community Support: The conservation committee held a meeting in October 
2023 to advise residents within the area of the coming parking lot project.  Many 
expressed concerns over access off‐hours. Some expressed concern about 
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potential dumping (especially in light of the town’s new solid waste program). For 
support for an electronic gate and camera system was strong.  This equipment 
has been successful at Glen Echo  
 
7.Permits: It is not expected that any Permits will be needed. 
 
8.Budget: See attached 
 
9.Costs: Principal cost is for the gate and camera system and installation. We 
expect to duplicate the systems (and costs) that the Glen Echo project installed. 
 
10.Maintenance: It is not expected that any maintenance would normally be 
needed. If any would be needed, it would be handled the same way the town 
handles the electronic gate operating at Glen Echo Park. 
 
11.Project Schedule: It is expected that with CPC and Town Meeting approval, the 
Conservation Commission, Engineering and Procurement department could bid 
out and complete the project in the fall of 2024.  
 
12.Financials:  NA 
 
13.Experience:  The Conservation Commission will be working with the Stoughton 
Engineering and Procurement departments.  These town employees have 
extensive experience in successfully assisting various town departments, 
committee and Task Force on project of the nature proposed. 
 
Gerry McDonald 
Conservation Commission, Chair 
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Bird Street Conservation Area

Entranceway Improvements

CPA Application

Budget

(as of 12 27 23)

Source of Funds Amount

CPC Article 110,000$                                  

Costs (estimates) Amount

A Gate/Camera

Electronic/Automatic Gate 32,000$                                     

Camera System 12,500$                                     

Electrical/cabling Work 12,500$                                     

57,000$                                    

B Tree and Bush work

15,000$                                    

C Landscaping

(mulch, loan/seed, shrubs) 10,000$                                    

D New Wooden Entrance Sign

5,000$                                       

87,000$                                    

Contingency (25%) 21,750$                                     

Total 108,750$                                  

Notes:

All materials/work to be subcontracted

Project of overseen by town engineering dept

(similar to trail grant work, and Glen Echo)

509



510



511



512



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Article 44 

513



2/25/24, 10:03 PMStoughton Mail - CAP Committee: Horsely Witten Group

Page 1 of 2https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=c4ceb65346&view=pt&search=a…Cmsg-f:1791897249642511193&simpl=msg-f:1791897249642511193&mb=1

Vaughan Enokian <venokian@stoughton-ma.gov>

CAP Committee: Horsely Witten Group
1 message

Molly Cochran <mollyccochran@gmail.com> Sun, Feb 25, 2024 at 1:39 PM
To: Vaughan Enokian <venokian@stoughton-ma.gov>

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Krista Moravec <kmoravec@horsleywitten.com>
Date: Fri, Aug 25, 2023 at 5:06 PM
Subject: RE: Climate Action Plan Committee
To: James Conlon <jconlon@stoughton-ma.gov>
Cc: Marc Tisdelle <mtisdelle@stoughton-ma.gov>

Good afternoon James,

 

I’m following up with you regarding the costs of a Climate Action Plan. Costs can range from $50-$150,000. A
colleague broke it down a bit, and this could help you determine the level of effort needed.

 

Collecting and establishing baseline data, such as through an energy audit/GHG inventory for municipal
buildings and fleet, and identifying indicators, with public engagement, about $50,000.
Adding to that the development of goals and how those goals will be measured, with municipal
departments/officials and public engagement, perhaps another $30,000.
A code audit is about $20,000
Developing strategies with municipal departments/officials and creating a mechanism (such as a dashboard) to
track indicators and measure progress, with public engagement, about $50,000

 

Perhaps somewhere in the middle would be a doable option for Stoughton.

 

Best regards,

Krista

 

Krista Moravec, AICP | Senior Planner
(she/her)

Horsley Witten Group

One Turks Head Place | Suite 300

Providence, RI 02903
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Office: 401-272-1717 x 307
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2/25/24, 10:03 PMStoughton Mail - CAP Committee: Fuss & O'Neill, Inc.

Page 1 of 2https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=c4ceb65346&view=pt&search=…msg-f:1791897347958542489&simpl=msg-f:1791897347958542489&mb=1

Diane Mas <DMas@fando.com> Thu, Dec 28, 2023,

7:54 AMto me, Alex

Hi Molly,

Below is an outline for a project scope of work that would help the town and committee to advance your action plan goals.

Rather than create a “plan,” this would be more of a roadmap that would focus on actions for reduction and adaptation.  Understanding current “levers” in your bylaws, regulations, and plans, a
opportunities for energy savings or transition would be the critical first steps to help prioritize the more feasible and impactful actions and establish the roadmap. We envision that the roadmap 
based GIS storymap. We mentioned in our description of our work in Belchertown, we find that these are more accessible than traditional report-style plans.

We’ve included a community engagement task, but that could be reduced if the committee/town felt comfortable with the content of the plan and wanted to take over the final public engagemen

You’ll also see where we have made assumptions about information provided by the town. For example, we do not include a GHG analysis or vulnerability assessment since our conversations
GHG assessment might be able to be updated by the town and that there were already vulnerability/adaptation studies that could be used.

 

Let us know if you have any questions. I am out the rest of the week, retuning Jan 2. Alex is in today and Friday and could respond to any questions you may have.

Happy New Year!

Best,

Diane

 

 

 

Task Brief task description Estimated fees

100 – Plan review Conduct a review of the Town's existing plans, policies, and bylaws/regulations to:
(1) identify elements that incorporate climate resilience and carbon emissions
mitigation and/or energy savings strategies/actions & (2) establish an initial list of
responsible parties/authorities and champions that can be leveraged to drive
forward implementation of current and future actions.

 

(Assumes Town will supply consultant with relevant plans, policies,
bylaws/regulations for review)

$12,000 - $15,000

200 – Energy conservation
analysis

With data supplied by the Town’s contracted energy manager/consultant, complete
an analysis of existing energy conservation practices to identify additional priority
energy savings measures for municipal buildings.

$15,000 - $18,000

300 – Energy and Climate
Adaptation Roadmap

Develop a draft and final visual Energy and Climate Adaptation Roadmap that
outlines priority near- and long-term actions for carbon emissions mitigation and
climate adaptation based on the anticipated magnitude of impacts – along with
responsible implementation parties and key funding mechanisms to support action.

 

(Note: This does not include the development of a greenhouse gas emissions
inventory, nor does it include a climate vulnerability assessment.)

$22,000 - $25,000

400 – Community engagement Host one (1) virtual project kickoff meeting with members of the Town’s Climate
Action Plan Committee to review project goals, objectives, timeline, and

$10,000 - $12,000

Vaughan Enokian <venokian@stoughton-ma.gov>

CAP Committee: Fuss & O'Neill, Inc.
1 message

Molly Cochran <mollyccochran@gmail.com> Sun, Fe
To: Vaughan Enokian <venokian@stoughton-ma.gov>

RE: Stoughton climate action plan consultant Inbox
Search for all messages with label Inbox
Remove label Inbox from this conversation
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2/25/24, 10:03 PMStoughton Mail - CAP Committee: Fuss & O'Neill, Inc.

Page 2 of 2https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=c4ceb65346&view=pt&search=…msg-f:1791897347958542489&simpl=msg-f:1791897347958542489&mb=1

deliverables

 

Host one (1) in-person project workshop to review the draft Energy and Climate
Adaptation Roadmap and receive input/feedback on key actions identified

 

Host one (1) virtual public meeting with members of the public and Climate Action
Plan Committee to present the final Energy and Climate Adaptation Roadmap

500 – Project management Invoicing, progress updates, internal meetings with the project team $3,000

  TOTAL $62,000 - $73,000

 

 

Diane Mas, PhD, REHS/RS, CC-P (she / her) 
Chief Resilience and Sustainability Officer 
Fuss & O'Neill, Inc. | DMas@fando.com 

(413) 333-5464 | cell: (413) 348-9738 

 

www.fando.com  | Instagram |  vimeo  |  facebook | linkedin

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message originates from Fuss & O'Neill, Inc. The information contained in this e-mail and any files transmitted with it may be privileged and confidential.  If the reader of this message, regardless of the address or ro

recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this transmittal in error and any review, use, distribution, dissemination or copying is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please delete this e-mail and all files transmitt

and immediately notify Fuss & O'Neill by sending a reply e-mail to the sender of this message.  Thank you.
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M E M O R A N D U M  
 
 
TO:  Molly Cochran, Chair of the Climate Action Plan Committee, Town of Stoughton 

FROM:  Ariel Patterson and Dave Peterson, Kleinfelder 

DATE:  Friday, December 15, 2023 

SUBJECT: Town of Stoughton’s Climate Action Plan 
 

 

1 BACKGROUND 

The Town of Stoughton’s Climate Action Plan Committee intends to prepare a 
comprehensive Climate Action Plan (CAP) by June 2025, with interim recommendations 
by May/June of 2024. The Committee seeks a comprehensive, forward-thinking CAP that 
has measurable and achievable goals and strategies to meet the Town’s sustainability 
and resiliency objectives. This memorandum contains a proposed scope of services with 
Core Services and Additional Services identified in order to provide a range of options 
and estimated costs. 
 

2 PROPOSED SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The proposed scope of services for the Climate Action Plan has nine tasks. key tasks: 
 
Task 1: Vision Statement for the Climate Action Plan (CAP) 

• The Consultant Team will work with the CAP Committee, relevant Town 
Departments and Committees, and key stakeholders to create a vision statement 
for the Climate Action Plan. The vision statement will be shared and confirmed with 
all parties to ensure buy-in. (Core Service) 

• Deliverables: Vision statement. 
 
Task 2: Townwide Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Inventory 

• If there is a GHG Inventory in place, the Consultant Team will review the Town’s 
existing GHG Inventory and produce a summary of key findings. (Core Service, 
Option A) 

• If the existing GHG Inventory requires significant updating or a new one needs to 
be developed altogether, the Consultant Team will conduct a GHG Inventory. 
(Additional Service, Option B) 

o The Metropolitan Area Planning Council (MAPC) developed a tool 
specifically for communities to develop their own community GHG 
inventories independently. More information on MAPC’s Community GHG 
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Inventory Tool is available here. If a Committee (ESC, CAP, or otherwise) 
or Department in Town can take this on, it would be a cost-effective and 
time-saving measure. 

o Note, the Stoughton Energy and Sustainability Committee (ESC) is 
currently discussing the matter of updating the Town’s 2013 GHG Inventory. 
If the ESC Committee can share their process and report with the CAP 
Committee, this would be a cost-effective and time-saving measure. 

• If the Town does not conduct a Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Inventory (or update its 
current one) under this scope of services (Core Service, Option C), the final 
product would be more similar to the Town of Sudbury’s ‘Climate Mobilization 
Action Plan’ (2023) than the Town of Acton’s Climate Action Plan (2022) for 
example. Option C would be a cost-effective measure. A GHG inventory could be 
done in a future phase if need be. 

• The GHG Inventory (if developed using the MAPC tool) will account for emissions 
resulting from your community’s homes, businesses and industries, municipal 
operations, large energy production facilities, passenger and commercial vehicles, 
public transportation, natural gas leaks, electricity line losses, municipal solid 
waste, and wastewater. 

• Deliverables:  
o If selecting Option A, a summary memo and a PowerPoint Presentation 

summarizing findings to be presented at one (1) community engagement 
meeting.  

o If selecting Option B, a GHG Inventory and its supporting materials, as well 
as a PowerPoint Presentation summarizing findings to be presented at one 
(1) community engagement meeting. 

o If selecting Option C, a description of GHG Inventory will be included in the 
final deliverable as part of Task 9. 
 

Task 3: Document Existing Conditions 

• The Consultant Team will review past and current initiatives that inform the Town’s 
CAP. Such initiatives may include: State or local policies or GHG reduction goals, 
previous climate or sustainability plans and studies, and existing GHG emission 
reduction efforts. (Core Service) 

• Deliverables: A written summary of past and current initiatives related to climate 
action planning, mitigation, and adaptation. 
 

Task 4: Set Emission Reduction Goals and Targets 

• Outline the Town’s goals (typically two to five goals) for reducing GHG emissions 
for key sectors: Stationary Energy, Transportation, and Water. (Core Service) 

• Establish specific GHG emission reduction targets for key sectors. (Core Service) 
• Propose additional and/or updated goals and targets for sectors where needed. 

(Core Service) 
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• Deliverables: Table identifying goals and targets. 
 

Task 5: Identify Strategies and Actions 

• For each goal identified in Task 4, develop strategies and actions the Town will 
take to achieve the goal and target, including both short-term and longer-term 
strategies. (Core Service) 

• Identify strategies that will help achieve the Town’s climate action goals. (Core 
Service). These should include efforts to change planning processes, policies and 
design standards, land use, physical infrastructure, green infrastructure, individual 
behavior, education, capacity building, technology, and research. 

• Identify actions to reduce emissions. (Core Service) 
• Identify actions to advance climate resilience in the Town. (Core Service) 
• Deliverables: Table identifying actions and strategies. 

 
Task 6: Implementation Plan 

• The Consultant Team will develop an implementation plan that provides 
timeframes, responsibilities, strategic partnerships, and funding and engagement 
strategies to advance the recommended actions identified in Task 5. (Core 
Service) 

• Create a matrix for organizing and prioritizing recommended actions with criteria. 
(Core Service) 

• Evaluate/rank recommended actions based on criteria. (Core Service) 
• Deliverables: 

o Table listing enabling actions, timeframe, responsibilities, implementation 
mechanism, and indicators for prioritization. 

o One (1) meeting with the CAP Committee and key stakeholders (in 
conjunction with Task 7). 

 
Task 7: Monitoring and Evaluation Plan 

• The Consultant Team will provide the Town with data sources and methodologies 
to track and report on key performance indicators (KPIs). (Core Service) 

• Develop the process the Town will follow to track implementation of the strategies 
and actions, and monitor progress towards meeting its GHG emission goals and 
reduction targets. (Additional Service) 

• Deliverables:  
o Table listing KPIs and data sources to be used for monitoring and evaluation 

(in conjunction with Task 6). 
o Appendix in Final Report providing data sources and methodologies to track 

and report on KPIs, including processes used in the GHG Inventory and 
GHG emissions estimates (in conjunction with Task 9). 

o One (1) meeting with the CAP Committee and key stakeholders (in 
conjunction with Task 6). 
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Task 8: Outreach and Engagement 

• The Consultant Team will develop a community engagement approach for review 
by the client. (Core Service) 

o Note: It is assumed that MAPC will lead the community engagement 
component of the project, with support from the CAP Committee and the 
Consultant Team, according to an established engagement plan. 

• The Consultant Team’s support of community engagement efforts includes 
planning and facilitating meetings (2 in total), defining methods of collecting 
stakeholder input, and conducting engagement activities. The quantity of each one 
will be determined by the client and Consultant Team. (Core Service) 

• Should the Consultant Team lead the Community Engagement effort, versus 
supporting it, they would have more responsibilities for outreach and engagement. 
(Additional Service) 

• Deliverables: Develop a Community Engagement Approach, Present at three (3) 
public meetings 

 
Task 9: Stoughton Climate Action Plan 

• The Consultant Team will develop a CAP encompassing Tasks 1-8 deliverables. 
(Core Service) 

• Create an outline of the CAP and share it with the client for review, prior to 
submitting the draft CAP. (Core Service) 

• Climate mitigation discussion will be broken down by sector: water system, waste, 
natural systems, built environment (buildings & facilities), energy, mobility & 
transportation, public health, historic & cultural assets, public services, equity, and 
resilience. (Core Service) 

o Topics of interest to the Town include: energy efficient heating and cooling 
systems, building codes, electrifying thermal demands, zero emission 
energy sources (such as nuclear energy), renewable sources, electrical 
grid, solar arrays, electric vehicles (EV), alternatives to personal vehicles, 
protection of natural and working lands, and climate resiliency. 

• Deliverables: CAP Outline for Client review; Draft CAP; One (1) round of edits; 
and, Final CAP. 
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3 ESTIMATED FEE BY TASK 

The Estimated Fee table below shows the options when a Greenhouse Gas (GHG) 
Inventory is conducted under this scope of work (Option A or Option B). 
 
Task Name Budget 

(Core 
Services) 

Budget 
(Additional 
Services) 

Total 
Budget 

Task 0: Project Management $8,500 $0 $8,500 
Task 1: Vision Statement for the Climate Action 
Plan (CAP) 

$3,800 $0 $3,800 

Task 2: Townwide Greenhouse Gas (GHG) 
Inventory 

$8,300 
(Option A) 

+ $8,000 
(Option B) 

$16,300 

Task 3: Document Existing Conditions $8,600 $0 $8,600 
Task 4: Set Emission Reduction Goals and 
Targets 

$10,000 $0 $10,000 

Task 5: Identify Strategies and Actions $14,400 $0 $14,400 
Task 6: Implementation Plan $14,800 $0 $14,800 
Task 7: Monitoring and Evaluation Plan $3,200 + $3,800 $7,000  
Task 8: Outreach and Engagement $11,800 + $3,000 $14,800 
Task 9: Stoughton Climate Action Plan $10,400 $0 $10,400 
TOTAL $93,800 $14,800 $108,600 

 

The Estimated Fee table below shows the option where no Greenhouse Gas (GHG) 
Inventory is conducted (or updated) under this scope of services (Option C), but could be 
done in a future phase. The final deliverable would resemble the Town of Sudbury’s 
‘Climate Mobilization Action Plan’ (2023). 
 
Task Name Budget 

(Core 
Services) 

Budget 
(Additional 
Services) 

Total 
Budget 

Task 0: Project Management $8,500 $0 $8,500 
Task 1: Vision Statement for the Climate Action 
Plan (CAP) 

$3,800 $0 $3,800 

Task 2: Townwide Greenhouse Gas (GHG) 
Inventory 

$0 
(Option C) 

$0 $0 

Task 3: Document Existing Conditions $8,600 $0 $8,600 
Task 4: Set Emission Reduction Goals and 
Targets 

$10,000 $0 $10,000 

Task 5: Identify Strategies and Actions $14,400 $0 $14,400 
Task 6: Implementation Plan $14,800 $0 $14,800 
Task 7: Monitoring and Evaluation Plan $3,200 + $3,800 $7,000  
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Task Name Budget 
(Core 
Services) 

Budget 
(Additional 
Services) 

Total 
Budget 

Task 8: Outreach and Engagement $11,800 + $3,000 $14,800 
Task 9: Stoughton Climate Action Plan $10,400 $0 $10,400 
TOTAL $85,500 $6,800 $92,300 
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TOWN OF STOUGHTON 
-Planning Department-

Town Hall 
10 Pearl Street, 2nd Floor 

Stoughton, MA 02072 
(781) 341-1300, Ext. 9201

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Finance Committee 
Select Board 
Town Meeting Members 

FROM: William D. Roth, Jr., AICP, Town Planner 
DATE: December 29, 2023 
CC: Planning Board 

RE: ATM 2024 Planning Board Articles 
Washington Street Rezone 
Stoughton Center District Text Amendment 
New I2 Zoning District 

The Planning Board is proposing three articles for the 2024 Annual town meeting warrant.  The 
explanation and purpose are as follows. 

Washington Street Rezone: 
Rezoning of these properties is to remove a small isolated Industrial Zone that was originally for 
the Phillips Screw Machine Products facility.  Now that the industrial use has ceased to exist, the 
Planning Board feels that rezoning it to the adjacent GB Zone will allow for more redevelopment 
opportunities that are compatible with the surrounding GB Zone neighborhood.   

Stoughton Center District – Text Amendment: 
This Zoning Bylaw Text Amendment is to remove the limit on 3 or more bedroom multifamily 
dwellings.  In order to comply with the State’s Section 3A (MBTA Zoning) requirements, the 
Town cannot restrict the number of bedrooms.  If the Town choses to not comply with this state 
requirement, we will not be eligible for a list of state grants and possible fines. 

New I2 zoning: 
The purpose and intent of the Industrial-2 zoning district (“I-2”) is to: (a) leverage Town of 
Stoughton investments in sewer improvements along the southeastern Route 27 corridor for 
economic and community growth, as well as implement zoning changes pursuant to the results 
from the planning and rezoning analysis and process; (b) provide a purposeful industrial business 
growth district for the retention and growth of industrial uses, and expand allowed uses to those 
that are compatible with the primary industrial uses of the Campanelli industrial business park; (c) 
leverage the BAT Bus Route #14 regional transit and commuter rail service; and (d) document for 
posterity and awareness of the general public all of the investments and analysis that led up to the 
I-2 zoning district.
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TOWN OF STOUGHTON 
-Planning Department-

Town Hall 
10 Pearl Street, 2nd Floor 

Stoughton, MA 02072 
(781) 341-1300, Ext. 9201

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Finance Committee 
Select Board 
Town Meeting Members 

FROM: William D. Roth, Jr., AICP, Town Planner 
DATE: December 29, 2023 
CC: Planning Board 

RE: ATM 2024 Planning Board Articles 
Washington Street Rezone 
Stoughton Center District Text Amendment 
New I2 Zoning District 

The Planning Board is proposing three articles for the 2024 Annual town meeting warrant.  The 
explanation and purpose are as follows. 

Washington Street Rezone: 
Rezoning of these properties is to remove a small isolated Industrial Zone that was originally for 
the Phillips Screw Machine Products facility.  Now that the industrial use has ceased to exist, the 
Planning Board feels that rezoning it to the adjacent GB Zone will allow for more redevelopment 
opportunities that are compatible with the surrounding GB Zone neighborhood.   

Stoughton Center District – Text Amendment: 
This Zoning Bylaw Text Amendment is to remove the limit on 3 or more bedroom multifamily 
dwellings.  In order to comply with the State’s Section 3A (MBTA Zoning) requirements, the 
Town cannot restrict the number of bedrooms.  If the Town choses to not comply with this state 
requirement, we will not be eligible for a list of state grants and possible fines. 

New I2 zoning: 
The purpose and intent of the Industrial-2 zoning district (“I-2”) is to: (a) leverage Town of 
Stoughton investments in sewer improvements along the southeastern Route 27 corridor for 
economic and community growth, as well as implement zoning changes pursuant to the results 
from the planning and rezoning analysis and process; (b) provide a purposeful industrial business 
growth district for the retention and growth of industrial uses, and expand allowed uses to those 
that are compatible with the primary industrial uses of the Campanelli industrial business park; (c) 
leverage the BAT Bus Route #14 regional transit and commuter rail service; and (d) document for 
posterity and awareness of the general public all of the investments and analysis that led up to the 
I-2 zoning district.
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Washington Street Rezone Map 
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TOWN OF STOUGHTON 
-Planning Department-

Town Hall 
10 Pearl Street, 2nd Floor 

Stoughton, MA 02072 
(781) 341-1300, Ext. 9201

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Finance Committee 
Select Board 
Town Meeting Members 

FROM: William D. Roth, Jr., AICP, Town Planner 
DATE: December 29, 2023 
CC: Planning Board 

RE: ATM 2024 Planning Board Articles 
Washington Street Rezone 
Stoughton Center District Text Amendment 
New I2 Zoning District 

The Planning Board is proposing three articles for the 2024 Annual town meeting warrant.  The 
explanation and purpose are as follows. 

Washington Street Rezone: 
Rezoning of these properties is to remove a small isolated Industrial Zone that was originally for 
the Phillips Screw Machine Products facility.  Now that the industrial use has ceased to exist, the 
Planning Board feels that rezoning it to the adjacent GB Zone will allow for more redevelopment 
opportunities that are compatible with the surrounding GB Zone neighborhood.   

Stoughton Center District – Text Amendment: 
This Zoning Bylaw Text Amendment is to remove the limit on 3 or more bedroom multifamily 
dwellings.  In order to comply with the State’s Section 3A (MBTA Zoning) requirements, the 
Town cannot restrict the number of bedrooms.  If the Town choses to not comply with this state 
requirement, we will not be eligible for a list of state grants and possible fines. 

New I2 zoning: 
The purpose and intent of the Industrial-2 zoning district (“I-2”) is to: (a) leverage Town of 
Stoughton investments in sewer improvements along the southeastern Route 27 corridor for 
economic and community growth, as well as implement zoning changes pursuant to the results 
from the planning and rezoning analysis and process; (b) provide a purposeful industrial business 
growth district for the retention and growth of industrial uses, and expand allowed uses to those 
that are compatible with the primary industrial uses of the Campanelli industrial business park; (c) 
leverage the BAT Bus Route #14 regional transit and commuter rail service; and (d) document for 
posterity and awareness of the general public all of the investments and analysis that led up to the 
I-2 zoning district.
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Bulletin 

       
    BUL-2023-7 
 

G.L. c. 44, § 53 Clause 4: Opioid Settlement Receipts 
 

TO:  Local Officials  
FROM:  Deborah A. Wagner, Director of Accounts  
DATE:  December 2023  
 
This guidance supersedes BUL-2023-6 and the July 7, 2022 edition of City and Town, Ask DLS: 
Treatment of Opioid Settlement Payments. 
 
On December 4, 2023, Governor Healey signed Chapter 77 of the Acts of 2023, Section 9 of 
which provides, in part, for the following exception to the general rule that all receipts are to be 
recorded as general fund revenue per G.L. c. 44, § 53: 
 

“(4) non-recurring, unanticipated sums received by multiple cities, towns or 
districts and not otherwise provided for by general or special law, may, upon the 
approval of the director of accounts, be expended at the direction of the chief 
executive officer without further appropriation only for the singular purpose for 
which the monies were received” (emphasis added) 

 
The Director of Accounts has determined that cities and towns that have received or will receive 
funds in Fiscal Year 2024, or thereafter, pursuant to settlement agreements entered into by the 
Commonwealth with opioid distributors and opioid-makers for prevention, harm reduction, 
treatment, and recovery, may place said funds into a special revenue fund. The proceeds can then 
be expended, without further appropriation, at the direction of the chief executive officer only for 
the purpose identified in said settlement agreements. 
 
Section 197 of the Act further allows a community to consolidate all monies previously received 
for this purpose into the special revenue fund, mentioned above, in the following ways. 
 
1. If prior year settlement funds have not otherwise been reserved (i.e., dedicated to a stabilization 
fund) or become part of certified free cash, then those funds may be placed directly into the special 
revenue fund.  
2. If already dedicated to a stabilization fund, said dedication can be revoked at any time by vote of 
the legislative body. Upon revocation, all statewide opioid settlement receipts previously received 
may be placed in the special revenue fund.  
3. If a community has settlement funds in a stabilization fund but did not dedicate future settlement 
receipts, the money currently in stabilization can be placed directly into the special revenue fund.  
 
In the case of #2 or #3 above, once funds are moved from the stabilization fund, by virtue of 
having no remaining balance the stabilization fund can be removed from the balance sheet.  
 

Supporting a Commonwealth of Communities 
www.mass.gov/DLS 

 

 

 
Geoffrey E. Snyder 
Commissioner of Revenue 
 
Sean R. Cronin 
Senior Deputy Commissioner 
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4. Settlement funds that have become part of free cash may be appropriated into the special 
revenue fund by vote of the community’s legislative body.  
 
Once placed in the special revenue fund, monies can be spent without further appropriation for 
purpose identified in the settlement agreements. Any interest belongs to the general fund. 
 
The transfers of funds, noted in #1-#4 above, represent a limited ability to consolidate previously 
received opioid settlement monies into the newly allowed special revenue fund. These transfers are 
permitted only for this express purpose and should not be considered a general change to how 
monies are otherwise accounted for under the General Laws.  
 
If you have any further questions, please contact your BOA field representative. 
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MASSACHUSETTS ABATEMENT TERMS 

I. STATEWIDE COMMITMENT TO ABATEMENT 

The Commonwealth and its municipalities have a shared commitment to using abatement 
funds recovered from statewide opioid settlements to supplement and strengthen resources 
available to Massachusetts communities and families for substance use disorder prevention, harm 
reduction, treatment, and recovery in a matter that: 

 
 reflects the input of our communities, of people who have personal experience with the 

opioid crisis, of experts in treatment and prevention, and of staff and organizations that 
are carrying out the abatement work; 

 addresses disparities in existing services and outcomes and improves equity and the 
health of individuals and communities disadvantaged by race, wealth, and stigma, 
including through efforts to increase diversity among service providers;  

 addresses mental health conditions, substance use disorders, and other behavior health 
needs that occur together with opioid use disorder (“OUD”);  

 leverages programs and services already reimbursed by state agencies and programs, 
including direct care reimbursed by MassHealth and the state’s Bureau of Substance 
Addiction Services (“BSAS”); and 

 encourages innovation, fills gaps and fixes shortcomings of existing approaches; 
supplements rather than supplants resources for prevention, harm reduction, treatment, 
and recovery; includes evidence-based, evidence-informed, and promising programs; and 
takes advantage of the flexibility that is allowed for these funds.2   

This document sets forth: how abatement funds from these settlements must be used by 
the state and its municipalities (Sections II and III); how the state will support municipal 
abatement initiatives (Section IV); and state and municipal reporting requirements (Section V).   

II. STATE USE OF ABATEMENT FUNDS 

 Abatement funds directed to the state shall be deposited into the statewide Opioid 
Recovery and Remediation Fund to supplement prevention, harm reduction, treatment, and 
recovery programs throughout Massachusetts.  The Fund is overseen by the Commonwealth’s 
Executive Office of Health and Human Services (“EOHHS”) together with a Council comprised 
of 10 municipal appointees appointed by the Massachusetts Municipal Association and 10 state 

 
2 In this document, the words “fund” and “support” are used interchangeably and mean to create, 
expand, or sustain a program, service, or activity.  References to persons with opioid use disorder 
are intended in a broad practical manner to address the public health crisis, rather than to require 
a clinical diagnosis, and they include, for example, persons who have suffered an opioid 
overdose.  It is also understood that OUD is often accompanied by co-occurring substance use 
disorder or mental health conditions, and it is intended that the strategies in this document will 
support persons with OUD and any co-occurring SUD and mental health conditions. 
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appointees qualified by experience and expertise regarding opioid use disorder.  Appointees 
serve for two years. The Council holds public meetings every quarter to identify priorities for 
addressing the opioid epidemic in Massachusetts. 

 
III. MUNICIPAL USE OF ABATEMENT FUNDS 

Abatement funds allocated to municipalities shall be used to implement the strategies set 
forth below.  Municipalities are encouraged to pool abatement funds to increase their impact, 
including by utilizing the Office of Local and Regional Health’s Shared Service infrastructure.  
Municipal abatement funds shall not be used to fund care reimbursed by the state, including 
through MassHealth and BSAS, although local or area agencies or programs that provide state-
reimbursed services can be supported financially in other ways that help meet the needs of their 
participants.       

1. Opioid Use Disorder Treatment  

Support and promote treatment of persons with OUD, including through programs or strategies 
that:    
 

a. Expand mobile intervention, treatment, telehealth treatment, and recovery services 
offered by qualified providers, including peer recovery coaches. 

b. Support evidence-based withdrawal management services for people with OUD and any 
co-occurring mental health conditions.  

c. Make capital expenditures to rehabilitate and expand facilities that offer treatment for 
OUD, in partnership with treatment providers.  

d. Treat trauma for individuals with OUD (e.g., violence, sexual assault, human trafficking, 
or adverse childhood experiences) and family members (e.g., surviving family members 
after an overdose). 

2. Support People In Treatment And Recovery  

Support and promote programs or strategies that: 

a. Provide comprehensive wrap-around services to individuals with OUD, including job 
placement, job training, or childcare.   

b. Provide access to housing for people with OUD, including supportive housing, recovery 
housing, housing, rent, move-in deposits, and utilities assistance programs, training for 
housing providers, or recovery housing programs that integrate FDA-approved 
medication with other support services.   

c. Rehabilitate properties appropriate for low-threshold and recovery housing, including in 
partnership with DHCD-funded agencies and OUD-specialized organizations. 

d. Provide peer support specialists that support people in accessing OUD treatment, trauma-
informed counseling and recovery support, harm reduction services, primary healthcare, 
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or other services, including support for long-term recovery encompassing relapse, 
treatment, and continued recovery. 

e. Provide community support services, including social and legal services, to assist in 
deinstitutionalizing persons with OUD.   

f. Support or expand peer-recovery centers, which may include support groups, social events, 
computer access, or other services for persons with OUD.    

g. Provide transportation to treatment or recovery services for persons with OUD.   

h. Provide employment training or educational services for persons with OUD, such as job 
training, job placement, interview coaching, community college or vocational school 
courses, transportation to these activities, or similar supports. 

i. Increase the number and capacity of high-quality recovery programs to help people in 
recovery.  

j. Engage non-profits, faith-based communities, and community coalitions to support people 
in treatment and recovery and to support family members in their efforts to support the 
person with OUD in the family.  

k. Support programs for recovery in schools and/or standalone recovery high schools.  

l. Support bereaved families and frontline care providers. 

3. Connections To Care 

Provide connections to care for people who have, or are at risk of developing, OUD through 
programs or strategies that: 

a. Support the work of Emergency Medical Systems, including peer support specialists and 
post-overdose response teams, to connect individuals to trauma-informed treatment 
recovery support, harm reduction services, primary healthcare, or other appropriate 
services following an opioid overdose or other opioid-related adverse event.  

b. Support school-based services related to OUD, such as school-based contacts that parents 
can engage with to seek immediate treatment services for their child; and support 
prevention, intervention, treatment, and recovery programs focused on young people. 
This should include alternatives to suspension or interaction with school resource officers 
such as restorative justice approaches.  

c. Fund services or training to encourage early identification and intervention for families, 
children, or adolescents who may be struggling with use of drugs or mental health 
conditions, including peer-based programs and Youth Mental Health First Aid.  Training 
programs may target families, caregivers, school staff, peers, neighbors, health or human 
services professionals, or others in contact with children or adolescents.   
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d. Include Fire Department partnerships such as Safe Stations.3   

4. Harm Reduction 

Support efforts to prevent overdose deaths or other opioid-related harms through strategies that: 

a. Increase availability of naloxone and other drugs that treat overdoses for first responders,4 
overdose patients, individuals with OUD and their friends and family, schools, 
community-based organizations, community navigators and outreach workers, persons 
being released from jail or prison, or the public.  

b. Provide training and education regarding naloxone and other drugs that treat overdoses.  

c. “Naloxone Plus” strategies to ensure that individuals who receive naloxone to reverse an 
overdose are linked to treatment programs or other appropriate services.   

d. Approve and fund syringe service programs and other programs to reduce harms 
associated with drug use, including supplies, staffing, space, peer support services, 
referrals to treatment, fentanyl checking, syringe collection and disposal, connections to care, 
and the full range of harm reduction and treatment services provided by these programs.  

e. Support mobile units that offer or provide referrals to harm reduction services, treatment, 
recovery supports, primary and behavioral health care, recovery support, or other 
appropriate services to persons with OUD.  

f. Promote efforts to train health care providers, students, peer recovery coaches, recovery 
outreach specialists, or other professionals that provide care to persons who use opioids 
or persons with OUD in crisis training and harm reduction strategies. 

g. Active outreach strategies such as the Drug Abuse Response Team model or the Post 
Overdose Support Team model. 

h. Provide outreach and services for people who use drugs and are not yet in treatment, 
including services that build relationships with and support for people with OUD.   

5. Address The Needs Of Criminal-Justice-Involved Persons 

Support diversion and deflection programs and strategies for criminal-justice-involved persons 
with OUD, including: 

a. Programs, that connect individuals involved in the criminal justice system and upon 
release from jail or prison to OUD harm reduction services, treatment, recovery support, 
primary healthcare, prevention, legal support, or other supports, or that provide these 

 
3 Safe Stations currently operate in Fall River and Revere.  See, e.g., https://www.mma.org/fall-river-fire-stations-
become-safe-stations-for-people-seeking-addiction-treatment/. 
 
4 Municipalities can purchase discounted naloxone kits from the State Office of Pharmacy Services.  See 
https://www.mass.gov/service-details/bulk-purchasing-of-naloxone.  
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services. 

b. Co-responder and/or alternative responder models to address OUD-related 911 calls with 
greater OUD expertise. 

c. Public safety-led diversion strategies such as the Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion 
model.    

d. Participate in membership organizations such as the Police Assisted Addiction Recovery 
Initiative for training and networking and utilize law enforcement training opportunities 
such as the Safety and Health Integration in the Enforcement of Laws on Drugs (SHIELD) 
model. 5 

6. Support Pregnant Or Parenting Women And Their Families, Including Babies With 
Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome 

Support pregnant or parenting women with OUD and their families, including babies with 
neonatal abstinence syndrome, through programs or strategies that provide family supports or 
childcare services for parents with OUD, including supporting programs such as: 

a. FIRST Steps Together, a home visiting program for parents in recovery that currently 
has seven sites serving cities and towns across the state; 

b. Pregnant/post-partum and family residential treatment programs, including and in 
addition to the eight family residential treatment programs currently funded by DPH; and 

c. the Moms Do Care recovery support program that has grown from two to ten programs 
in the state.  

7. Prevent Misuse Of Opioids And Implement Prevention Education 

Support efforts to prevent misuse of opioids through strategies that: 

a. Support programs, policies, and practices that have demonstrated effectiveness in 
preventing drug misuse among youth. These strategies can be found at a number of existing 
evidence-based registries such as Blueprints for Health Youth Development 
(https://www.blueprintsprograms.org/). 

b. Support community coalitions in developing and implementing a comprehensive strategic 
plan for substance misuse prevention. There are a number of evidence based models for 
strategic planning to consider including but not limited to the Strategic Prevention 
Framework developed by the U.S. Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration (https://www.samhsa.gov/sites/default/files/20190620-samhsa-strategic-
prevention-framework-guide.pdf) and Communities That Care developed by the 
University of Washington (https://www.communitiesthatcare.net/programs/ctc-plus/).   

c. Engage a robust multi-sector coalition of stakeholders in both the development and 
implementation of the above stated strategic plan (https://www.prevention-

 
5 See https://paariusa.org  
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first.org/centers/center-for-community-engagement/about-this-center/).  

d. Support community-based education or intervention services for families, youth, and 
adolescents at risk for OUD.  

e. Support greater access to mental health services and supports for young people, including 
services provided in school and in the community to address mental health needs in young 
people that (when not addressed) increase the risk of opioid or another drug misuse.   

f.  Initiate, enhance, and sustain local youth health assessment through the implementation 
of a validated survey tool to develop localized strategic plans that will inform the best 
ways to institute or enhance strategies to reduce and prevent youth substance misuse, 
including mental health services and supports for young people, intervention services for 
families, and youth-focused programs, policies, and practices that have demonstrated 
effectiveness in reducing and preventing drug misuse.   

IV. STATE SUPPORT FOR MUNICIPAL ABATEMENT AND INTER-MUNICIPAL 
COLLABORATION   

EOHHS and the Department of Public Health (DPH), including through its Office of 
Local and Regional Health (OLRH), will support municipal abatement initiatives by providing 
strategic guidance to help Massachusetts municipalities select and implement abatement 
strategies and effectively pool their resources through inter-municipal Shared Service 
Agreements, as well as other technical assistance.  By pooling resources, functions, and 
expertise, a consortium of cities and towns can expand the public health protections and services 
they offer residents.     

    
In addition, EOHHS/DPH will collect information regarding municipal abatement and 

publish an annual report to provide the public with information about the municipal abatement 
work and to highlight effective strategies, lessons learned, and opportunities for further progress.  
The support for municipal abatement described in this Section IV will be funded by the state 
abatement funds described in Section II, above. 

 
V. REPORTING AND RECORD-KEEPING REQUIREMENTS  

A. STATE REPORTING.  Annually, not later than October 1, the secretary of EOHHS shall 
file a report on the activity, revenue and expenditures to and from the statewide Opioid Recovery 
and Remediation Fund in the prior fiscal year with the clerks of the senate and the house of 
representatives, the house and senate committees on ways and means and the joint committee on 
mental health, substance use and recovery and made available on the executive office of health 
and human services’ public website.  The report shall include, but not be limited to: revenue 
credited to the fund; expenditures attributable to the administrative costs of the executive office; 
an itemized list of the funds expended from the fund; data and an assessment of how well resources 
have been directed to vulnerable and under-served communities.  EOHHS filed its first Annual 
Report on October 1, 2021. 
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https://www.mass.gov/service-details/public-health-shared-services
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9 
 

B. MUNICIPAL REPORTING. Cities and towns that receive annual abatement 
distributions of $35,0006 or more, whether individually or pooled through OLRH Shared Service 
arrangements, will be required to submit annual reports of their Municipal Abatement Fund 
expenditures in the prior fiscal year to EOHHS, starting in FY2023.  The reports shall include, but 
not be limited to: municipal abatement funds received; an itemized list of the funds expended for 
abatement and administrative costs, if applicable; the unexpended balance; a brief description of 
the funded abatement strategies and efforts to direct resources to vulnerable and under-served 
communities. Additional reporting-related guidance shall be provided.  All municipalities must: 
maintain, for a period of at least 5 years after funds are received, documents sufficient to reflect 
that Municipal Abatement Funds were utilized for the Municipal Abatement Strategies listed 
herein.7  

 
 
 

 
6 EOHHS retains the right to modify this reporting threshold.  
 
7 Nothing in this document reduces obligations under public records law. 
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